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How to insert the battery How to attach the filters How to attach the hose How to attach the belt

@ ®

CleanAIR’

Chemical 2F Powered Air Purifying Respirator (PAPR]

IMPORTANT: To ensure your safety, please read and remember the following instructions before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
The unit should be used only for the purposes listed in this manual.

DULEZITE: V zajmu viastni bezpecnosti si pred pouzitim prectéte a zapamatuite instrukce v ndvodu. Navod si ponechte pro budouci pouziti.
Jednotka by méla byt pouZita pouze pro Ucely vyjmenované v ndvodu.
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VIGTIGT: Laes og husk denne vejledning for brug, af hensyn fil din egen sikkerhed. Behold vejledningen til senere opslagsbrug.
Enheden bgr kun anvendes til de formal, der er naevnt i denne vejledning.

D UT BELANGRIJK: Lees voor gebruik de volgende instructies goed door en onthoud deze voor uw eigen veiligheid. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstige
raadpleging. De eenheid mag alleen worden gebruikt voor de doelen in deze handleiding.

IMPORTANTE: A fin de garantizar su seguridad, lea y recuerde estas instrucciones antes del uso. Guarde el manual para poder realizar las consultas
necesarias en el futuro. La unidad de aire comprimido deberfa utilizarse Gnicamente para los propésitos indicados en este manual.

How to take out the battery

TARKEAA: Oman turvallisuutesi varmistamiseksi lue ja pida mielessa seuraavat ohjeet ennen kayttda. Sailyta opas myshempéa tarvetta
varten. Yksikkda tulee kayttaa ainoastaan tdssé oppaassa lueteltuihin tarkoituksiin.

IMPORTANT : Pour assurer votre sécurité, veuillez lire et mémoriser les insfructions suivantes avant fout usage afin d'assurer votre propre sécurité.
Conservez le manuel pour vous y référer dans le futur. L'unité ne doit &tre utilisée qu'aux seules fins mentionnées dans le présent manuel.

WICHTIG: Bitte lesen und merken Sie sich vor Gebrauch die folgenden Anweisungen, um Ihre eigene Sicherheit zu gewahrleisten. Bewahren Sie das
Handbuch fiir eine zukiinftige Referenz auf. Das Gerét darf nur fiir den in diesem Handbuch aufgefiihrten Zweck verwendet werden.

FONTOS: Kérjiik, sajat biztonsaga érdekében hasznalat elétt olvassa el és jegyezze meg az alabbi utasitasokat. Orizze meg a kézikényvet, a
késébbiekben sziiksége lehet ra. Az egységet kizardlag a kézikonyvben felsorolt célokra szabad hasznaini.

AP wnnwnd v orny winwh AT IR /M0 wmwn 185 MR MR DX /M0 /R RIK 0 DK moand 11 mawn
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ITA IMPORTANTE: Leggere e ricordare le seguenti istruzioni prima dell'uso per garantire la propria sicurezza. Conservare il
manuale per una futura consultazione. L'unita deve essere utilizzata solo per i fini elencati in questo manuale.

BELANGRIJK: Lees voor gebruik de volgende instructies goed door en onthoud deze voor uw eigen veiligheid. Bewaar de handleiding
voor toekomstige raadpleging. De eenheid mag alleen worden gebruikt voor de doelen in deze handleiding.

WAZNE: Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczeristwo, przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania nalezy przeczytac i zapamigtaé ponizsze instrukcie. Instrukcig obstugi
nalezy zachowac do wykorzystania w przysztosci. Aparatu mozna uzywac tylko do celéw opisanych w niniejszej instrukciji obstugi.

IMPORTANTE: Para garantir a sua seguranga, leia e recorde as seguintes instrugdes antes de usar. Guarde o manual para consultas
futuras. A unidade sé deve ser usada para os efeitos indicados neste manual.

BAXXKHOE NMPUMEYAHWE!Moxanyicra, NpodTUTe 1 3anoMHUTE CriefytoLLye UHCTPYKLMK Nepez UCNOoNb30BaHWEM AaHHOTO U3Nenus B Liensix
obecrieyeHmsi cobeTBEHHOI Ge3omnacHocTU. CoxpaHnTe JaHHOe PyKOBOLCTBO Afst AanbHEMLLIEro UCTonb3oBaHust. 3ta
cvcTeMa [I0KHa UCTIONB30BaTLCH TOMNBKO ANIA LieMnei, ykasaHHbIX B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE.

VIKTIGT: For din sakerhets skull bor du ldsa och komma ihag instruktionerna nedan innan du anvénder produkten. Behall manualen for
framtida referens. Enheten far endast anvéndas fér &ndamalen som beskrivs i denna manual.

BNEMLI: Kendi giivenliginizi saglamak icin solunum cihazini kullanmadan @nce litfen asagidaki talimatlan okuyun ve unutmayin. Bu
kilavuzu daha sonra kullanmak tzere saklayin. Bu cihaz, sadece bu kilavuzda belirtilen amaglara yénelik olarak kullaniimalidir.
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1. Introduction

CleanAlR® is a personal respiratory profection system based on overpressure of filtered air in the breathing zone.

The powered air purifying respirator [hereinafter referred to as the "PAPR") sucks in air from the surrounding environment
and supplies it fo the protection hood or mask. The resulting overpressure prevents contaminants from passing into the
breathing zone. At the same fime the light overpressure ensures high user comfort even when worn for a long time, because
there is no need to overcome any breathing resistance of the filter. The system keeps the selected airflow regardless of the
filter clogging or the degree of battery charge.

To ensure efficient protection, it is necessary to choose a suitable combination of PAPR unit and protective headtop. It is also
important to use the proper filters of the same type in regards to the kind of contamination and its concentration.

The CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus meets the requirements of the EN 12941 and EN 12942, Depending on the filters used, it
provides protection against non-toxic as well as toxic particles and harmful gases.

2. Instructions for use

Carefully read and follow the instructions stated in this user manual. The user must know exactly how to use the protective
equipment correctly.

« If, for any reason, the PAPR unit stops working, the user must leave the contaminated environment immediately. It
applies even though the system provides sufficient protection according to EN 12942 while switched off.

« If used with the hood when the unit is switched off, the respiratory protection is low or none. In that case there is a
risk of rapid increase of concentration of carbon dioxide and decrease of oxygen concentration. The situation when the
unit is switched off when used with the hood is abnormal.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus must not be used when the amount of incoming air is insufficient.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus must not be used in areas where oxygen concentration is below 17%.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus must not be used in areas where the user has no knowledge about the nature of contami-
nation or its concentration.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus must not be used in areas where there is a risk of explosion.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus must not be used in confined spaces, such as closed tanks, tunnels, sewers, etc.

« Before each use, check the airflow with the enclosed flow indicator. The flow rate is insufficient if the top edge of the
cone is in the red zone (see Section 4.2 "Airflow test").

+  Worn headtops must fit tightly onto face to ensure declared level of protection for the wearer. If a beard or long hair
interferes with the sealing line, this may negatively affect the protection provided by the system.

ﬁ It is very important fo choose appropriate filters for the relevant kind of contamination.
Follow the instructions in the user manual enclosed with the filters.

+ The unit provides protection against different contaminants depending on selected filters.

» Filters designed for filtering solid and liquid aerosols do not protect the user against gases.

+ Filters designed for filtering gases and vapours do not protect the user against particles.

« Filters designed just for filtering gases and vapours are not recommended to use on PAPR unit if they are not combined
with a particle insert for the filtration of particles.

«  Filters must not be attached directly to the hood.

+ Use only original CleanAIR® particle or combined filters designed for your CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus PAPR unit.

« Always replace the filters if you notice a change in the smell of the air coming out of the unit.

+  CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus does not remove carbon monoxide (CO) or carbon dioxide (CO,) from the air!

«  Filters designed for filtering mercury are prohibited to use for longer than 50 working hours.

+ Always follow your local regulations for using PAPR units, filters and PPE.

A If any rule or instruction stated in this manual is not observed, the warranty becomes null and void!

3. Unpacking / Assembly
3.1.  Unpacking the CA Chemical 2F Plus

Check whether the package contents are complete and that nothing has been damaged during transport.
The complete system, including accessories, contains the following components:

5100 O0ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 00OFCH
MIC51 00 00OFD
MIC51 00 O0OFDH
5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 0OFDA

<\| 5100 00

Chemical 2F plus unit

Chemical 2F unit with "Asbestos” mode
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Chemical 2F unit with "Garment” mode
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<
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Chemical 2F unit for service purposes
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Exchangeable battery \/
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Comfort padded belt

Decontaminable rubber belt
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Decontaminable Hypalon belt \/ \/

Comfort harness \/

Deconfaminable Hypalon harness

Light flexi hose

Locking nut

Case

Flow indicator

Battery charger
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User manual

3.2. Assembly
Insert the battery into the unit.

1

2. Connect the hose fo the PAPR unit and make sure the connection is fight enough.
3. Attach filters to the unit - make sure they are both the same type!

4. Connect the hose to the headtop.

4. Before use

4.1. Control procedure before every use - make sure that:

» All components are in good condition without any visible damage. Replace every damaged and worn out part.
» The hose is connected correctly fo the PAPR unit as well as to the headtop.
+  Airflow is sufficient (Section 4.2.).

4.2. Airflow fest

1. Disconnect the air hose from the unit.
2. Connect the flow indicator fo the unit.
3. Switch the PAPR unit on.

A If the pointer's top edge enters the red zone, airflow is insufficient and the filters must be replaced!

4.3. Alarm test

To check if the alarm works properly, close the air output with your palm and fturn the unit on. You should hear and see
alarm signals within 10 seconds.



5. Maintenance, cleaning and decontamination

At the end of each working shift, it is recommended to check and clean all parts of the system and replace those that
are damaged.

+ Do not use aggressive defergents and solvents for cleaning! We recommend using common non-abrasive clean-
ing products.

+  Cleaning products must never penetrate the PAPR unit or the battery!

»  Use a damp cloth for cleaning and wipe the surface dry afterwards.

»  Cleaning should be done in a well ventilated room.

A Beware of breathing in any particles and fibres settled on parts of the PAPR unit or its accessories!

6. Spare parts and their replacement

6.1. Replacing filters

Only filters designed for CleanAIR® Chemical 2F may be used! The filters must be new, unused and in the original pack-
aging. The expiration date must not have elapsed - it is marked on a sticker on the body of the filter.

Filter replacement:

1. Unscrew the filter from the unit.
2. Check the rubber sealing ring at the inputs to the unit for possible damage.
3. Fasten the new filters onto the unit and screw them tight.

There are two filter threads RD40x1/7" on the unit (standardized according to EN 148-1). Whenever changing filters, you
should always change a set of two filters of the same type at the same tfime!

It is possible to use a pre-filter. This catches larger particles and especially aerosols, which can clog up the filter during
paint-spraying. Thus a pre-filter prolongs the life-time of the filter.

Install only new filters without any visible damage.
A It is forbidden to clean a filter or blow through it in any way!

From the hygiene point of view it is not recommended to use filters for more than 1 month after their first use.
6.2. Batteries

For technical reasons, batteries are not fully charged when leaving the manufacturer. They are supplied with a 50 -
70% charge. Therefore either fully charge the battery before first use, or expect shorter runtime in the first cycle. For
maximum battery life, follow the storage instructions (see Section 9. "Storage”)

6.2.1. Baftery charging

+ Slide the battery out of the unit.

+ Connect the charger to the 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz mains.

+ Connect the battery fo the charger. Charging is indicated by a red light, the green light indicates connection to
power. Charging time is < 3 hours.

» When the red light goes off, the battery is fully charged.

» After charging, disconnect the battery from the charger and the charger from the mains.

It is also possible to charge the battery while the battery is sfill plugged into the unit. The unit must be turned off
during charging.

It is not recommended tfo leave the charger connected to the mains when not in use.

Charging starts after connecting the battery using the charger to the power supply. After the battery is fully charged,
the charger switches to maintfenance mode to keep the battery fully charged. The charging time is less than 3 hours.

Red LED flashing while plugged: error
Red LED flashing while unplugged: pre-charge detection

Red LED on: fast charging
Red LED off: charge complete

The battery charger is for indoor use only. Never charge the battery in potentially explosive atmosphere.
It is forbidden to use the battery charger for other purposes than those determined by the producer.

6.2.2. Battery replacement
see pictorial annex "How to insert the battery” and "How to remove the battery”

1. Grip the powered respiratory unit by the rim on the top side of the battery with your left hand. Release the safety
lock located on the bottom of the unit between the filters. Then push the battery out of the unit using your thumb
[press the rubber place on the battery].

2. Insert the battery into the corresponding opening of the unit until the click-in stop locks the battery in the right
position.

7. Possible faults and alarms

In case of any fault, such as a sudden decrease or increase in air supply when the user is in a contfaminated working
area, it is necessary fo leave the worksite immediately.

If there is a problem, check the following:

*  Whether the unit is assembled correctly.

+ Condition of the battery.

+ Filter clogging.

+  Whether the sealing of the safety hood provides a good fit.

The unit is equipped with warning systems that are activated in the following situations:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Blocked filter - if the unit cannot main-  Low battery charge - an alarm  Filter expiration — the alarm should be
tain the chosen airflow, the electron-  notifies the user when the  pre-set manually before you start us-
ics will automatically decrease the  battery has run out. It is best  ing new filters. Once you start using
airflow by one level and you will hear to leave the contaminated the filters, the unit starts the count-
an acoustic signal. If the unit is unable  area and replace or recharge  down from the pre-set time. When the
to maintain the lowest possible airflow,  the battery. pre-set time expires, the unit will start
you will be warned by an audiovisual to warn you.

alarm.



8. Basic descriptfion of unit control and settings

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Switching on

After turning the unit on, you
will see information about the
manufacturer of the unit on
your display.
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Main screen information
The next screen shows
current airflow, filter clog-
ging and battery level. You
can also see the current
headtop and filter setting.

Airflow adjustment

You can adjust airflow by
simple pressing the ® or ©
button on the side of the unit.
The available airflow setting
depends on the headtop and

Rotating display

By briefly pressing down on
both buttons you can rotate
the display clockwise by 90
degrees.

filter setting.

Standard How to get to the main menu How to change the filter setting:

Garment Eress the ® and © button at the same Go to the unit menu (® and © for 2 sec) and press
Eilt ’rlmg and hU"? them for 2 seconds. The ® once to get to the next item; repeat pressing ®
Hhuceie main menu will appear. ! L

Sl : until the required filter standard appears.

) ) How to navigate in the menu and
Filter Timer change settings: Available How to change the language
Alarm Off « Press the © button and jump to the languages

To change the language, go to
the menu (® and © at the same
time for 2 seconds) and then to
the language item* [press the
( button four times); press the

next menu item, or hold the © button )
for 2 sec to jump o the previous item. | * English
No « Press the ® button and change the | ° French
> Language < settings of the item. + German
English » Press both buttons for 2 seconds to Czech

Reset fimer

save the settings and leave the menu Norwegian @ button fo select the r.EqUiFEd
Display View (not pressing anything for 5 sec does = * Dufch language. By nof pressing any-
«  Italian thing for 6 seconds your set-
Full anly the same). ! ) X .
- Spanish tings will be confirmed.
Default settings Unit headtop setting: * Russian
No Go to the unit menu (@ and © for 2 sec) «  Hebrew * In order to ease finding "lan-
and repeat pressing @ until the required . Polish guage item" is highlighted by
headtop standard appears. . Finnish symbols ">" and "<".

9. Storage

All parts of the CleanAIR® system must be stored at temperatures between -10 °C and 55 °C, with relative air humidity be-
tween 20 and 95% Rh.

Batteries will self-discharge during storage. Therefore, it is recommended to charge the battery for 1 hour at least every 3
months. The optimal battery charge level for longer storage is between 50 - 70% of capacity. After longer storage fime it is
necessary to repeat 3 charging cycles to reach battery's full capacity.

10. Warranty

The warranty ensures that you will receive a replacement if a product has any manufacturing or material defects that appear
within 12 months of the date of purchase. The same period for batteries is 8 months from the date of purchase. The warran-
ty claim must be reported to the sales department/retailer. At the same time, proof of purchase must be submitted [i.e. an
invoice or certificate of delivery). The warranty can only be acknowledged if no interventions into the powered respiratory
unit and charger have been made. The warranty does not cover defects caused by the late replacement of filters, or
by using a filter which was damaged by cleaning or being blown through.

The manufacturer strongly recommends fo perform periodical inspections in CleanAIR® authorized service center.
Inspections should be done according the local law and at least once in every two years.

1n. Technical data

Technical specifications - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Airflow
Display

Weight of unit, incl. standard battery, excl. filters

Unit noise

Battery lifespan

One charging cycle

Belt - waist size

Operating femperature

Operating humidity

Certification

The unit conforms with:
IPB4: When switched ON (without any further requirements)
IPB5: When switched ON (set of spark arresters and pre-filter holders - 50 0112)
IPB8: When switched OFF (with plugged inputs and output - 51 00 46)

120 - 235 I/min

TFT display

1000g

55 fo 61dB

Max. 500 recharging cycles

less than 3 hours

up to 1,500 mm

0fo 60 °C

20 to 85% Rh

EN 12941/A2 TH2/THS; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Declaration of Conformity is available at: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body for testing CE:

Occupational

Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Nofified body 1024

12. List of spare parts

Order code: Description:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (with battery and flow indicator)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus [with charger, comfort belt and flow indicator)
5100 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus [with charger, decontaminable belt and flow indicator)
510010 2F Exchangeable battery Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

5100 43 2F Comfort belt

52 00 441 Comfort harness

5100 40 Decontaminable belt 50

5100 41 Decontaminable belt

5100 42 Decontaminable harness

5100 30EUR Charger Li-lon 14,4 V - EURO plug

5100 30UK Charger Li-lon 14,4 V - UK plug

70 00 60 Light flexi hose CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Heavy flexi hose CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Rubber hose CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Rubber hose CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B62F Hose cover flameproof

70 00 62C Hose cover chemical resistant

710092 Comfort padded belt 2F

52 00 90 Flow indicator CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Set of decontamination plugs




CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - compatible filters

Order number | Filter type * Colour code | Main application
50 00 48 P3 White Particles in The form of solldl and Ilqyld aerosols (dust, fibres, toxic
and non-toxic fumes, bacteria and viruses)

50 03 57 AIP3 Brown Organic gases and vapours with a boiling point above 65 °C
White Particles in the form of solid and liquid aerosols

50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Brown Organic gases and vapours with a boiling point above 65 °C
Grey Inorganic gases and vapours
Yellow Acid gases and vapours
White Particles in the form of solid and liquid aerosols

50 0157 A2P3 Brown Organic gases and vapours with a boiling point above 65 °C
White Particles in the form of solid and liquid aerosols

50 0167 A2B2P3 Brown Organic gases and vapours with a boiling point above 65 °C
Grey Inorganic gases and vapours
White Particles in the form of solid and liquid aerosols

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Brown Organic gases and vapours with a boiling point above 65 °C
Grey Inorganic gases and vapours
Yellow Acid gases and vapours
Green Ammonia and organic amines
White Particles in the form of solid and liquid aerosols

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Brown Organic gases and vapours with a boiling point above 65 °C
Grey Inorganic gases and vapours
Yellow Acid gases and vapours
Green Ammonia and organic amines
Red Mercury
White Particles in the form of solid and liquid aerosols

* Filters for CleanAIR® are labelled according to standards EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:20086, EN 12941/A2
and EN 12942/A2. This table does not contain a complete list of compatible filters. For a complete list of filters, please
contact your supplier for more information.

Obsah:
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Pokyny pro pouziti
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1. Uvod

CleanAlR’ je systém osobni ochrany dychacich cest, zaloZzeny na principu pretlaku filtrovaného vzduchu v dychaci zéné.
Filtratné-ventilagni jednotka (dale jen "FVvJ") filtruje vzduch nasévany z okolniho prostiedi, ktery je pak vzduchovou hadici
privadén do ochranné kukly. Vznikly pretlak zabraruje vniknuti Skodlivin do dychaci zény a zaroven zajistuje vysoky uzivatel-
sky komfort i pfi dlouhodobém nos$eni bez nutnosti prekondvat dychaci odpor filtru. Systém udrzuje zvoleny pritok vzduchu
nezavisle na zaneseni filtru, nebo na stavu baterie.

Aby byla zajisténa efektivni ochrana, je nezbytné vybrat vhodnou kombinaci FVJ jednotky a ochranného hlavového dilu.
Soucasneé je nezbytné pouzit vhodné filtry stejného typu v zavislosti na typu kontaminace a jeji koncentrace.

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus je v souladu se standardy EN 12941 a EN 12942. V zavislosti na pouzitych filtrech je poskytovana
ochrana proti netoxickym i toxickym ¢ésticim a nebezpecnym plyndm.

2. Pokyny pro pouziti

Peclivé si prectéte instrukce uvedené v tomto navodu a postupujte podle nich. UZivatel musi presné védeét, jak ochranné
pomUcky pouzivat spravne.

«  Jestlize filtracné-ventilacni jednotka béhem pouzivani prestane z jakéhokoliv dlivodu pracovat, uzivatel musi neprodlené opustit
kontaminované pracoviste. To plati i pfestoze systém poskytuje dostatecnou ochranu dle EN 12942 zatimco je jednotka vypnuta.

+ Pokud je jednotka pouzivana v kombinaci s kuklou zatimco je ve vypnutém stavu, ochrana dychacich cest je malg,
nebo Zadna. V tfomto pripadé existuje riziko vyznamného vzestupu koncentrace oxidu uhli¢itého a poklesu koncentrace
kysliku. Situace, kdy je jednotka vypnuta zatimco je pouzivana s kuklou je abnormalni.

»  CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus se nesmi pouzivat pokud filtracni jednotka nepfivadi dostate¢né mnozstvi vzduchu.

+  CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus se nesmi pouzivat v prostiedi, kde je koncentrace kysliku nizsi nez 17 %.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus se nesmi pouzivat v prostiedi, kde uzivateli neni zném druh kontaminace a jeji koncentrace.

+  CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus se nesmi pouzivat v prostfedi s moznosti vybuchu nebo poZaru.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus se nesmi pouZivat v uzavienych prostorach, jako napr. v zavienych nadrzich, tunelech a kanalech.

+ Pokazdé pred pouzitim filtracné-ventilaéni jednotky zkontrolujte, v baleni obsazenym prdtokomérem, zda je pratok
vzduchu v normé. [viz ¢lanek 4.2 "Test pratoku vzduchu").

+ Maska musi byt sprédvné utésnéna k obliceji, aby byla zaru¢ena dokonala Uroven ochrany uzivatele. V pfipadé, Ze se do
tésnici linie dostanou vousy nebo dlouhé vlasy mlze dojit ke snizeni ochrany poskytované systémem.

Je nezbytné pouzit vhodné filtry pro dany druh kontaminace. Postupujte dle instrukci uvedenych v navodu
prilozenému k baleni filtra.

» Jednotka poskytuje ochranu proti riiznym kontaminantlm v zavislosti na zvolenych filtrech.

+  Filtry ur¢ené k zachycovani pevnych a kapalnych ¢éstic [&4sticové) nechréni uzivatele proti plyntim.

»  Filtry uréené k zachycovani plyn( nechrani uZivatele proti ¢asticim.

+ V piipadg, ze filtry uréené vyhradné pro filtraci plynd a par nejsou pouzity v kombinaci s ¢asticovou vlozkou pro filtraci
Castic, nelze je doporucit pro pouziti s FVJ.

»  Filtry nesmi byt pripojeny ptimo do kukly.

+ Pouzivejte pouze certifikované ¢ésticové, nebo kombinované originaini filtiry CleanAIR® urcené pro filfracné ventilacni
jednotku Chemical 2F Plus.

« Vymeénte filtry pokazdé, ucitite-li zménu zapachu vzduchu vychézejiciho z jednotky.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ze vzduchu neodebira oxid uhelnaty (CO), ani oxid uhligity (CO2)!

«  Filtry navrzené pro filtraci rtuti je zakdzané pouzivat déle, nez 50 pracovnich hodin.

+ Vzdy se chovejte dle mistni legislativy pro pouzivani FVJ, filtrd a ochrannych pracovnich prostiedkd.

A Pokud je porusen kterykoli pokyn v tomto ndvodu, prestava platit zaruka.
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3. Rozbaleni a sestaveni
3.1. Rozbaleni CA Chemical 2F Plus

Presvédcte se, Ze je obsah baleni kompletni a nedoslo k poskozeni kterékoli soucdsti béhem transportu. Cely systém vcetné
prislusenstvi obsahuje nasledujici soucasti:

5100 00ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 OOFCH
MIC51 00 OOFD
MIC51 00 OOFDH
5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 ooFDA

<\| 510000

Jednotka Chemical 2F plus

Jednatka Chemical 2F s médem "Azbest”

&
&

Jednatka Chemical 2F s médem "Oblek”

&
<
<

Servisni jednotka Chemical 2F

&
&
&

Vymeénna baterie \/

<<
<<
ﬂ

Komfortni polstrovany opasek

Dekontaminovatelny koZeny opasek

&

Dekontaminovatelny opasek Hypalon \/ \/

Komfortni celotélovy postroj \/

Dekontaminovatelny celotélovy postroj Hypalon

Lehka flexi hadice

Pojistnd matice

Kufr

Indikétor prdtoku vzduchu

Nabijecka

Uzivatelsky manual

&
<

]S

<

<

<

AR
<] RRE S
<Sss

3.2. Sestaveni

1. Vlozte baterii do filtracné-ventila¢ni jednotky.

2. Pripojte hadici do jednotky a ujistéte se, zdali je spojeni dostatecné tésné.
3. Pripojte do jednotky filtry - ujistéte se, Ze jsou oba stejného typu!

4. Pripojte hadici do hlavového dilu.

4. Pred pouzitim
4.1. Kontrolni postup pred kazdym pouzitim - ujistéte se, Ze:

» Vsechny komponenty jsou v dobrém stavu a bez jakéhokoli viditelného poskozeni. Vymeénte vSechny opottebené a
poskozené dily.

» Hadice je spravné pripojena do jednotky i do hlavového dilu.

«  Priitok vzduchu je dostateény (kapitola 4.2.).

4.2. Test pratoku vzduchu

1. Odpojte hadici od jednotky.
2. Pripojte indikator pritoku do jednotky.
3. Zapneéte jednotku.

A Pokud horni hrana plovéku vstoupi do ¢ervené zény, pratok vzduchu je nedostatecny a filtry musi byt vyménény.

4.3. Test funkénosti alarmu

Pro zjisténi, zdali alarm funguje spravng, uzavrete svoji dlani vyvod vzduchu z jednotky a jednotku zapnéte. Pokud je vSe v
poradku, akusticky a svételny alarm by se mél dostavit behem 10 sekund.
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5. Udrzba, ¢isténi a dekontaminace

Na konci kazdé pracovni smény je doporuc¢eno zkontrolovat a ocistit vSechny soucasti systému a nahradit ty, které jsou po-
Skozeny.

»  Pro ¢isténi nepouzivejte agresivni detergenty a redila! Doporu¢ujeme pouzit neabrazivni ¢istici produkty.
«  Cistici produkt se nesmi dostat do FVJ, ani do baterie!

» Ocistéte do sucha jednotku hadiikem.

- Cisténi by mélo byt provadéno v dobie ventilované mistnosti.

A Vyvaruijte se vdechnuti jakychkali ¢astic, ¢i vlaken, usazenych na povrchu FVJ jednotky a jejiho prislusenstvil

6. Nahradni dily a jejich vyména

B6.1. Vymeéna filtrd

Na jednotce smi byt pouzity pouze filtry, uréené pro jednotku Chemical 2F! Filtry musi byt nové, nepouzité a v original-
nim baleni. Lhdta expirace nesmi byt prekro¢ena - datum je vyznacen na etiketé na téle filtru.

Vymeéna filtru:

1. Odsroubuite filtr z jednotky.

2. Zkonftrolujte gumaovy tésnici krouzek na vstupu do jednotky a zkoumejte zndmky moZzného poskozeni.

3. Pripojte do jednotky nové filtry a dobre je utdahnéte.

Na jednotce jsou dva filtry se zavitem RD40x1/7" [standardizované dle EN 148-1). Kdykoli ménite filtry, méli byste vzdy
pouzit aba filtry stejného typu a meénit je najednou!

Je mozné pouzivat predfiltry. Ty zachyti vétsi ¢astice a zejména pak aerosoly, které mohou ucpat filtr v pribéhu nasttiku
barvy. Timto zpUsobem predfiltr prodluzuje zivotnost filtru.

K vymeéneé uzivejte pouze nove filtry bez jakéhokali viditelného poskozeni.
A Je zakazano filtry profukovat, nebo jakymkoli jinym zplsobem ¢istit.

Z hygienickych ddvodd neni doporu¢eno pouzivat filtry déle, nez jeden mésic po prvnim pouziti.
6.2. Baterie

Z technickych dlvod( baterie nejsou plné nabité v momenté, kdy opousti vyrobce. Baterie jsou odesilany nabité na
50 - 70 %. Proto pted prvnim pouzitim baterii bud pIné nabijte, nebo je tfeba pocitat s kratsi dobou chodu v prvnim cyklu.
Pro prodlouZeni trvanlivosti baterie postupuite dle instrukei v kapitole (8. "Skladovani")

6.2.1. Nabijeni baterie

» Vyndejte baterii ze zafizeni.

+  Pfipojte nabijetku do sifové zditky 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz.

+ Pripojte baterii do nabijecky. Nabijeni je indikovano ¢ervenou diodou, zelené svétlo indikuje zapojeni do elektrické
sité. Doba nabijeni je kratsi, nez 3 hodiny.

» Jakmile ¢ervené svétlo zhasne, baterie je pIné nabita.

» Po dokonéeni nabijeni odpojte baterii od nabijecky a nabijecku ze sité.

Nabijeni zac¢ind po pfipojeni baterie do sité skrze nabijecku. Jakmile je baterie plné nabita, nabijecka prepne do
udrzovaciho médu a drzi baterii plné nabitou. Baterie je pIné nabitd za méné nez 3 hodiny.

Cervena LED blika zatimco je zapojena: chyba
Cervena LED blika zatimco je odpojena: éeka na pripojeni

Cervena LED zapnuta: rychlé nabijenf
Cervend LED vypnuta: nabijeni kompletni

Soucasné je mozné nabijet baterii, zatimco je stale pfipojena do jednotky. V pribéhu nabijeni musi byt jednotka vypnuta.
Neni doporu¢eno nechavat nabije¢ku pfipojenou do sité zatimco nenf vyuZzivana.

Baterie je uréena pouze pro vnittni pouziti. Nikdy nenabijejte baterie v potencialné vybusném prosttedi.
Je zakazano pouzivat nabijecku pro jiné Gcely, nez pro ty vyjmenaované v tomto navodu.
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6.2.2. Vyména baterie

viz obrazkova ptilcha "How to insert the battery” a "How to remove the battery”

1. Chytnéte filtracné-ventilacni jednotku svoii levou rukou za okraj horni strany baterie. Uvolnéte bezpe&nostni zapad-
ku umisténou na spodku jednotky mezi filiry. N&sledné pomoci palce vytladte baterii ven z jednotky (zatladte na

gumovou krytku konektoru baterie).

2. VloZte novou baterii do pfislusného prostoru v jednotce. Jakmile uslysite cvaknuti, baterie je na spravném misté.

7. Mozné poruchy a chybova hlaseni

re

V ptipadé jakékali poruchy, jako kupfikladu v pripadé nahlého poklesu, nebo nartstu pritoku vzduchu je nezbytné opus-

tit okamzité kontaminovanou oblast.

Pokud nastal problém, zkontrolujte nasleduijici:

+ Zdali je jednotka sestavena spravnée.
+ Stav baterie.
+ Zanesenost filtru.

+ Zdali tésnicf linie hlavového dilu spravné tésni.

Jednotka je vybavena varovnym systémem, ktery je aktivovan v nasleduijicich situacich:

Blocked filter
Change filter

Ucpany filtr - pokud jednotka nedoka-
Ze udrzet pozadovany pritok vzduchu,
elektronika automaticky snizi zvole-
ny prdtok vzduchu o jeden stuperl a
souctasné zazni varovny signal. Pokud
mozny pratok, uzivatel je upozornén
audiovizudlnim alarmem.

Low battery

Charge battery

Nizky stav baterie - alarm
upozorni uzivatele v pripade,
7e baterie je vybita. Opusfte
kontaminovany prostor a na-
bijte baterii, nebo vymérite za
novou.

Time expiration

Change filter

Expirace filtru — jakmile vyménite
filtry za nové, méli byste nastavit v
jednotce jejich Zivotnost. Jednotka za-
¢ne posléze odpocitdvat dobu chodu
do pristi vymény. Jakmile ¢as vyprsi,
jednotka na tuto skutec¢nost uzivatele
upozorni.

8. Zakladni popis ovladani a nastaveni jednotky

Hood Hood o~
Particle Particle .g

4 imin P 4 fmin P =
:’_160 ! :;160 | =

D ||/ g Yo
e | |lbee—0o| 5 L$08

Hlavni obrazovka Nastaveni pritoku vzduchu Otaceni displeje
Obrazovka ukazuje souc¢as- Prltok vzduchu mizete Kratkym stisknutim obou
uvidite na vasem displeji ny pratok, zaneseni filtru prizplsobovat kratkym stisk-  tlacitek mlzete rotovat dis-
informace o vyrobci vasi a Uroven nabiti baterie. V nutim tlagitek @ nebo ©. plej o 90 stupnt po sméru
jednotky. levém hornim rohu je zob- Dostupné nastaveni pratoku  hodinovych ruci¢ek.

razen nastaveny hlavovy vzduchu zavisi na nastaveni

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

article

Zapnuti jednotky
Jakmile zapnete jednotku,

dil a filtr. pouzitého hlavového dilu
a filtra.
Standard Jak se dostat do hlavniho menu Jak zménit standard filtru:
Garment Stisknéte zarover tlagitka ® a © drzte je |~ Jdéte do hlavniho menu (® a © po dobu dvou
) po dobu dvou sekund. sekund) a jednou zmatknéte &, abyste se presunuli
Filter e na dalsi polozku; opakovang matkejte ®, dokud se
Particle J:k se pohybovat v menu a ménit na- = oophievi pozadovany standard filtr,
staveni:
Filter Timer + Stisknutim tlatitka © se v menu posu-  Dastupné jazyky Jak zménit jazyk
Alarm Off nete na dalsi polozku v menu.

Pro zménu jazyka jdéte do menu

. - “r - + Angli¢tina
Drzenim tlagitka © po dobu dvou @ a O ve steinou chvili po

Reset timer N i
sekund se v menu posunete na pfed- = ° Francouzstina

No chozi polozku «  Némcina dobu dvou sekund) a nasledné
> Language < - Stisknutim tlagitka ® zménite nastave- = *  Cestina na polozku jazyk* (4x stisknéte

i ni polozky. +  Norstina tlatitko © J; nasledné matkejte
English tlatitko @ dokud se neobijevi

« Stisknutim obou tlatitek naréz a drze- | * HolandStina

nim po dobu dvou sekund ulofite na-  *  lfalstina vami pozadovany jazyk. Po Ses-

ti sekundach necinnosti bude
vase volba potvrzena.

Display View
Full only staveni a opustite menu (ne¢innostipo = *  Spanélstina

* Rustina
Default settings +  Hebrejstina
No Nastaveni hlavového dilu: «  Polgtina Aby bylo v menu snazsi najit
Jdéte do menu (® a © po dobu dvou «  Finstina polozku "JAZYK", tato je zvyraz-
sekund) a mackeijte tlacitko @, dokud se néna symboly ">" a "<",
neobjevi zddany mdd hlavového dilu.

dobu péti sekund uginite to samé).

9. Skladovani

VSechny ¢asti systému CleanAlR® musi byt skladovany pfi teplotdch mezi -10 °C a 55 °C, s relativni vihkosti mezi 20 a
95 % Rh.

Baterie v prlibéhu skladovani podléhaji samovyhbijeni. Proto je doporuceno baterie kazdé 3 mésice pripojit k nabijecce na
dobu 1hodiny. Optimalni Uroven nabiti baterie pro Ucely dlouhodobéjsiho skladovani se pohybuije v intervalu mezi 50 - 70 %
kapacity baterie. Po dlouhém skladovani je nezbytné podstoupit 3 nabijeci cykly pro dosazeni pIné kapacity baterie.

10. Zaruka

Zaruka umozriuje vymeénu vyrobku v pfipadé, pokud vyrobek obsahuije jakékoli vyrobni, ¢i materidlové defekty, které se
objevi v priibéhu 12 mésicl od data ndkupu. Stejna zaruka je poskytovana i na baterii, avSak jen po dobu 6 mésicl od
okamziku nakupu. Zaruku Ize narokovat u prodejce, u kterého byl produkt zakoupen. Pro Uspésné vytizeni reklamace
musi kupuijici nakup prokéazat platnou fakturou, ¢i dodacim listem. Zaruka mlze byt narokovéana pouze pokud na jednto-
ce a na nahije¢ce nebyly provedeny zadné zmeény. Zaruka nepokryva defekty zplisobené pozdni vymeénou filtrd, nebo
filtr(, poskozenych cisténim, nebo profukovanim. Vyrobce dirazné doporucuje provadet pravidelné servisni prohlidky
v autorizavanych centrech CleanAIR®. Servisni prohlidky by mély byt provadény dle mistnich vyhlasek a zakont, avsak
nejméneé jednou za dva roky.
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1n. Technicka data

Technicka specifikace - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Pritok vzduchu

Displej

Hmotnost jednotky, véetné standardni baterie bez filtrl

Hlu¢nost jednotky
Zivotnost baterie
Jeden nabijeci cyklus
Opasek - obvod pasu
Pracovni teplofa
Pracovni vihkost

Certifikace

Jednotka odpovida nasledujicim normam:

IPB4; Pokud je zapnuta (bez dalSich pozadavkii)

120 - 235 I/min

TFT displej

1000g

55 -61dB

Max. 500 nabijecich cyklt

meéné nez 3 hodiny

az do 1,500 mm

0-60°C

20 - 95% Rh

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

IPBE: Pokud je zapnuté (sada jisti¢d jisker a drzakd predfiltra - 50 0112)
IPB8: Pokud je vypnuté [se zapojenymi vstupy a vystupy - 51 00 46)

Prohlageni o shodg je k dispozici na adrese: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notifikovana osoba pro schvéleni CE:

Vyzkumny Gstav bezpecénosti prace, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1
Notifikovana osoba 1024

12. Seznam nahradnich dilt a prislusenstvi

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - kompatibilni filtry

Obij. éislo Typ filtru * Barevny kad | Ochrana proti
50 00 48 P3 Bila Castice ve formé pevnych a kapalnych aerosol(i
50 03 57 A1P3 Hnéda Organické plyny a pary s bodem varu nad 65 °C

Bila Castice ve formé pevnych a kapalnych aerosol(i
50 03 64 AIBIEIP3 Hnéda Organické plyny a pary s bodem varu nad 65 °C

Sedd Anorganickeé plyny a pary

Zluta Kyselé plyny a pary

Bila Céastice ve formé pevnych a kapalnych aerosol(i
50 0157 A2P3 Hnéda Organické plyny a pary s bodem varu nad 65 °C

Bila Castice ve formé pevnych a kapalnych aerosoltl
50 0167 A2B2P3 Hnéda Organické plyny a pary s bodem varu nad 65 °C

Seda Anorganické plyny a pary

Bila Castice ve formé pevnych a kapalnych aerosoltl
50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Hnéda Organické plyny a pary s bodem varu nad 65 °C

Seda Anorganické plyny a pary

Zluta Kyselé plyny a pary

Zelena Amoniak a organické aminy

Bila Castice ve formé pevnych a kapalnych aerosoltl
50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Hnéda Organickeé plyny a pary s bodem varu nad 65 °C

Seda Anorganické plyny a pary

Zluta Kyselé plyny a pary

Zelena Amoniak a organické aminy

Cervena Vypary rtuti a jeji slou¢eniny

Bila Castice ve formé pevnych a kapalnych aerosolti

0Obi. ¢islo: Popis:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (s baterii a indikatorem priitoku vzduchu)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (s nabijetkou, komfortnim opaskem a indikatorem pratoku vzduchu)
51 00 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (s nabijetkou, dekontaminovatelnym opaskem a indikétorem pratoku vzduchu)

510010 Akumulator CA Chemical 2F, Li-lon 14,4V / 2,6Ah)
5100 43 Komfortni opasek

52 00 441 Komfortni celotélovy postroj

5100 40 Dekontaminovatelny opasek 50

5100 41 Dekontaminovatelny opasek

5100 42 Dekontaminovatelny celotélovy postroj

5100 30EUR Nabijecka Li-lon 14,4 V - EURO zastrcka

5100 30UK Nabijecka Li-lon 14,4 V - UK zastrcka

70 00 60 Lehka hadice flexi CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Tézka hadice flexi CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Gumova hadice CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Gumova hadice CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7" 25°
70 00 B2F Kryt hadice - nehorlavy

70 00 62C Kryt hadice - chemicky odolny

7100 92 Komfortni opasek Super

52 00 90 Indikator pratoku vzduchu CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Sada zaslepek pro dekontaminaci jednotky 2F

* Filtry pro systém CleanAlR® jsou znateny dle standardd EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN 12941/A2
a EN 12942/A2. Vyge uvedend tabulka neobsahuje kompletni seznam kompatibilnich filtrd. Kompletni seznam filtrd

mUzete ziskat u svého dodavatele.
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Indhold:
BRUGERVEJLEDNING - CleanAlR® Chemical 2F
Indledning

Brugsanvisning

Udpakning/Samling

Fgr anvendelse

Vedligeholdelse, renggring og dekontaminering
Reservedele og deres udskiftning

Mulige fejl

Grundleeggende beskrivelse af enhedskontrol og indstillinger
Opbevaring

10. Garanti

1. Tekniske data

12. Reservedelsliste/Tilbehgr

CONDORONS

1. Indledning

CleanAlIR® er et personligt &ndedraetsvaern baseret pa overtryk af filtreret luft i indandingsomradet.

Den eldrevne luftrensende respirator (i det folgende bensevnt "PAPR") suger luften fra omgivelserne og leverer den fil
beskyttelseshaetten eller -masken. Den resulterende overtryk forhindrer forurenende stoffer i at komme ind i indandings-
omradet. Samtidig sikrer det lette overtryk hgj brugerkomfort, selv nar det beeres i leengere tid, fordi der ikke er behov for
at overvinde indandingsmodstand for filteret. Systemet bevarer den valgte luftstrem uanset filtertilstopning eller graden af
batteriopladning.

For at sikre en effektiv beskyttelse, er det ngdvendigt at veaelge en passende kombination af PAPR-enhed og beskyttende
hovedstykke. Det er ogsé vigtigt at bruge korrekte filtre af samme type med hensyn til formen for kontaminering og dens
koncentration.

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus overholder kravene i EN 12941 og EN 129842, Afhaengigt af de anvendte filtre, yder det beskyttelse
mod ugiftige savel som giftige partikler og skadelige gasser.

2. Brugsanvisning

Laes omhyggeligt og felg instruktionerne i denne brugervejledning. Brugeren skal vide preecis, hvordan beskyttelsesudstyret
bruges korrekt.

* Hvis PAPR-enheden af en eller anden grund ophgrer med at arbejde, skal brugeren omgéaende forlade det forurenede
omrade. Det geelder, selv om systemet giver tilstraekkelig beskyttelse i henhold fil EN 12942, mens det er slukket.

» Hvis det bruges med hzaetten, nar enheden er slukket, er andedraetsvaernet lavt eller ingen. | sa fald er der risiko for
hurtig stigning i koncentrationen af kuldioxid og fald i iltkoncentrationen. Situationen, nar enheden er slukket, nar den
bruges med haetten, er unormal.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ma ikke anvendes, nar maengden af indkommende Iuft er ufilstraekkelig.

« CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus méa ikke anvendes i omrader, hvor iltkoncentrationen er under 17 %.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ma ikke anvendes i omrader, hvor brugeren ikke har nogen viden om arfen af forurening
eller dens koncentration.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ma ikke anvendes i omrader, hvor der er risiko for eksplosion.

« CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ma ikke anvendes i lukkede rum, sdsom lukkede tanke, tunneler, kloakker, osv.

+  For hver brug skal luftstrammen kontrolleres med den medfglgende flowindikator. Luftstrgmningshastigheden er util-
straekkelig, hvis den gverste kant af keglen er i det rede omrade (se afsnit 4.2 "Test af luftstrgm").

+ Slidte hovedstykker skal passe stramt pa ansigtet for at sikre erklaeret beskyttelsesniveau for baereren. Hvis en skaeg
eller langt har forstyrrer forseglingslinjen, kan dette have en negativ indvirkning pa beskyttelsen, som systemet yder.

Det er meget vigtigt at vaelge passende filtre for den pageeldende type forurening.
Fglg instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, der fglger med filtrene.

» Enheden yder beskyttelse mod forskellige forurenende stoffer afhaengigt de valgte filtre.

«  Filtre, der er designet fil filtrering af faste og flydende aerosoler, beskytter ikke brugeren mod gasser.

+  Filtre, der er designet fil filtrering af gasser og dampe, beskytter ikke brugeren mod partikler.

» Filtre, der er designet kun til filtrering af gasser og dampe, anbefales ikke at bruge p4 PAPR-enheden, hvis de ikke kom-
bineres med en partikelindsats fil filtrering af partikler.

»  Filtre ma ikke veere placeres direkte pa haetten.

»  Brug kun original CleanAlR®-partikel eller kombinerede filtre, der er designet fil din CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus PAPR-en-
hed.

+  Udskift altid filtrene, hvis du bemeerker en @ndring i duften af luften, der kommer ud af enheden.

+  CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus fierner ikke kulilte (CO) eller kultveilte (CO2) fra luften!

+  Filtre, der er designet til filtrering af kviksglv, er forbudt at bruge i lsengere tid end 50 arbejdstimer.

+ Folg altid de lokale regler for brug af PAPR-enheder, filtre og PPE.

A Hvis nogen regel eller instruktion, der er angivet i denne vejledning, ikke overholdes, bortfalder garantien!
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3. Udpakning/Samling
3.1.  Udpakning af CA Chemical 2F Plus

Kontrollér om pakkens indhold er komplet og at infet er blevet beskadiget under transporten.
Det komplette system, herunder tilbehgr, indeholder fglgende komponenter:
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Brugervejledning

3.2. Samling

1. Indseet batteriet i enheden.

2. Tilslut slangen til PAPR-enheden, og s@rg for, at tilslutningen er stram nok.
3. Seet filtre pa enheden - serg for, at de begge er af samme type!

4. Tilslut slangen til hovedstykket.

4. For anvendelse

4.1. Kontrolprocedure fgr hver brug - serg for:

» At alle komponenter er i god stand uden synlige skader. At udskifte enhver beskadiget og slidt del.
» At slangen er filsluttet korrekt til PAPR-enheden samt til hovedstykket.
+ At luftstrammen er tilstraskkelig (afsnit 4.2.).

4.2. Test af luftstram

1. Frakobl luftslangen fra enheden.
2. Tilslut stremningsindikatoren til enheden.
3. Teend for PAPR-enheden.

Hvis markgren gverste kant kommer ind i rede omrade, er luftstrgmmen utilstreekkelig, og filfrene skal ud-
skiftes!

4.3. Test af alarm

For at kontrollere om alarmen fungerer korrekt, skal du lukke luffudgangen med handfladen og tende for enheden. Du bgr
here og se alarmsignaler inden for 10 sekunder.
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5. Vedligeholdelse, rengering og dekontaminering

Ved afslutningen af hvert arbejdsforlgb anbefales det at kontrollere og rense alle dele af systemet og udskifte de dele,
der er beskadiget.

+  Brug ikke aggressive renggringsmidler og oplgsningsmidler fil renggringen! Vi anbefaler at bruge almindelige
ikke-slibende renggringsmidler.

+  Renggringsmidler ma aldrig treenge ind i PAPR-enheden eller batteriet!

+  Brug en fugtig klud fil renggringen og tar overfladen tar bagefter.

+  Renggringen bgr udfgres i et godt ventileret rum.

A Pas pa indanding af partikler og fibre, der sidder p& PAPR-enhedens dele eller dens tilbehar!

6. Reservedele og deres udskiftning
6.1.  Udskiftning af filtre

Kun originale filtre designet fil CleanAIR® Chemical 2F kan anvendes! Filtrene skal veere nye, ubrugte og i original embal-
lage. Udlgbsdatoen ma ikke veere overskredet — den er markeret pa et klistermasrke pa filteret.

Filterudskiftning:

1. Skru filteret ud af enheden.
2. Kontroller gummitaetningsringen ved indgangene til enheden for mulige skader.
3. Fastger nye filtre pa enheden og skru dem fast.

Der er to filtergevind RD40x1/7" pa enheden (standardiseret i henhold til EN 148-1). Ved udskiftning af filtre skal du altid
udskifte et seet af to filtre af samme type pa samme fid!

Det er muligt at bruge et forfilter. Dette fanger sterre partikler og isaer aerosoler, som kan filstoppe filtret under ma-
lesprejtning. Saledes forleenger et forfilter filtrets levetid.

Installér kun nye filtre uden synlige skader.
A Det er forbudt at rense et filter eller bla&ese gennem det pa nogen méade!

Fra et hygiejnemaessigt synspunkt anbefales det ikke at bruge filtre i mere end 1 maned efter deres fgrste brug.
6.2. Batterier

Af tekniske arsager er batterierne ikke fuldt opladt, nar de forlader producenten. De leveres med en 50 — 70 % oplad-
ning. Oplad derfor enten batteriet helt eller forvent kortere kerselstid i den farste cyklus. For at opnd maksimal batteri-
levetid skal du felge opbevaringsinstruktionerne (se afsnit 9. "Opbevaring”)

6.2.1. Batteriopladning

+ Skub batteriet ud af enheden.

+ Tilslut opladeren til 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz-lysnettet.

+ Tilslut batteriet til opladeren. Opladning angives med et rgdt lys, grent lys indikerer tilslutning til el-nettet. Oplad-
ningstiden er < 3 fimer.

» Nar det rgde lys slukkes, er batteriet fuldt opladt.

+ Efter opladning skal du tage batteriet ud af opladeren og opladeren ud af stikkontakten.

Det er ogsa muligt at oplade batteriet, mens batteriet stadig er filsluttet enheden. Enheden skal vaere slukket under
opladning. Det anbefales ikke at lade opladeren veere tilsluttet lysnettet, nar den ikke i brug.

Opladning begynder efter tilslutning af batteriet ved hjeelp af opladeren fil stremforsyningen. Nar batteriet er fuldt

opladet, skifter opladeren fil vedligeholdelsestilstand for at holde batteriet fuldt opladet. Opladningstiden er mindre end
3 timer.

Red LED teendt: hurtig opladning Red LED blinker, mens tilsluttet: fejl
Red LED slukket: opladning fuldfgrt Red LED blinker, mens ikke tilsluttet: registrering af foropladning

Batteriopladeren er kun til indendgrs brug. Oplad aldrig batteriet i en potentiel eksplosionsfarlig atmosfeere.
Det er forbudt at bruge batteriopladeren til andre formal end dem, der er bestemt af producenten.

6.2.2. Batteriudskiftning
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se billedligt bilag "How to insert the battery” og "How to remove the battery”

1. Tag fatiden eldrevne respiratoriske enhed ved kanten p& oversiden af batteriet med din venstre hand. Frigiv sikker-
hedslasen, der er placeret i bunden af enheden mellem filtrene. Skub derefter batteriet ud fra enheden ved hjelp af
din tommelfinger (tryk p& gummistedet p& batteriet].

2. Indseet batteriet i den tilsvarende abninger i enheden, indtil batteriet klikkes fast i den rigtige position.

7. Mulige fejl og alarmer

| tilfeelde af fejl, som f.eks. pludseligt fald eller stigning i lufttilfgrslen, nar brugeren er i et forurenet arbejdsomrade, skal
arbejdsstedet forlades straks.

Hvis der er et problem, skal du kontrollere fglgende:

+ Om enheden er samlet korrekt.

+ Bafteriets filstand.

+ Filtertilstopning.

» Om sikkerhedshaettens teetning giver en god pasform.

Enheden er udstyret med advarselssystemer, der akfiveres i falgende situationer:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Blokeret filter — Hvis enheden ikke Lav batteriopladning - En  Filterudlgb — Alarmen skal forudind-
kan opretholde den valgte luffmaengde,  alarm meddeler brugeren nar  stilles manuelt, fgr du begynder at
vil elekfronikken automatisk reducere  batteriet er afladet. Det er  bruge nye filtre. Nar du begynder at
luftstremmen med et niveau og du vil  bedst at lade det forurenede bruge nye filtre, starter enheden ned-
here et lydsignal. Hvis enheden ikke er ~ omrade og udskifte eller opla-  teellingen fra den forudindstillede fid.
i stand til at opretholde den lavest mu-  de batteriet. Nar den forudindstillede fid udigber,
lige luftmaengde, vil du blive advaret af begynder enheden at advare dig.

en audiovisuel alarm.
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8. Grundlzeggende beskrivelse af enhedskontrol og indstillinger

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Teending

Nar enheden tzendes, vil du
straks se oplysninger pa
skaermen om leverandgren
af din eldrevne respiratoriske
enhed.
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Hovedskzarmoplysninger
Det neaeste skeaermbillede
viser aktuel luftmangde,
filtertilstopning og batterini-
veau. Du kan ogséa se den
aktuelle hovedstykke- og
filterindstilling.

Justering af luftstram

Du kan justere luftstrgmmen
ved blot at trykke pa knap-
pen @ eller © pa siden af
enheden. Den tilgeengelige
luftstrgmindstilling afhaenger
af hovedstykke- og filterind-

Roterende skarm

Ved kort at trykke ned pa
begge knapper kan du rote-
re skeermen 90 grader med
uret.

1n. Tekniske data

Tekniske specifikationer - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Luftstrgm 120 - 235 |/min
Skaerm TFT-skaerm
Enhedens vaegt inkl. standardbatteri, ekskl. filtre 1000 g
Enhedsstgj 55 fil 61 dB

Batterilevetid

En opladningscyklus

Maks. 500 genopladningscyklusser

mindre end 3 fimer

stillingen.

Standard Sadan kommer du til menuen Sadan andres filterindstillingen:

BermEm Tryk p& knappen @ og G p& samme tid G4 il enhedsmenuen (® og O i 2 sek.) og tryk én

) og hold dem inde i 2 sekunder. Enheds- = gang pa @ for at g til det naeste punkt; bliv ved
Filter menuen vises. med at trykke pa @, indtil den gnskede filterstandard
Particle . . i vises.

) ) Séadan navigerer du i menuen og andrer
Filter Timer indstillingerne: Tilgengelige sprog ~ Sadan @ndres sproget

Alarm Off « Tryk p& knappen © og spring til det
B naste menupunkt, eller hold knappen ~ *  Engelsk ch]r ,aT @ndre sproget skal dg
eserimer © inde i 2 sek. for at springe til det | = Fransk ga 1il menuen [ og © samft
No forrige punkt « Tysk dig i 2 sekunder) og derefter
> Language < + Tryk pa knappen ® og andr indstillin- | *  Tiekkisk fil SprogpunkTeT* (iryk ﬁr?
B gerne for punkfet. «  Norsk gange pa knappen O); tryk pa
« Tryk pa begge knapper i 2 sekunder = * Hollandsk knappen @ for at vesige det an-

Display View for at gemme indstillingerne og forlade = *  Ifaliensk skede sprog. Ved ikke af frykke
Full only menuen [hvis du ikke frykker pa noget = Spansk nogef i B sgkunder vil dine ind-
i 5 sek. sker det samme) «  Russisk stillinger blive bekraeftet.
Default settings ' ’ «  Hebraisk
No Indstilling af hovedstykkeenhed: «  Polsk * For at ggre det leftere at fin-
G4 til enhedsmenuen [® og & i 2 sek.) «  Finsk de, er "sprogpunktet” fremhae-

og bliv ved med at trykke p& ®, indtil den vet af symboler ">" og "<".

pnskede hovedstykkestandard vises.

9. Opbevaring

Alle dele af CleanAIR®-systemet skal opbevares ved temperaturer pa mellem -10 og 55° C og en relativ luftfugtighed pa mellem
20 og 95 % Rh.

Batterier vil selvaflade under opbevaring. Derfor anbefales det at oplade batteriet i 1fime mindst hver 3 maned. Det optimale
batteriniveau for leengere opbevaring er mellem 50 — 70 % af kapaciteten. Efter lssngere opbevaringstid er det ngdvendigt at
gentage 3 opladninger for at na batteriets fulde kapacitet.

10. Garanti

Garantien sikrer, at du vil modtage en erstatning, hvis et produkt har nogen fremstillings- eller materialefejl, der viser sig inden
for 12 maneder fra kgbsdatoen. Samme periode for batterier er 68 maneder fra kebsdatoen. Garantikravet skal indberettes til
salgsafdelingen/forhandleren. Samtidig skal kebsbevis fremleegges (dvs. en faktura eller bevis for levering). Garantien kan kun
anerkendes, hvis der ikke er blevet foretaget nogen indgreb i den eldrevne respiratoriske enhed og oplader. Garanti geelder
ikke skader, som er opstaet pga. forsinket udskiftning af filteret eller pga. brug af et filter, der er blevet beskadiget ved
renggring eller gennemblaesning.

Producenten anbefaler kraftigt at udfere periodiske inspektioner i CleanAIR® autoriseret servicecenter. Inspektfionerne
skal ske i overensstemmelse med den lokale lovgivning og mindst én gang i hvert andet ar.
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Beelte - livvidde op til 1.500 mm

Driftstemperatur 0 fil 60 °C

Driftsfugtighed 20 til 95 % Rh

Certificering EN 12941/A2 TH2/THS; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Enheden er i overensstemmelse med:
IPB4: Nar teendt (uden yderligere krav)
IPBE: Ved teending (st gnistfangere og forfilterbeholdere - 50 0112)
IPB8: Nér slukket (med tilsluttede indgange og udgang - 51 00 48)

Erkleering om overensstemmelse er tilgaengelig pa: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Bemyndiget organ for CE-test: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prag 1
Notified body 1024

12. Reservedelsliste

Bestillingskode: | Beskrivelse:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (med batteri og stremningsindikator)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (med oplader, komfortbaelte og stremningsindikator)
5100 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (med oplader, dekontaminerbart baelte og stremningsindikator)

5100 10 2 F Udskifteligt batteri Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah
5100 43 2F Komfortbeelte

52 00 441 Komfortsele

5100 40 Dekontaminerbart beelte 50

5100 41 Dekontaminerbart beelte

5100 42 Dekontaminerbar sele

5100 30EUR Oplader Li-lon 14,4 V — EURD-stik

5100 30UK Oplader Li-lon 14,4 V — UK-stik

70 00 60 Let fleksslange CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 82CA Tung fleksslange CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 86 Gummislange CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860Q Gummislange CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°
70 00 B2F Brandsikkert slangecover

70 00 62C Kemisk resistent slangecover

710092 Komfortabelt, foret beelte 2F

52 00 90 Stremningsindikator CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Seet af dekontamineringsstik
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CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - kompatible filtre

Ordrenummer | Filtertype* Farvekode Hovedanvendelse
50 00 48 P3 Hvid Par_nkler i fgrm af faste eller ﬂydendg aerosoler (stav, fibre, giftige
og ikke-giftige dampe, bakterier og vira)

50 03 57 AIP3 Brun Organiske gasser og dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C
Hvid Partikler i form af faste eller flydende aerosoler

50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Brun Organiske gasser og dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C
Gra Uorganiske gasser og dampe
Gul Syregasser og -dampe
Hvid Partikler i form af faste eller flydende aerosoler

50 0157 A2P3 Brun Organiske gasser og dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C
Hvid Partikler i form af faste eller flydende aerosoler

50 0167 A2B2P3 Brun Organiske gasser og dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C
Gra Uorganiske gasser og dampe
Hvid Partikler i form af faste eller flydende aerosoler

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Brun Organiske gasser og dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C
Gra Uorganiske gasser og dampe
Gul Syregasser og -dampe
Gren Ammoniak og organiske aminer
Hvid Partikler i form af faste eller flydende aerosoler

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Brun Organiske gasser og dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C
Gra Uorganiske gasser og dampe
Gul Syregasser og -dampe
Gren Ammoniak og organiske aminer
Red Kviksglv
Hvid Partikler i form af faste eller flydende aerosoler

* Filtre il CleanAIR® er maerket i henhold til standarderne EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN 12941/A2 og
EN 12942/A2. Denne tabel indeholder ikke en komplet liste over kompatible filtre. For en komplet liste over filtre, skal
du kontakte din leverandgr for mere information.
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1. Technische gegevens

12. Lijst met reserveonderdelen / Accessoires

1. Inleiding

CleanAIR® is een persoonlijk ademhalingssysteem dat is gebaseerd op een overdruk van gefilterde lucht in de ademzone.
De Motoraangedreven Luchtzuiverende Ademhalingsapparatuur [hierna "MLA" genoemd) zuigt lucht uit de omgeving naar
binnen en brengt dit naar de beschermkap of -masker. De overdruk voorkomt dat verontreinigende stoffen de ademzone bin-
nendringen. Tegelijkertijd zorgt de lichte overdruk voor een groot comfort van de gebruiker, zelfs als het langere tijd gedragen
wordt. Het is namelijk niet nodig om ademweerstand van het filter te overbruggen. Het systeem behoudt de geselecteerde
luchtdoorvoer, ongeacht of het filter verstopt is of de lading van de batterij.

Voor voldoende bescherming is het noodzakelijk om een geschikte combinatie van een MLA-eenheid en een beschermend
hoofddeksel te kiezen. Het is belangrijk om de juiste filters van hetzelfde type te gebruiken voor de soort vervuiling en de
concentratie daarvan.

De CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus voldoet aan de EN 12941 en EN 12942 eisen. Afhankelijk van de gebruikte filters biedt het
bescherming tegen zowel niet-giftige als giftige deeltjes en schadelijke gassen.

2. Instructies

Lees de instfructies in deze handleiding goed door en volg deze strikt op. De gebruiker moet precies weten hoe het bescher-
mingsmiddel juist gebruikt moet worden.

+ Als de MLA-eenheid om welke reden dan ook geen lucht meer aanlevert, dient de gebruiker de verontreinigde zone di-
rect te verlaten. Dit is zelfs van toepassing ondanks dat het systeem voldoende bescherming biedt volgens EN 12942
en uitgeschakeld is.

+ De ademhalingsbescherming is laag fot nihil als het met de kap en een uitgeschakelde eenheid gebruikt wordt. In dat
geval bestaat er een risico op een snelle verhoging van de concentratie koolstofdioxide en een verlaging van de zuur-
stofconcentratie. De situatie waarin de eenheid is uitgeschakeld en gebruikt wordt met de kap is abnormaal.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt als de hoeveelheid binnenkomende lucht onvoldoende is.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet e worden gebruikt in gebieden waar de zuurstofconcentratie minder is dan 17%.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt in gebieden waar de gebruiker geen kennis heeft over de
aard van de vervuiling of de concentratie daarvan.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt in gebieden waar ontploffingsgevaar is.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet e worden gebruikt in beperkte ruimten, zoals gesloten tanks, tunnels, riolen, etc.

+ Controleer voor elk gebruik de luchtstroom door middel van de geintegreerde stroomindicator. Het debiet is onvoldoende
als de bovenste rand van de kegel zich in de rode zone bevindt (zie Onderdeel 4.2 "Luchtstroomtest").

+ Gedragen hoofddeksels moeten precies aansluiten op het gezicht om het aangegeven beschermingsniveau voor de
gebruiker te kunnen garanderen. Als een baard of lang haar in de weg sfaat van een goede afdichting, dan kan dit de
bescherming die het systeem biedt negatief beinvioeden.

Het is erg belangrijk om de juiste filters te kiezen voor de van toepassing zijnde vervuiling.
Volg de instructies in de handleiding die bij de filters is bijgesloten.

+ De eenheid biedt, afhankelijk van het gekozen filter, bescherming tegen verschillende soorten vervuiling.

+ Filters die filteren op vaste en vloeibare aerosols beschermen de gebruiker niet tegen gassen.

+ Filters die filteren op gassen en dampen beschermen de gebruiker niet tegen deelties.

+ Filters die zijn ontworpen om alleen op gassen en dampen te filteren, worden niet aanbevolen voor gebruik in combinatie
met de MLA-eenheid als deze gecombineerd worden met een deeltiesinzetstuk voor het filteren van deeltjes.

» Filters mogen niet direct worden bevestigd op de kap.

+ Gebruik alleen originele CleanAIR® deeltijesfilters of combinatiefilters die zijn ontworpen voor uw CleanAIR® Chemical 2F
Plus MLA-eenheid.

+ Vervang de filters altiid indien u een verandering van geur van de lucht bemerkt die uit de eenheid komt.

+ De CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus verwijdert geen koolstofmonoxide (CO) of koolstofdioxide (C02) uit de lucht!

+ Filters die zijn ontworpen voor het filteren van kwik mogen niet langer dan 50 werkuur worden gebruikt.

+ Volg altijd uw plaatselijke wetgeving voor het gebruik van MLA-eenheden, filters en PBM.

A De garantie wordt ongeldig als enig principe of instructie in deze handleiding niet wordt opgevolgd!
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3. Uitpakken / Montage
3.1. De CA Chemical 2F Plus uitpakken

Controleer of de inhoud van de verpakking compleet is en of niets beschadigd is geraakt tijidens het vervoer.
Het volledige systeem, inclusief accessoires, bestaat uit de volgende onderdelen:
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Chemical 2F Plus-eenheid v |V v
Chemical 2F-eenheid met "asbestmodus” v |V
Chemical 2F-eenheid met "kledingmodus” v I iIvIiIVvV IV
Chemical 2F-eenheid voor onderhoudsdoel- \/
einden
Verwisselbare batterij \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/
Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem \/ \/ \/ \/
Decontamineerbare rubberen riem
Decontamineerbare Hypalon riem \/ \/ \/
Comfortabel harnas \/

Decontamineerbaar Hypalon harnas

Lichte, flexibele slang

Borgmoer

Behuizing

Stroomindicator

Batterijlader
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Gebruikershandleiding

3.2. Montage

Plaat de batterij in de eenheid.

Sluit de slang aan op de MLA-eenheid en controleer of de verbinding luchtdicht is aangesloten.
Bevestig de filters op de eenheid — controleer of ze van hetzelfde type zijn!

Sluit de slang aan op het hoofddeksel.

. Voor gebruik

.1.  Controleprocedure voor elk gebruik - controleer of:

AN PN

« Alle onderdelen in goede staat zijn, d.w.z. zonder aanwijsbare schade. Vervang elk beschadigd en versleten onderdeel.
» De slang goed is aangeslofen op de MLA-eenheid en op het hoofddeksel.
+ De luchtstroom voldoende is (Onderdeel 4.2).

4.2. Luchtstroomtest

1. Ontkoppel de luchtslang van de eenheid.
2. Sluit de stroomindicator aan op de eenheid.
3. Zet de MLA-eenheid aan.

Als de bovenste rand van de aanwijzer zich in de rode zone bevindt is de luchtstroom onvoldoende en moeten
de filters worden vervangen!
4.3. Alarmtest

Om te controleren of het alarm goed werkt, sluit u de luchtuitvoer met uw handpalm en zet u de eenheid aan. Binnen 10
seconden moet u alarmsignalen horen en zien.
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5. Onderhoud, schoonmaken en decontaminatie

Aanbevolen wordt om aan het einde van elke dienst alle onderdelen van het systeem te controleren en schoon te
maken, en eventuele onderdelen die beschadigd zijn te vervangen.

»  Gebruik voor het schoonmaken geen agressieve oplosmiddelen en schoonmaakmiddelen! We raden u aan regu-
liere, niet-schurende schoonmaakproducten te gebruiken.

+  Schoonmaakproducten mogen nooit de MLA-eenheid of de batterij binnendringen!

+  Gebruik een vochtige doek voor het schoonmaken en veeg het oppervlak naderhand droog.

»  Het schoonmaken dient plaats e vinden in een goed geventileerde ruimte.

Let op dat u geen deeltjes en vezels inademt die zijn neergedaald op onderdelen van de MLA-eenheid of de
accessoires!

6. Reserveonderdelen en de vervanging daarvan
B6.1.  Filters vervangen

Alleen originele filters die zijn gemaakt voor de CleanAIR® Chemical 2F mogen worden gebruikt! De filters moeten nieuw
en ongebruikt zijn en moeten zich in de originele verpakking bevinden. De vervaldatum mag niet verstreken zijn — deze
is gemarkeerd op een sticker op het hoofdonderdeel van het filter.

Vervangen van filters:

1. Schroef het filter los uit de eenheid.
2. Controleer de rubberen afdichtring aan de invoer van de eenheid op mogelijke schade.
3. Bevestig de nieuwe filters op de eenheid en schroef deze vast.

Er bevinden zich twee schroefdraden van filters op de eenheid, namelijk RD40x1/7" [gestandaardiseerd volgens EN 148-1). Als u
filters vervangt, vergeet dan niet om altijd een set van twee filters van hetfzelfde type tegelijkertiid te vervangen! U kunt even-
tueel een voorfilter gebruiken. Deze vangt grotere deelties en voornamelijk aerosols op die het filter kunnen doen verstoppen
tiidens het gebruik van bijvoorbeeld spuitverf. Het gebruik van een voorfilter verlengt derhalve de levensduur van het filter.

Plaats alleen nieuwe filters zonder zichtbare schade.

A Het is verboden om een filter schoon te maken of deze door te blazen!

Vanuit hygiénisch oogpunt wordt het niet aanbevolen om filters langer dan 1 maand na het eerste gebruik nog te
gebruiken.

6.2. Batterijen

Wegens technische redenen zijn batterijen niet volledig opgeladen zodra deze de fabriek verlaten. Deze zijn 50 — 70%
opgeladen. Voor het eerste gebruik dient u de batterij volledig op te laden, anders kunt u een kortere gebruiksduur tij-
dens de eerste cyclus verwachten. Volg de opslaginstructies voor een maximale batterijduur (zie Onderdeel 3. "Opslag")

6.2.1. De batterij opladen

» Schuif de batterij uit de eenheid

+ Steek de lader in een 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz stoopcontact.

+ Plaat de batterij in de lader. Een rood lampje geeft aan dat de batterij wordt opgeladen, een groen lampje geeft
verbinding met het stroomnet aan. Laadtiid is < 3 uur.

+ De batterij is volledig opgeladen als het rode lampje uit gaat.

» Na het laden haalt u de batterij uit de lader en haalt u de lader uit het stopcontact.

U kunt de batterij ook opladen terwijl de batterij nog in de eenheid zit. De eenheid moet tijdens het laden zijn uitgescha-
keld. Het wordt afgeraden om de lader in het stopcontact te laten wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

De batterij wordt opgeladen zodra deze in de lader is geplaatst en de lader op het stroomnet is aangesloten. Als de
batterij volledig is opgeladen, wisselt de lader naar onderhoudsmodus om de batterij volledig opgeladen e houden. De
laadtiid is korter dan 3 uur.

Rode LED aan: snelladen
Rode LED uit: laden voltooid

Rode LED knippert wanneer aangesloten op het stroomnet: fout
Rode LED knippert wanneer niet aangesloten op het stroomnet: voorla
den gedetecteerd

De batterijlader is alleen voor gebruik binnen. Laad nooit de batterij op in een mogelijk explosieve omgeving.

Het is verboden om de batterijlader te gebruiken voor andere doeleinden dan die zijn aangegeven door de
fabrikant.
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6.2.2. De batterij vervangen

zie afbeeldingen "How to insert the battery" en "How to remove the battery”

1. Pak met uw linkerhand de ademhalingseenheid met stroom aan de rand op de bovenkant van de batterij vast. Laat
de veiligheidsvergrendeling los die zich op de onderkant bevindt tussen de filters in. Duw vervolgens de batterij met

uw duim uit de eenheid (druk op de rubberen plek op de batterij).

2. Plaats de batterij in de bijbehorende opening in de eenheid tot u een klikgeluid hoort en de batterij in de juiste

richting vergrendeld is.

7. Mogelijke fouten en alarmen

Indien er zich fouten voordoen, bijv. een plotselinge afname of stijging van de luchttoevoer als de gebruiker zich in een

vervuild werkgebied bevindt, dan moet de gebruiker direct de werkplek verlaten.

Controleer het volgende als er zich een probleem voordoet:

» 0Of de eenheid goed is gemonteerd.
« Staat van de batterij.
« Of het filter verstopt is.

« Of de afdichting van de veiligheidskap nog goed afdicht.

De eenheid is voorzien van waarschuwingssystemen die in de volgende situaties worden geactiveerd:

Blocked filter
Change filter

Filter geblokkeerd — als de eenheid de
gekozen luchtstroom niet kan behou-
den, verlagen de elektronica de lucht-
stroom automatisch met één niveau
en hoort u een akoestisch signaal. Als
de eenheid de laagst mogelike lucht-
stroom niet kan behouden, krijgt u een
waarschuwing door middel van een
audiovisueel signaal.
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Low battery

Charge battery

Spanning batterij laag - een
alarm laat de gebruiker weten
als de batterij moet worden op-
geladen. Het is het beste om
het vervuilde gebied te verla-
ten en de batterij te vervangen
of op te laden.

Time expiration

Change filter

Filter vervallen - het alarm moet
vooraf handmatig worden ingesteld
voordat u nieuwe filters gaat gebrui-
ken. Zodra u de filters gaat vervangen,
begint de eenheid af te fellen vanaf
de vooraf ingestelde fijd. De eenheid
zal u gaan waarschuwen zodra deze
vooraf ingestelde tijd is verlopen.

8. Basis beschrijving van de bediening en instellingen van de eenheid

Hood Hood o~
Particle Particle .g
£

CleanAIR’

4 160 1min P| |4 160 Ifmin P o
L N I K o — .o
| (/| £ Crene
e | e | 8 »O0

Aanzetten Informatie hoofdscherm Luchtstroom aanpassen Scherm draaien

Nadat de eenheid is aange- Op het volgende scherm U kunt de luchtstroom aan- U kunt het scherm 90 graden
zet ziet u direct informatie op staan de huidige lucht- passen door één keer op de met de klok mee draaien door
het display over de leveran- stroom, verstopping van ® of (O-knop aan de zijkant kort op de knop omlaag of
cier van uw motoraangedre- het filter en batterijspan- van de eenheid te drukken. omhoog te drukken.

ven luchtzuiverende ademha- ning. U kunt er ook het hui- De beschikbare luchtstroo-

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

lingsapparatuur. dige hoofddeksel en filterin-  minstelling is afhankelijk van
stelling zien. het hoofddeksel en de filte-
rinstelling.
Standard Het menu openen De filterinstelling veranderen:
Garment Druk tegelijkertijd op de ® en ©-knop en Ga naar het menu van de eenheid (® en O geduren-
) houd deze 2 seconden ingedrukt. Het de 2 sec.) en druk één op ® om naar het volgende
Filter menu van de eenheid verschijnt. onderdeel te gaan, bliif op @ drukken tot de gewens-
Particle . i i . te filterinstelling verschijnt.
) ) Navigeren in het menu en instellingen
Filter Timer veranderen: Beschikbare talen De taalinstelling veranderen:
Alarm Off + Druk op de ©-knop om naar het volgen- . .
7 de menuonderdeel te gaan of houd de = * Engels Om de taalinsteliing te veran-
Reset timer G-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om naar |~ *  Frans deren, gaat u naar het menu (&)
No het vorige menuonderdeel te gaan. * _?U.”sh. N ;nsg: ]Teg:“cluﬁrcgvglzgl:semii
> . @- i i » Tsjechisc .
Language < Druk op de ®-knop om de instellingen ~ Noore taslonderdeel fe  selecterent

van het onderdeel te veranderen.
* Houd beide knoppen 2 seconden in-

English

+  Nederlands (druk vier keer op de (C-knop),

Display View gedrukt om de instelling op te slaan = ° [Ifaliaans druk hierna op de @-knop om
Full only en het menu fe verlaten [(hetzelfde =* Spaans de gewenste tfaal fe selecte-
’ gebeurt als u 5 seconden lang niets = ° Russisch ren. D,E instellingen worden
Default seffings indrukt] . Hebreeuws bevestigd als u 6 seconden
No ! . Pools nergens op drukt.
Hoofddekselinstelling eenheid: «  Fins

Ga naar het menu van de eenheid (®
en O gedurende 2 sec.) en blijf op @
drukken tot de gewenste hoofddekselin-
stelling verschijnt.

* De symbolen “>" en “<" mar-
keren het "taalonderdeel” om
zoeken gemakkelijker e ma-
ken.

9. Opslag

Alle onderdelen van het CleanAlR®-systeem moeten worden opgeslagen in ruimtes met temperaturen tussen de -10 °C en
55 °C met een relatieve vochtigheid fussen de 20 en 95%.

Batterijen gaan tijdens opslag vanzelf leeg. Derhalve wordt aanbevolen om de batterij elke 3 maanden ten minste 1 uur op te
laden. De optimale batterijspanning voor een langere opslag is 50 — 70% van de capaciteit. Na een langere opslagduur is het
nodig om 3 laadcycli te herhalen zodat de volledige capaciteit van de batterij weer wordt bereikt.

10. Garantie

De garantie zorgt ervoor dat u een vervangend product ontvangt indien uw product productie- of materiaalfouten bevat
binnen 12 maanden na aankoopdatum. Deze periode is voor de batterijen 6 maanden na aankoopdatum. Uw garantieverzoek
dient u aan de afdeling verkoop/verkoper te richten. U dient daarbij uw aankoopbewijs te verzenden (d.w.z. een factuur of le-
veringsbevestiging). De garantie kan alleen worden erkend als er geen onderbrekingen in de motoraangedreven luchtzuive-
rende ademhalingseenheid en de lader zijn doorgevoerd. De garantie dekt geen defecten die specifiek zijn veroorzaakt
door een te late vervanging van het filter of door een filter te gebruiken dat is beschadigd door schoonmaken of blazen.

De fabrikant raadt u ten zeerste aan om periodieke inspecties uit te voeren in een CleanAIR® geautoriseerd servicecen-
trum. Inspecties moeten minimaal elke twee jaar worden uitgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke wet.
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1. Technische gegevens

Technical specificaties - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Luchtstroom 120 - 235 |/min

Display TFT display

Gewicht van eenheid, incl. standaard batterij, excl. filters 1000g

Geluid eenheid 55 fot 61dB

Levensduur batterij Max. 500 laadcycli

Eén laadcyclus korter dan 3 uur.

Riem — omvang taille tot 1.500 mm

Gebruikstemperatuur 0 tof 60 °C

Gebruiksvochtigheid 20 tot 95% Rv

Certificering EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

De eenheid voldoet aan:
IPB4; indien ingeschakeld (zonder verdere vereisten)
IPBE: indien ingeschakeld (set vonkenvangers en voorfilterhouders - 50 0112)
IPB8: indien uitgeschakeld (met ingeplugde ingangen en uitgang - 51 00 486)

Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc
Inlichtingeninstantie voor CE-tests: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praag 1, Czech Republic
Aangemelde instantie 1024

12. Lijst met reserveonderdelen

Bestelnr.: Beschrijving:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus [met batterij en stroomindicator)
5100 00FCA CA Chemical 2F Plus [met lader, comfortabele riem batterij en stroomindicator)
5100 00FDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (met lader, decontamineerbare riem en stroomindicator)
510010 2 F Verwisselbare batterij Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

5100 43 2F Comfortabele riem

52 00 441 Comfortabel harnas

5100 40 Decontamineerbare riem 50

5100 41 Decontamineerbare riem

5100 42 Decontamineerbaar harnas

5100 30EUR Lader Li-lon 14,4 V — EURO stekker

5100 30UK Lader Li-lon 14,4 V - VK stekker

70 00 60 Lichte, flexibele slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Zware, flexibele slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Rubberen slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Rubberen slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B2F Vlamwerende slangbescherming

70 00 62C Chemische weerstand slangbescherming

7100 92 Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem 2F

52 00 90 Stroomindicator CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Set deconftamineerbare stekkers

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - compatibele filters
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Bestelnr. Filter type * Kleurcode Hoofdtoepassing
50 00 48 P3 Wit D_eglnes in Qe v_orm van vaste en vlqglbare aerosols (stof, vezels,
giftige en niet-giftige gassen, bacterién en virussen)

50 03 57 A1P3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 03 64 AIBIEIP3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Geel Zure gassen en dampen
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0157 A2P3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0167 A2B2P3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Geel Zure gassen en dampen
Groen Ammoniak en anorganische amines
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Geel Zure gassen en dampen
Groen Ammoniak en anorganische amines
Rood Kwik
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

* Filters voor CleanAlR® zijn geétiketteerd volgens de standaarden EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN
12941/A2 en EN 12842/A2. Deze tabel bevat geen volledige lijst met compatibele filters. Neem voor een volledige lijst
met filters en meer informatie contact op met uw leverancier.
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1. Introduccion

CleanAIR® es un sistema de proteccidn respiratoria personal basado en el principio de sobrepresion del aire filtrado en la zona
de respiracion.

El respirador alimentado de purificacion del aire [en lo sucesivo el "PAPR") absorbe el aire del entorno y lo suministra a la ca-
pucha o la méscara de proteccidn. La sobrepresion resultante evita que la contaminacién entre en la zona de respiracion. Al
mismo tiempo, la ligera sobrepresidn proporciona al usuario una mayor comodidad incluso tras largos periodos de uso, ya que
no es preciso superar la resistencia a la respiracion del filtro. El sistema mantiene el flujo de aire elegido con independencia de
la obturacién del filtro o del nivel de carga de la bateria.

A fin de asegurar una proteccion eficaz, es necesario que la combinacion del equipo PAPR vy del protector facial sea la adecua-
da. Es igualmente importante utilizar unos filtfros adecuados del mismo tipo, teniendo en cuenta el tipo de contaminacién y su
concentracion.

El CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus cumple los requisitos mencionados en la norma en 12941y EN 12942, En funcidn de los filtros
utilizados, proporciona proteccién contra las particulas no téxicas y fdxicas, asi como contra los gases nocivos.

2. Instrucciones de uso

Lea atentamente y siga las instrucciones indicadas en el manual de usuario. El usuario debe conocer exactamente cémo utilizar
el equipo de proteccidn de forma correcta.

« Siel equipo PAPR dejara de funcionar por cualquier razén, el usuario debe abandonar el drea contaminada de inmedia-
tamente. Esto sera de aplicacidn incluso cuando el sistema proporcione proteccién suficiente con arreglo a la norma EN
12942 mientras esté apagado.

+  Si se ufiliza con la capucha cuando el equipo esta apagado, la proteccion respiratoria es baja o nula. En dicho caso existe
el riesgo de que se incremente rapidamente la concentracion de diéxido de carbono y se reduzca la concenfracion de
oxigeno. Tener el equipo apagado cuando se utiliza con la capucha es una situacion anormal.

« CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus no debe utilizarse cuando la cantidad de aire entrante sea insuficiente.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus no debe utilizarse en areas donde la concentracion de oxigeno sea inferior al 177%.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus no debe utilizarse en éreas donde el usuario desconozca la naturaleza de la contaminacion o
su concentracién.

« CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus no debe utilizarse en dreas donde exista riesgo de explosién.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus no debe utilizarse en espacios cerrados, como depdsitos, tuneles, alcantarillas, etc.

« Antfes de cada uso, compruebe el flujo de aire con el indicador de flujo incluido. El indice de flujo es insuficiente si el borde
superior del cono se encuentra en la zona roja (ver Seccién 4.2 "Prueba de flujo de aire").

- Cuando se lleva puesto el protector facial, este deberd estar ajustado a la cara para asegurar el nivel de proteccién decla-
rado del usuario. Si la barba o el cabello largo interfirieran en la linea de sellado, esta circunstancia podria tener un efecto
negativo sobre la proteccion que proporciona el sistema.

Es muy importante elegir los filtros adecuados para cada fipo de contaminacion.
Siga las instrucciones indicadas en el manual de usuario que acompafia a los filtros.

- El equipo proporciona proteccion confra los diferentes contaminantes en funcién de los filtros seleccionados.

» Los filtros disefiados para filtrar aerosoles sdlidos y liquidos no protegen al usuario contra los gases.

- Los filtros disefiados para filtrar gases y vapores no protegen al usuario contra las particulas.

+ No se recomienda el uso en el equipo PAPR de filtros disefiados solo para filtrar gases y vapores, siempre y cuando no se
combinen con un cartucho de particulas destinado a la filtracién de particulas.

+ No conecte los filtros directamente a la capucha.

- Utilice solo filtros CleanAIR® de particulas o combinados disefiados para su equipo PAPR CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus.

+ Remplace siempre los filtros cuando detecte un cambio en el olor del aire que sale del equipo.

+  |El CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus no elimina el monéxido de carbono (CO) o el didxido de carbono (C02) del aire!

« Esta prohibido el uso de los filtros disefiados para filtrar mercurio durante mas de 50 horas de trabajo.

- Observe siempre los reglamentos locales cuando utilice los equipos PAPR, los filtros y los PPE.

C iEn caso de no cumplir con alguna de las reglas o instrucciones indicadas en este manual, la garantia perdera
su validez!

38

3. Desembalaje / Montaje
31.  Desembalar el CA Chemical 2F Plus

Compruebe que el contenido del paquete estd completo y que nada ha sufrido dafios durante el transporte.
El sistema completo, incluyendo los accesorios, contiene los componentes siguientes:

5100 O0ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 00OFCH
MIC51 00 00OFD
MIC51 00 O0OFDH
5100 O0SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 0OFDA

<\| 5100 00

Equipo Chemical 2F plus

&
&

Equipo Chemical 2F con modo "Amianto"

"

<
<
<
<

Equipo Chemical 2F con modo "Vestimenta

Equipo Chemical 2F para fines de
reparacion y servicio

Baterfa infercambiable \/

<Is
<Is
Ss
<
<
<SS

Cinturén acolchado de confort

&

Cinturén de goma descontaminable
Cinturén Hypalon descontaminable \/ \/
Arnés de confort \/

&

Arnés Hypalon descontaminable

Manguera flexible ligera

Tuerca de blogueo

Caja

Indicador de flujo

Cargador de bateria

Manual de usuario

]S
<

]S

<

]S

<
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3.2. Montaje

1. Inserte la bateria en el equipo.

2. Conecte la manguera al equipo PAPR y asegurese de que la fijacion de la conexién es suficiente.
3. Conecte los filtros a la unidad. jAsegurese de que ambos son del mismo tipo!

4. Conecte la manguera al protector facial.

4. Antes de proceder a su uso
4.1. Procedimiento de control antes de cada uso, compruebe que:

» Todos los componentes se encuentran en buenas condiciones, es decir que no presentan dafios evidentes. Remplace
cualquier pieza dafiada y gastada.

+ La manguera esta conectada correctamente al equipo PAPR asi como al protector facial.

+ El flujo de aire es suficiente (seccién 4.2.).

4.2. Prueba de flujo de aire

1. Desconecte la manguera de aire del equipo.
2. Conecte el indicador de flujo al equipo.
3. Encienda el equipo PAPR.

C iSi el borde superior del puntero entra en la zona roja, el flujo de aire es insuficiente y serd necesario rem-
plazar los filtros!

4.3. Test de alarma

Para comprobar que la alarma funciona correctamente, cierre la salida de aire con la palma de la mano y encienda el equi-
po. Deberia oir y ver las sefiales de alarma en 10 segundos.
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5. Mantenimiento, limpieza y descontaminacién

Al final de cada turno de trabajo se recomienda comprobar y limpiar todas las partes del sistema, asi como remplazar
aquellas que pudieran estar dafiadas.

*  iNo utilice detergentes agresivos ni disolventes para limpiar el equipo! Se recomienda utilizar productos de
limpieza no abrasivos.

»  jLos productos de limpieza no deben penetrar nunca en el quipo PAPR o la bateria!

+  Ufilice un pafio hiumedo para la limpieza y seque posteriormente la superficie.

+ Lalimpieza debe realizarse en una sala bien ventilada.

iTenga cuidado en no respirar ninguna particula ni fibra que pueda haberse asentado en las parftes del equipo
PAPR o sus accesorios!

6. Recambios y su remplazo
6.1. Remplazar los filtros

jUtilice solo filtros originales disefiados para CleanAIR® Chemical 2F! Los filtros deben ser nuevos, no utilizados y con
su envase original. Compruebe que la fecha de caducidad no ha expirado mirando la etiqueta adherida a la carcasa
del filtro.

Remplazo del filtro:

1. Desenrosque el filtro del equipo.
2. Compruebe el sello de goma en las entradas del equipo para asegurarse de que no hay posibles dafios.
3. Cologue los nuevos filtros en el equipo y enrésquelos de manera que queden bien fijos.

Hay dos roscas RD40x1/7" para el filtro en el equipo (estandarizadas segun la norma EN 148-1). jCuando cambie los
filtros, deberia remplazar siempre el juego de dos filtros del mismo tipo a la vez!

Puede utilizar un prefiltro. El prefiltro capta particulas mas grandes y especialmente los aerosoles que puedan obturar
el filtro durante la pinfura con espray. Un prefiltro, por lo tanto, prolonga la vida dfil del filtro.

Instale solo filtros nuevos que no presenten dafios evidentes.
A iQueda terminantemente prohibido limpiar un filtro o soplar a través del mismo de cualquier modo!

Desde el punto de vista de la higiene, no se recomienda utilizar los filtros mas de 1 mes desde su primer uso.

6.2. Baterias

Por motivos técnicos las baterias no estan completamente cargadas cuando salen de fabrica. Se suministran con un
50 - 70% de la carga. Por lo tanto, cargue fotalmente la bateria antes de su primer uso o espere una vida Util mas
corta en el primer ciclo. Para conseguir alargar la vida de la bateria tanto como sea posible, siga las instrucciones de
almacenamiento (ver seccién 9. "Almacenamiento”)

6.2.1 Carga de la bateria

» Desplace la bateria extrayéndola del equipo.

« Conecte el cargador a la linea de 100 — 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz.

» Conecte la bateria al cargador. La carga aparece indicada con una luz roja, la luz verde indica la conexidn a la linea
eléctrica. El tiempo de carga es de < 3 horas.

» Cuando la luz roja se apaga, la bateria estara completamente cargada.

» Después de la carga desconecte la bateria del cargador y el cargador de la linea eléctrica.

Es posible también cargar la bateria mientras la bateria estd todavia conectada al equipo. Deberd apagar la unidad
durante la carga. No se recomienda dejar el cargador conectado a la linea eléctrica cuando no se esté ufilizando.

La carga se inicia después de conectar la bateria a la energia eléctrica utilizando el cargador. Una vez la bateria esta
cargada, el cargador pasa a modo de mantenimiento a fin de mantener la bateria totalmente cargada. El fiempo de
carga es de menos de 3 horas.

LED rojo encendido: carga répida
LED rojo apagado: carga rapida

LED rojo intermitente cuando esté encendido: error
LED rojo intermitente cuando se desenchufa: deteccion de precarga

El cargador de la bateria es Unicamente para uso inferior. No cargue nunca la bateria en una atmdsfera

potencialmente explosiva. Esta prohibido utilizar el cargador de la bateria para propésitos distintos a los
establecidos por el fabricante.
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6.2.2 Remplazo de la bateria
ver anexo con imagenes "How to insert the battery” y "How to remove the battery”

1. Coja con su mano izquierda el equipo respiratorio alimentado sujetandolo por el borde en la parte superior de la ba-
teria. Afloje el bloqueo de seguridad situado en la parte inferior del equipo, entre los filtros. A continuacién, empuije
la bateria extrayéndola del equipo utilizando el pulgar (presione el punto de goma en la bateria).

2. Introduzca la bateria en la apertura correspondiente del equipo hasta que el clic del fope fije la bateria en su posi-
cion correcta.

7. Posibles fallos y alarmas

Si ocurriera algun fallo, por ejemplo un descenso o aumento subito del suministro de aire cuando el usuario se encuen-
tre en una zona de trabajo contaminada, deberd abandonar el lugar inmediatamente.

Si hubiera algun problema, compruebe lo siguiente:

* Que el equipo estd montado correctamente.

+ El estado de la baterfa.

+ Posibles obstfrucciones del filtro.

*  Que el sellado de la capucha de seguridad ajuste bien.

El equipo esta provisto de sistemas de adverfencia que se activan en las siguientes situaciones:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Filtro bloqueado - si el equipo no pue- Carga de bateria baja - una  Caducidad del filtro — deberd confi-
de mantener el flujo de aire elegido, el  alarma notificard al usuario en  gurar la alarma manualmente antes
sistema electrénico descenderd auto-  caso de que la bateria se haya  de empezar a utilizar nuevos filtros.
maticamente el flujo de aire un nivel y ~ descargado. Es mejor aban-  Una vez empiece a utilizar los filtros,
oird una sefial acUstica. Si el equipono  donar el area contaminada y el equipo empezard la cuenta atras
es capaz de mantener el flujo de aire  remplazar la bateria o volverla  desde el tiempo preestablecido. Cuan-
mas bajo posible, emitird una sefial au-  a cargar. do el tiempo preestablecido expire, el
diovisual de aviso. equipo volvera a avisarle.
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8. Descripcion basica de la unidad de control y ajustes

Hood Hood
Particle Particle

‘ 160 I.-"min’ ‘ 160 I.-"min’
b N | | B N C—
DC | (B |-
e | | e |28

Encendido Informacion de la pantalla Ajuste del flujo de aire Girar la pantalla

Después de poner en mar- principal Basta pulsar el botén @ o Presione brevemente ambos
cha el equipo, ver4 inmedia- La pantalla siguiente mues- © en el lateral del equipo botones para rotar la pantalla
tamente informacién en su fra el flujo de aire actual, para ajustar el flujo de aire. 90 grados en el sentido de
pantalla sobre el proveedor la obturacién del filtro y el El ajuste del flujo de aire giro de las agujas del reloj.
de su equipo respiratorio ali- nivel de bateria. También que se encuentra disponible

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

160 Imin 4

article
‘:’
0

www.clean-air.cz

N

mentado. puede ver el protector fa- depende del protector facial
cial que lleva puesto y el que lleve puesto y del ajuste
ajuste del filtro. del filtro.

Standard Cémo ir al mena Cdomo cambiar el ajuste del filtro:
Garment Presione el botén @ y O al misma tiempo = Vaya al menu del equipo (® y © durante 2 se-
. y manténgalos pulsados durante 2 segun- gundos) y presione ® una vez para ir al elemento
Filter dos. Aparecer4 el ment del equipo. siguiente; repita presionando @ hasta que el
Particle . ; : protector facial estandar requerido aparezca.
) ) Como navegar por el mend y cambiar los
Filter Timer ajustes: o Idiomas dispo- Como cambiar de idioma
Alarm Off « Presione el boton @ y vaya al elemento  pjbles . .
Flees fimer siguiente del menu, o mantenga pulsado X Paralcagbl%d? Idl_oma vaya al
el botén © durante 2 segundos parairal = * Inglés mend [ y © al mismo tiempo
No elemento anferior. «  Francés durante 2 segundos) y des-
. 5 idi *
> Language < « Presione el botén ® y cambie los ajustes = *  Aleman pués al elemen/fo de idioma
: del elemento « Checo [presione el botén © cuatro ve-
English A : ces); presione el botén ® para
- Presione ambos bofones durante 2 se- = Noruego P - pare
Display View gundos para guardar los ajustes y salga = * Holandés seleccionar el idioma requeri-
Full only del men (si no presiona nada durante 5 = * I’raharlu EO'BSI no prdesmna nad: duraln-
: segundos obtendra el mismo resultado). = *  Espafiol € 5 segundos, se confirmaran
Default seftings + Ruso sus ajustes.
No Ajuste del protector facial: «  Hebreo

* Para facilitar las cosas el "ele-
mento de idioma" aparece mar-
cado con los simbolos ">"y "<".

Vaya al ment del equipo (®y G durante 2se- . pglaco
gundos) y repita presionando @ hasta que el «  Finlandés
protector facial estandar requerido aparezca.

9. Almacenamiento

Todas las partes del sistema CleanAIR® deben almacenarse a temperaturas entre los -10 °C y los 55 °C, con una humedad
relativa del aire de entre el 20 % y el 95 %.

Las baterias se autodescargaran durante el periodo de almacenaje. Por consiguiente se recomienda cargar la baterfa 1 hora
al menos cada 3 meses. El nivel 6ptimo de carga de la bateria para un almacenamiento a largo plazo se halla entre el 50 y el
70% de su capacidad. Después de un periodo prolongado de almacenamiento deberd repetir 3 ciclos de carga para alcanzar
la capacidad total de la bateria.

10. Garantia

La garantia le asegura que se le remplazara el producto en caso de que presente defectos de fabricacion o materiales du-
rante los primeros 12 meses desde la fecha de compra. En el caso de las baterias el periodo es de 6 meses desde la fecha
de compra. La reclamacién durante el periodo de garantia deberd ser comunicada al departamento de ventas/distribuidor.
Asimismo, seré necesario presentar una prueba de compra [por ejemplo una factura o un certificado de entrega). La garantia
solo sera reconocida cuando no se hayan realizado intervenciones en el interior del equipo respiratorio alimentado ni del
cargador. La garantia no cubre en particular los defectos causados por una sustitucién tardia del filtro o por la utiliza-
cion de un filtro que haya sido limpiado o a fravés del que se haya soplado.

El fabricante recomienda encarecidamente realizar inspecciones periddicas en un centro de servicio autorizado de
CleanAlR®. Estos controles deberan realizarse de acuerdo a la legislacion local al menos una vez cada dos afios.
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1n. Datos técnicos

Caracteristicas técnicas — CA Chemical 2F Plus

Flujo de aire 120 — 235 |/min
Pantalla Pantalla TFT
Peso de la unidad, incl. bateria estandar, excl. filtros 1000 g

Ruido del equipo de 55 a 61dB

Vida util de la bateria

Un ciclo de carga

Cinturdn - talla de cintura
Temperatura de trabajo

Humedad de trabajo

Certificacion

Maéx. 500 ciclos de carga
menos de 3 horas

hasta 1.500 mm

de 0 a+60 °C

del 20 al 95 % de HR

EN 12941/A2 TH2/THS; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

La unidad se conforma con:
IPB4: cuando esta encendido [sin ningun otro requisito)
IPB5: cuando esta encendido (conjunto de supresores de chispas y portafiltros - 50 0112)
IPB8: cuando esta apagado (con entradas y salidas conectadas - 51 00 46)

La declaracion de conformidad esta disponible en: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Autoridad notificada para los ensayos CE:

Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic

Organismo Notificado 1024

12. Lista de recambios

Cadigo de Descripcion:

pedido:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (con bateria e indicador de flujo)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (con cargador, cinturén de confort e indicador de flujo)
5100 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (con cargador, cinturén descontaminable e indicador de flujo)
510010 2F Bateria intercambiable Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

5100 43 2F Cinturdn de confort

52 00 441 Arnés de confort

5100 40 Cinturén descontaminable 50

5100 41 Cinturén descontaminable

5100 42 Arnés descontaminable

5100 30EUR Cargador Li-lon 14,4 V — enchufe EURO

5100 30UK Cargador Li-lon 14,4 V - enchufe UK

70 00 60 Manguera flexible ligera CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Manguera flexible pesada CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Manguera de goma CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860Q Manguera de goma CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B2F Cubierta de la manguera a prueba de llama

70 00 62C Cubierta de la manguera resistente a productos quimicos
710092 Cinturon acolchado de confort 2F

52 00 90 Indicador de flujo CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Kit de tapones de descontaminacion
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CleanAIR°® Chemical 2F - filtros compatibles

Namero de Tipo de filtro * Cadigo de Aplicacion principal
pedido color
50 00 48 P3 Blanco Parﬁcula:s en forma dg _aerosoles sélidos 0 liquidos (polvo, fibras,
humos tdxicos y no téxicos, bacterias y virus)
50 03 57 AIP3 Marrén Gases y vapores organicos con un punto de ebullicién por encima
Blanco de los 65 °C
Particulas en forma de aerosoles sélidos y liquidos
50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Marrén Gases y vapores organicos con un punto de ebullicién por encima
Gris de los 65 °C
Amarillo Gases y vapores inorganicos
Blanco Gases y vapores 4acidos
Particulas en forma de aerosoles sélidos y liquidos
50 0157 A2P3 Marrén Gases y vapores organicos con un punto de ebullicién por encima
Blanco de los 65 °C
Particulas en forma de aerosoles sdlidos y liquidos
50 0167 A2B2P3 Marrén Gases y vapores organicos con un punto de ebullicién por encima
Gris de los 65 °C
Blanco Gases y vapores inorganicos
Particulas en forma de aerosoles sdlidos y liquidos
50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Marrén Gases y vapores organicos con un punto de ebullicién por encima
Gris de los 65 °C
Amarillo Gases y vapores inorganicos
Verde Gases y vapores acidos
Blanco Amoniaco y aminas organicas
Particulas en forma de aerosoles solidos vy liquidos
50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Marrén Gases y vapores organicos con un punto de ebullicién por encima
Gris de los 65 °C
Amarillo Gases y vapores inorganicos
Verde Gases y vapores acidos
Rojo Amoniaco y aminas organicas
Blanco Mercurio
Particulas en forma de aerosoles solidos vy liquidos

* | os filtros para CleanAIR® estan etiquetados segun los estéandares EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN
12941/A2 y EN 12942/A2. Esta tabla no contiene una lista completa de los filtros compatibles. Para ver una lista com-
pleta de los filtros, péngase en contacto con su proveedor que le facilitard mas informacion.
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1. Johdanto

CleanAIR® on henkildkohtainen hengityssuojain, joka suodattaa ilman hengitystilassa ylipaineella.

Hengitysilmaa puhdistava hengityslaite (jaliemp&né "PAPR") imee ilmaa ymparistdsta ja sytttés sen suojakypéréén tai mas-
kiin. Ylipaine estaa epapuhtauksien paasyn hengitystilaan. Lisaksi kevyt ylipaine takaa hyvan kéyttdmukavuuden myds pit-
k&aikaisessa kaytossa, koska suodattimen hengitysvastusta ei tarvitse ylittaa. Jarjestelméa sailyttaa valitun ilmavirtauksen
riippumatta suodattimen tukkeutumisesta tai akun lataustasosta.

Tehokkaan suojauksen takaamiseksi on tarke&é valita sopiva PAPR-yksikon ja suojap&éhineen yhdistelma. Lisaksi on tarkeaa
kayttaa samantyyppisia oikeita suodattimia suodatettavien epapuhtauksien ja niiden pitoisuuden mukaisesti.

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus tayttda standardin EN 12941 ja EN 12942 vaatimukset. Kéytetyistd suodattimista riippuen se
suojaa myrkyttomilta ja myrkyllisilta hiukkasilta seka haitallisilta kaasuilta.

2. Kayttéohjeet

+ Jos PAPR-yksikkd lakkaa jostakin syysta toimimasta, kdyttdjan on poistuttava valittémasti altistusalueelta. Tdma ohje
patee myds, vaikka jarjestelma antaakin standardin EN 12942 mukaisen suojauksen sammutettuna.

« P&shineen kanssa kaytettyna ja yksikkd sammutettuna hengityssuojaus on véhaista tai sita ei ole lainkaan. Tassa4 ftilan-
teessa hiilidioksidipitoisuus voi nousta nopeasti ja happipitoisuus laskea. Tilanne, jossa yksikkdd kaytetaan sammutet-
tuna ja paahineeseen kiinnitettyna, on epdnormaali.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus -yksikkoa ei saa kadyttaa, jos tuloilmaa ei ole riittavéasti.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus -yksikkoa ei saa kayttaa alueilla, joilla happipitoisuus on alle 17 %.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus -yksikkda ei saa kayttaa alueilla, joilla kayttajé ei tieda epapuhtauksien laatua tai pitoisuutta.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus -yksikkoa ei saa kayttaa rajahdysalttiilla alueilla.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus -yksikkda ei saa kayttaa rajoitetuissa filoissa, kuten sulietuissa sailidissa, funneleissa,
viemareissa jne.

+ Tarkista ilman virtaus mukana fulevan virtausmittarin avulla ennen jokaista kéyttoa. Virtaus on riittédméatonts, jos kartion
yléreuna on punaisella alueella [katso kohta 4.2 "llimavirran testaus").

+ Kaytetyn p&ghineen on istuttava tiukasti kasvaoilla ilmoitetun suojaustason takaamiseksi. Jos parta tai pitkét hiukset ovat
tiivistyslinjan tiella, jarjestelmén fuottama suojaus voi heikentya.

On erittain tarkeaa valita asianmukaiset suodattimet epapuhtauksien tyypin mukaan.
Noudata suodattimien mukana tulevien kayttdohijeiden ohjeita.

»  Yksikko suojaa erilaisilta epapuhtauksilta riippuen valituista suodattimista.

+ Kiinteitéd ja nestemaisia aerosoleja suodattavat suodattimet eivat suojaa kayttéjaa kaasuilta.

+ Kaasuija ja hdyryja suodattavat suodattimet eivat suojaa kayttajaa hiukkasilta.

+ Ainoastaan kaasuija ja hoyryja suodattavia suodattimia ei suositella kaytettavaksi PAPR-yksikdss4, ellei niihin ole yhdis-
tetty hiukkasia suodattavaa hiukkasosaa.

+ Suodattimia ei saa kiinnittaad suoraan p&ahineeseen.
Plus PAPR-yksikdlle.

» Vaihda suodattimet aina, kun huomaat muutoksen yksikdsta ulos fulevassa hajussa.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ei poista iimasta hiilimonoksidia (CO] tai hiilidioksidia (CO2)!

» Elohopeaa suodattavia suodattimia ei saa kéyttaa yli 50 tydtuntia.

+ Noudata PAPR-yksikdiden, suodattimien ja henkilékohtaisten suojavarusteiden kédytdssé aina paikallisia maarayksia.

A Tassa oppaassa annettujen s&éntdjen tai ohjeiden laiminlyonti aiheuttaa takuun raukeamisen!
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3. Purkaminen pakkauksesta / Kokoonpano
3.1. CA Chemical 2F Plus -yksikén purkaminen pakkauksesta

Tarkista, ettei pakkauksesta puutu mitdan ja etteivat osat ole vaurioituneet kuljietuksen aikana.
Koko jarjestelma lisévarusteet mukaan lukien siséltaa seuraavat komponentit:

5100 OCASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 O0OFCH
MIC51 00 00OFD
MIC51 00 OOFDH

5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 ooFDA

<\| 510000

Chemical 2F Plus -yksikkd

&
&

Chemical 2F -yksikks Asbesti-tilalla

&
<
<

Chemical 2F -yksikkd Vaate-tilalla

Chemical 2F -yksikkd huoltotarkoituksiin

Vaihdettava akku \/

<<
<<
ﬂ

Pehmustettu mukavuusvyo

<ss

Puhdistettava kumivyd

&

Puhdistettava Hypalon-vys \/ \/

Mukavuusvaljaat \/

Puhdistettavat Hypalon-valjaat

Kevyt taipuisa letku

Lukitusmutteri

Kotelo

Virtausmittari

Akkulaturi

&
<

]S

<

<

<

AR
<] RRE S
<Sss

Kayttdopas

3.2. Kokoonpano

1. Laita akku yksikkdon.

2. Liita letku PAPR-yksikkddn ja varmista, etta liitanta on riittéavéan tiukka.

3. Kiinnita yksikkdon suodattimet — varmista, ettd ne ovat molemmat samantyyppiset!
4. Liita letku paahineeseen.

4. Ennen kayttoa
4.1 Tarkastus ennen jokaista kdyttoa — varmista, etta:

» Kaikki osat ovat hyvassé kunnossa ilman nékyvié vaurioita. Kaikki vahingoittuneet ja kuluneet osat on vaihdettu.
Letku on kiinnitetty suoraan PAPR-yksikkdon ja paahineeseen.
limavirtaus on riittévé (kohta 4.2.).

4.2. llmavirtauksen testaaminen

1. Irrota ilmaletku yksikdsta.
2. Liité virtausmittari yksikkdon.
3. Kytke PAPR-yksikkd péélle.

A Jos osoittimen ylareuna on punaisella alueella, iimavirtaus ei ole riittédvaa ja suodattimet on vaihdettava!l

4.3. Halytyksen testaaminen

Tarkista, etta halytys toimii oikein, sulkemalla iiman ulostulo kdammenelldsi ja kytkemalla laite p&alle. Halytyksen pitéisi
kuulua ja héalytyssignaalien nékyé 10 sekunnissa.
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5. Huolto, puhdistus ja dekontaminaatio
Tarkista ja puhdista jérjestelmén kaikki osat kunkin tyévuoron jélkeen ja vaihda vahingoittuneet osat.

+  Al3 kdyta puhdistukseen voimakkaita pesuaineita tai liuottimia! Suosittelemme kayttamé&an hankaamattomia
yleispuhdistusaineita.

»  Puhdistustuotteita ei saa koskaan paastad PAPR-yksikon tai akun sisélle!

*  Puhdista kostealla liinalla ja pyyhi pinta kuivaksi.

»  Puhdistus on suoritettava hyvin tuuletetussa huoneessa.

A Varo hengittamastd PAPR-yksikdn osiin tai sen varusteisiin kiinnittyneitéd hiukkasia ja kuituja!

6. Varaosat ja niiden vaihtaminen

6.1 Suodattimien vaihtaminen

Ainoastaan alkuperéisié CleanAIR® Chemical 2F -yksikélle suunniteltuja suodattimia saa kayttaa! Suodattimien on oltava
uusia, kayttamattomié ja alkuperdisessé pakkauksessaan. Viimeinen kayttopaiva ei saa olla umpeutunut — se on mer-
kitty suodattimen rungossa olevaan tarraan.

Suodattimen vaihtaminen:

1. Kierra suodatin irti yksikosta.
2. Tarkista yksikén sisdantuloissa oleva kumitiiviste vahinkojen varalta.
3. Kiinnitad uudet suodattimet yksikkaon ja kierra ne tiukasti.

Yksikossa on kaksi suodatinkierrettd RD40x1/7" (EN 148-1 mukainen standardointi). Suodattimet on ainavaihdettava
samalla kerralla samantyyppisiin kahden sarjan suodattimiin!

Esisuodatinta voidaan k&yttda. Se keraa suuremmat hiukkaset ja erityisesti aerosolit, jotka voivat tukkia suodattimen
ruiskumaalauksen aikana. Esisuodatin pidentaa siten suodattimen kayttoikaa.

Asenna ainoastaan uusia suodattimia, joissa ei ole nakyvia vaurioita.
A Suodattimen puhdistaminen tai sen lapi puhaltaminen millaan tavalla on kielletty!

Hygienian takaamiseksi suosittelemme kayttama&n suodattimia enintaén 1 kuukauden ensimmaisesta kaytdsta laskien.
6.2 Akut

Teknisista syista akkuija ei ole ladattu tayteen tehtaalla. Ne foimitetaan 50-70 prosenttisesti ladattuina. Lataa siksi akku
tdyteen ennen ensimmaista kayttoa tai varaudu ensimmaiselld kayttkerralla siihen, etta akku kestaa lyhempaan. Akun
mahdollisimman pitkén kaytéian takaamiseksi noudata sailytysohijeita (katso kohta 9. "Sailytys")

6.2.1. Akun lataaminen

+ Ota akku ulos yksikdsta.

+  Liita laturi virtaldhteeseen 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz.

 Liitd akku laturiin. Lataus osoitetaan punaisella valolla; vihrea valo osoittaa liitdnnén séhkdverkkoon. Latausaika on
< 3 tuntia.

+ Akku on ladattu tdyteen, kun punainen valo sammuu.

+ Lataamisen jalkeen irrota akku laturista ja laturi sdhkdverkosta.

Akku voidaan ladata myts akun ollessa yksikdssé. Yksikks on sammutettava latauksen ajaksi. Al4 jata laturia liitettyné
sahkdverkkoon, kun sita ei kayteta.

Lataus kaynnistyy, kun laturia kayttava akku liitetaan virtalahteeseen. Kun akku on ladattu tayteen, laturi siirtyy yllapi-
totilaan akun pitdmiseksi tdysin ladattuna. Latausaika on alle 3 tuntia.

Punainen LED palaa: pikalataus
Punainen LED ei pala: lataus valmis

Punainen LED vilkkuu kytkettyna: virhe
Punainen LED vilkkuu irfi kytkettyné: esilatauksen tunnistus

Akkulaturi on tarkoitettu ainoastaan sisdkayttton. Alé koskaan lataa akkua rajahdysalttiissa ymparistossa.
Akkulaturin kayttd muuhun kuin valmistajan mé&éarittamaan tarkoitukseen on kielletty.
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6.2.2. Akun vaihtaminen
katso kuvaliite "How to insert the battery” ja "How to remove the battery”

1. Ofa kiinni hengitysyksikdsta akun ylapuolella olevasta kehyksesta vasemmalla kadell&si. Vapauta turvalukko yksikén
pohjasta suodattimien valissa. Tyonné sitten akku ulos yksikdsta peukalollasi (paina akun kumista kohtaa).
2. Laita akku yksikdssa olevaan tilaan, kunnes se lukittuu napsahtamalla paikalleen oikeaan asentoon.

7. Mahdollisia vikoja ja halytyksia

Vian ilmetess4, kuten jos ilmansydttd &killisesti laskee tai nousee kayttajéan ollessa altistusalueella, kayttdjan on pois-
tuttava tydkohteesta valittomasti.

Ongelman ilmetessé tarkista seuraavat seikat:

+  Yksikkd on koottu oikein.

+  Akun tila.

»  Suodattimen tukkeutuminen.

»  Suojakyparan fiivistys takaa hyvan istuvuuden.

Yksikkd on varustettu varoitusjériestelmilld, jotka akfivoituvat seuraavissa tilanteissa:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Tukkeutunut suodatin — jos yksikkd  Alhainen akkuvirta — halytys  Suodattimen kéayttéajan umpeutumi-

ei pysty pitamaan ylld valittua ilmavir-  ilmoittaa k&yftéjdlle akun tyh-  nen - hélytys on asefettava manuaa-
tausta, elektroniikka vahentda ilma-  jentymisesta. Talloin on paras-  lisesti ennen uusien suodattimien
virfaa automaattisesti yhden tason ja  ta poistua alfistusalueelta ja  k&yton aloitftamista. Kun suodattimia
antaa &éanihalytyksen. Jos yksikkd ei  vaihtaa tai ladata akku. aletaan kayttas, yksikko alkaa laskea

pysty pitdmaan ylla alhaisinta mahdol- alas asetetusta ajasta. Kun asetettu
lista ilmavirtausta, kayttajélle annetaan aika umpeutuu, yksikkd antaa kaytta-
audiovisuaalinen halytys. jalle varoituksen.
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8. Yksikdn ohjainten ja asetusten peruskuvaus

Hood Hood L
Particle Particle £
bl |« 160 ||t 160 )| | &
e T
for safe breathing :; Vmin - I/min 8
[ — I —
Q
www.clean-air.cz E E gg F’.‘ Q
7 JCosnanan ] § |7 [Coanana | TR 4 -
Virran kytkeminen Paanayton tiedot limavirran saataminen Nayton kaanto
Virran kytkemisen jdlkeen Seuraava ndyttd osoittaa Voit sa&tdd ilmavirtaa yk- Voit kdantad ndyttod 90 as-
naytollda nakyy tfietoa hengi- nykyisen ilmavirtauksen, sinkerfaisesti painamalla fetta myotépaivdan painamal-
tyslaitteen toimittajasta. suodattimen tukkeutu- painiketta @ tai O yksikén la molempia painikkeita.
misasteen ja akun lataus- sivulla. Kaytettavissd oleva
tason. Se nayttdd myds ilmavirtausasetus riippuu
nykyisen paghineen ja suo- asetetusta pé&shineestd ja
dattimen. suodattimesta.

Standard Valikkoon siirtyminen Suodattimen asetuksen muuttaminen:

Garment Paina samanaikaisesti painiketta ® ja @ | Siirry yksikén valikkoon [paina painiketta & ja O 2
) 2 sekunnin ajan. Yksikén valikko nakyy sekuntia) ja paina kerran painiketta @ siirtyéksesi

Filter naytalla. seuraavaan kohtaan. Paina toistuvasti painiketta ®,
Particle . . . . kunnes haluttu vakiosuodatin nakyy.

) ) Valikossa liikkuminen ja asetusten

Filter Timer muuttaminen: Kaytettivisss Kielen vaihtaminen
Alarm Off + Voit siirtya valikon seuraavaan kohtaan = glevat kielet ) . ) -

B painamalla painiketta © tai edelliseen Klelen valh'Tamlsekm S,”rr,y va:
eset fimer kohtaan painamalla painiketta © 2 se- | * Englanti likkoon (paina samanaikaisesti
No kunnin ajan . Ranska ® ja O 2 sekuntia) ja siirry sit-

> Language < + Paina painiketta ® ja muuta kohteen = ° Saksa Tenﬁlﬁleleen* [palr.la palnlkeﬁa@

i asetus . Tsekki nelia kertaa). Valitse haluamasi

E + Tallenna asetukset ja poistu valikesta = * Norja ) Kisli pamamallal pa|n|keﬂa ®.

Display View painamalla molempia painikkeita 2 se- = * HD|.|EInTI As‘eTuksllTaT”vagwsff‘ra?“n, ios ef

Full only kunnin ajan (tdmé& tapahtuu myéds, jos = * :;raha ) paina mitaan & sekuntiin.
: mit&an ei paineta 5 sekuntiin). * Espanja
Default settings P ) + Venija * Loytamisen helpottamiseksi
No Yksikdon péaéhineen asetus: «  Hebrea "kieli" on korostettu symboleilla
Siirry yksikén valikkoon (paina painiketta «  Puola ">"ja "<",
® ja O 2 sekuntia) ja paina toistuvasti «  Suomalainen
painiketta &, kunnes haluttu paahine
nakyy.

9. Sailytys
Kaikki CleanAlR*-jariestelman osat on sailytettava lampdtilassa -10 °C...+55 °C, suhteellinen kosteus vélilla 20-95 %.

Akut purkautuvat itsestdén varastoinnin aikana.Siksi on suositeltavaa ladata akkua 1 funnin ajan vahintdan 3 kuukauden
vélein. Optimaalinen akun lataustaso pitkaaikaisempaa varastointia varten on 50-70 % kapasiteetista. Pidemman varastointi-
jakson jalkeen akku on ladattava toistuvasti 3 kertaa akun tdyden kapasiteetin saavuttamiseksi.

10. Takuu

Takuu takaa, etta tuote, jossa on valmistus- tai materiaalivikoja jotka ilmenevat 12 kuukauden sisélla ostopaivésts, vaihdetaan.
Akkujen vastaava takuu on B kuukautta ostopaivésta. Takuuvaade on esitettava myyntiosastolle/jélleenmyyialle. Tall6in myds
ostotodiste on lahetettéva (ts. lasku tai toimituskuitti). Takuu myénnetéén vain, jos hengitysyksikkdé tai laturiaei ole kasitelty
milldan favalla. Takuu ei kata vikoja, jotka johtuvat suodattimen mydhédisesta vaihtamisesta fai puhdistuksessa tai pu-
haltamalla vahingoittuneen suodattimen kéytdsta.

Valmistaja suosittelee voimakkaasti tarkistuttamaan CleanAlR®-laitteen s&énndllisesti valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessa.
Tarkastukset tulee tehdé paikallisen lain mukaisesti ja vahintdan kahden vuoden valein.
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1n. Tekniset tiedot

Tekniset tiedot — CA Chemical 2F Plus

limavirtaus 120-235 |/min

Naytto TFT-naytto

Yksikon paino, sis. vakioakku, ilman suodattimet 1000g

Yksikdn tuottama melu 55-61dB

Akun kayttaika Enint. 500 lataus- ja purkaussyklia

Yksi lataussykli alle 3 tunnissa

Vyon — vydtaron koko enintdén 1500 mm

Kayttélampotila 0..+60 °C

Kayttoympéaristdn suhteellinen kosteus 20-95 % suht. kost.

Sertifiointi EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Yksikkd tayttaa:
IPB4; Kun virta on kytketty (ilman muita vaatimuksia)
IPBE: Kun virta on kytketty (kipindsuojat ja esisuodattimen pidikkeet - 50 0112)
IPB8: Kun virta on kytketty pois p&alta (kytkettévat tulot ja l&htt - 51 00 486)

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavana osoitteessa: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc
Notified body, CE-testi: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
limoitettu laitos 1024

12. Varaosaluettelo

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - yhteensopivat suodattimet

Tilausnumero | Suodattimen Vérikoodi Paasovellus
tyyppi *
) Kiinteat hiukkaset ja nesteméiset aerosolit (poly, kuidut, myrkylli-

500048 P3 Valkoinen set ja myrkytttmat hdyryt, bakteerit ja virukset)

50 03 57 A1P3 Ruskea Orgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt, kiehumispiste yli 65 °C
Valkoinen Kiinte&t hiukkaset ja nestemaiset aerosolit

50 03 64 AIBIEIP3 Ruskea Orgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt, kiehumispiste yli 65 °C
Harmaa Epédorgaaniset kaasut ja hoyryt
Keltainen Happamat kaasut ja hoyryt
Valkoinen Kiinte&t hiukkaset ja nestemaiset aerosolit

50 0157 A2P3 Ruskea Orgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt, kiehumispiste yli 65 °C
Valkoinen Kiinte&t hiukkaset ja nestemaiset aerosolit

50 0167 A2B2P3 Ruskea Orgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt, kiehumispiste yli 65 °C
Harmaa Epéaorgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt
Valkainen Kiinte&t hiukkaset ja nestemaiset aerosolit

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Ruskea Orgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt, kiehumispiste yli 65 °C
Harmaa Epéaorgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt
Keltainen Happamat kaasut ja hoyryt
Vihred Ammoniakki ja orgaaniset amiinit
Valkainen Kiinte&t hiukkaset ja nestemaiset aerosolit

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Ruskea Orgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt, kiehumispiste yli 65 °C
Harmaa Epéaorgaaniset kaasut ja hdyryt
Keltainen Happamat kaasut ja hoyryt
Vihred Ammoniakki ja orgaaniset amiinit
Punainen Elohopea
Valkoinen Kiinte&t hiukkaset ja nestemaiset aerosolit

Tilausnumero: Kuvaus:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (sis. akku ja virtausmittari)
5100 00FCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (sis. laturi, mukavuusvyé ja virtausmittari)
51 00 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (sis. laturi, puhdistettava vyé ja virtausmittari)
510010 2F Vaihdettava akku Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

5100 43 2F Mukavuusvyo

52 00 441 Mukavuusvaljaat

5100 40 Puhdistettava vy 50

5100 41 Puhdistettava vyo

5100 42 Puhdistettavat valiaat

5100 30EUR Laturi Li-lon 14,4 V — EURO-pistoke

5100 30UK Laturi Li-lon 14,4 V — UK-pistoke

70 00 60 Kevyt taipuisa letku CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Raskas taipuisa letku CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 86 Kumiletku CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Kumiletku CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B2F Liekinkestava letkun suojus

70 00 62C Kemikaalien kestava letkun suojus

7100 92 Pehmustettu mukavuusvyd 2F

52 00 90 Virtausmittari CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Sarja dekontaminaatiotulppia
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* CleanAlR*laitteelle tarkoitetut suodattimet on merkitty standardien EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN
12941/A2 ja EN 12942/A2 mukaisesti. TAma taulukko ei siséllé kaikkia yhteensopivia suodattimia. Lisétietoja ja taydel-
listd suodatinlistaan varten ota yhteys jalleenmyyjéasi.
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1. Introduction

Le systeme de protection respiratoire individuel CleanAIR® CleanAlR® est basé sur le principe de la présence d'une légere
surpression de I'air filiré dans la zone de respiration.

Le mateur filtrant & ventilation assistée (ci-aprés « maoteur filtrant ») aspire 'air de I'environnement et alimente la piece
faciale, masque ou cagoule, en air propre. La surpression résultante empéche la pénétration de contaminants dans la zone
de respiration. En méme temps, la légére surpression assure un meilleur confort de I'utilisateur méme lorsque |'appareil est
porté sur une longue durée, et ce parce qu'il n'est pas nécessaire de surmonter la résistance du filtre qu'impose la filtration
passive [filtres directement sur le masque, sans moteur) Le moteur maintient le débit sélectionné indépendamment du col-
matage du filtre ou du niveau de charge de la batterie.

Afin d'assurer une protection efficace, il est nécessaire de choisir une combinaison appropriée de moteur filtrant et de piece
faciale. Il est également important d'utiliser les filtres appropriés du méme type en fonction du type de contamination et de
sa concentration.

Le CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus est conforme aux normes EN 12941 et EN 12942. En fonction des filtres utilisés, il fournit une
protection contre les particules toxiques et non toxiques, et les gaz nocifs.

2. Instructions d'utilisation

Lisez aftentivement et respectez bien les instructions du présent manuel d'utilisation. L'utilisateur doit étre parfaitement
informé et formé au bon usage de cet équipement de protection.

«  Si, pour une raison quelcongue, le moteur filtrant s'arréte de fonctionner, I'utilisateur doit quitter la zone contaminée
immédiatement. Cela s'applique méme si le systéme fournit une protection selon la norme EN 12942 suffisante tout en
éfant éteint.

«  Sile moteur est utilisé avec la piece faciale lorsqu'il est éteint, la protection respiratoire est faible ou nulle. Dans ce
cas, il y a un risque d'augmentation rapide de la concentration de dioxyde de carbone et une diminution de la concen-
tration en oxygene. La situation lorsqu'il est utilisé avec une piece faciale alors qu'il est éteint est anormale.

« Le CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ne doit pas étre utilisé lorsque la quantité d'air amenée & la piece faciale par le moteur
est insuffisante.

« Le CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ne doit pas étre utilisé dans les zones ol la concentration d'oxygéne est inférieure a 17 %.

+ Le CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ne doit pas étre utilisé dans les zones ou la nature de la contamination ou sa concen-
tration sont inconnues.

« Le CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ne doit pas étre utilisé dans les zones ou il existe un risque d'explosion.

« Le CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ne doit pas étre utilisé dans des espaces confinés, tels que les réservoirs fermés, les
tunnels, les égouts, etc.

- présentent dans le manuel d'utilisation des filtres. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez le flux d'air délivré par le moteur
a l'aide du testeur de débit fourni. Le débit est insuffisant si le bord supérieur du cone est dans la zone rouge (voir la
Section 4.2 « Test de débit »).

+ La piece faciale doit adhérer correctement au visage pour que soit garanti un niveau de protection parfait. Si une barbe
ou des cheveux longs se refrouvent sous le joint facial, le risque de pénétration de particules nocives augmente et la
protection fournie par le systeme diminue.

Il est trés important de choisir des filtres appropriés au type de confamination correspondant.
Suivez les instructions présentes dans le manuel d'utilisation des filtres.

- Le moteur fournit une protection contre les différents produits contaminants en fonction des filtres sélectionnés.

« Les filtres congus pour filtrer les aérosols solides et liquides ne protégent pas I'utilisateur contre les gaz.

- Les filtres concus pour filtrer les gaz et les vapeurs ne protégent pas |'utilisateur contre les particules.

« Il estinferdit d'utiliser des filtres congus pour la filtration de gaz ou de vapeurs si c'est une filtration des aérosols solides
et liquides est nécessaire.

+ Lesfiltres ne doivent pas étre fixés directement sur la piece faciale.

«  Utilisez uniqguement des filtres & particules ou combinés d'origine CleanAIR® concus pour votre moteur filtrant CleanAIR®
Chemical 2F Plus.

52

« Changez les filtres si vous percevez un changement de I'odeur de I'air provenant du maoteur filtrant.

+ Le CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus n'élimine pas le monoxyde (CO) ou le dioxyde (CO2) de carbone de ['air !l

« Il est inferdit d'utiliser les filtres congus pour filtrer le mercure pendant plus de 50 heures fravaillées.

+  Suivez toujours votre réglementation locale concernant I'utilisation de moteurs filtrants & ventilation assistée, de filtres
et des pieces faciales.

Si I'une des regles ou instructions mentionnées dans le présent manuel n'est pas respectée, la garantie
devient nulle !

3. Déballage / assemblage / utilisation et fonctions

3.1. Déballage du CA Chemical 2F Plus

Vérifiez que le contenu du paquet est complet et que rien n'a été endommagé pendant le transport.
Le systeme complet, y compris les accessoires, contient les éléments suivants :

5100 OCASR
5100 0O0ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 OOFCH
MIC51 00 00FD
MIC51 00 OOFDH
5100 O0SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 0OFDA

<\| 5100 00

Appareil Chemical 2F plus

&
&

Appareil Chemical 2F avec mode « amiante »

Appareil Chemical 2F avec mode « vétement \/ \/ \/ \/

»

Appareil Chemical 2F dans un but d'entre-
tien

Batterie amovible \/

<Is
<Is
Ss

Ceinture de confort rembourrée

Ceinture en caoufchouc déconfaminable \/
Ceinture en Hypalon décontaminable \/ \/
Harnais de confort \/

&

Harnais en Hypalon décontaminable

Tuyau flexible léger

Ecrou de verrouillage

Boftier

Testeur de débit

Chargeur de batterie

]S
<

]S

<

]S

<

<] RIS
NANNERLRRER
<Sss

Manuel d'ufilisation

3.2. Assemblage

Comment insérer la batterie dans |'appareil.

Branchez tuyau au moteur filfrant en vous assurant qu'il est suffisamment serré.
Fixez les filtres sur |'appareil : assurez-vous qu'ils sont tous les deux du méme type !
Connectez le tuyau a la piece faciale.

1.

2.

3.

4.

4. Avant utilisation

4.1. Procédure de contrdle avant chaque utilisation - vérifiez que :

+ Tous les composants sont en bon état, c'est-a-dire sans dommage apparent. Remplacez toute piece endommagée et
usée.

» Le tuyau est correctement branché au moteur filtrant et a la piece faciale.

+ Le flux d'air est suffisant (Section 4.2.).
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4.2. Test de débit d'air

1. Débranchez le tuyau d'air de |'appareil.
2. Branchez le testeur de débit a I'appareil.
3. Mettez le moteur filtrant sous tension.

4.3. Test d'alarme

Pour vérifier que I'alarme fonctionne convenablement, fermez la sortie d'air avec votre paume et allumez le moteur. Vous
devriez entendre et voir les signaux d'alarme dans les 10 secondes.

Si le bord supérieur du pointeur entre dans la zone rouge du festeur de débit, le débit d'air est insuffisant et
les filtres doivent étre remplacés !

5. Maintenance, nettoyage et décontamination

A la fin de chaque période de travall, il est recommandé de vérifier et de nettoyer foutes les pieces du systeme et de
remplacer celles qui sont endommageées.

«  N'utilisez pas des détergents et des solvants agressifs pour le nettoyage ! Nous recommandons d'utiliser des
produits communs non abrasifs.

» Les produits de nettoyage ne doivent jamais pénétrer dans le moteur filtrant ou la batterie !

»  Utilisez un chiffon humide pour le nettoyage puis essuyez la surface.

+  Le neftoyage doit étre effectué dans une piece correctement ventilée.

Faites aftention de ne pas respirer des particules et des fibres déposées sur les pieces du moteur filtrant
ou de ses accessoires !

6. Pieces de rechange et leur remplacement

6.1. Remplacement des filtres

Seuls les filtres originaux congus pour le CleanAIR® Chemical 2F peuvent étre utilisés ! Les filtres doivent étre neufs
ou non utilisés dans leur emballage original. La date d'expiration ne doit pas étre dépassée : elle est indiquée sur une
étiquette sur le corps du filtre.

Remplacement du filtre :

1. Dévissez les filtres du moteur.
2. Vérifiez tout dommage éventuel sur le joint circulaire en cacutchouc & I'entrée des conduites d'air de I'appareil.
3. Seuls les filtres congus par le fabricant pour ce moteur peuvent étre utilisés.
Les filtres doivent étre neufs, non utilisés et non retirés de leur emballage.
4. Fixez les nouveaux filtres sur le moteur et vissez fermement.

Il'y a deux filetages de filtres RD40x1/7" sur le moteur (normalisés selon la norme EN 148-1). Lorsque vous changez les
filtres, vous devez toujours changer un ensemble de deux filtres du méme type au méme moment !

Il est possible d'utiliser un préfiltre. Celui-ci piege les particules les plus larges et en particulier les aérosols, qui peuvent
obstruer le filtre pendant la pulvérisation de peinture. Ainsi, un préfiltre prolonge la durée de vie du filtre.

Installez uniquement de nouveaux filtres sans dommage apparent.
A Il est interdit de nettoyer un filtre ou de souffler dedans d'une quelconque fagon !

D'un point de vue de I'hygiene, il n'est pas recommandeé d'utiliser des filtres pendant plus de 1 mois apres leur premier usage.
6.2. Batteries

Pour des raisons techniques, les batteries ne sont pas pleinement chargées lorsqu'elles quittent I'usine. Elle sont char-
gées a 50-70 %. Par conséquent, vous pouvez soit charger la batterie pleinement avant son premier usage, soit vous
attendre a une utilisation plus courte dans le premier cycle. Pour une durée de vie maximale, suivez les instructions de
stockage [voir la Section 9. « Stockage »).

Le chargement démarre aprées avoir branché connecté la batterie au chargeur, et le chargeur au secteur. Une fois que
la batterie est pleinement chargée, le chargeur passe en mode maintenance pour maintenir la batterie completement
chargée. Le femps de chargement est inférieur a 3 heures.

Voyant LED rouge allumé : chargement rapide ~ Voyant LED rouge clignotant en étant brancheé : erreur
Voyant LED rouge éteint : chargement rapide Voyant LED rouge clignotant en étant branché : détection de pré-charge
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6.2.1. Chargement de la batterie

+ Faites glisser la batterie hors de |'appareil.

+ Branchez le chargeur dans la prise secteur 100-230 V ~ 50/80 Hz.

+ Connectez la batfterie au chargeur. Le chargement est indiqué par un voyant rouge, le voyant vert indique la
connexion au réseau électrique. Le femps de chargement est inférieur 3 heures.

+ Lorsque le voyant rouge s'éteint, la batterie est pleinement chargée.

+ Apres le chargement, débranchez la batterie du chargeur et le chargeur de la prise secteur.

Il est également possible de charger la batterie lorsqu'elle est foujours en place dans le moteur filtrant. Celui-ci doit
étre éteint pendant le chargement. Il n'est pas recommandé de laisser le chargeur branché sur le secteur lorsqu'il n'est
pas utilisé.

Le chargeur de la batterie s'utilise en intérieur uniquement. Ne chargez jamais la batterie dans une atmos-
phere potfentiellement explosive.
Il est interdit d'ufiliser le chargeur de la batterie dans d'autres buts que ceux déterminés par le fabricant.

6.2.2. Remplacement de la batterie
voir I'annexe illustrée « Comment insérer la batterie » et « Comment retirer la batterie »

1. Tenez le moteur filtrant & 'envers, par le coté, avec la partie supérieure dans la paume de votre main gauche. Libé-
rez le verrou de sécurité situé sous le moteur entre les filtres. Puis poussez la batterie & I'extérieur de I'appareil &
I'aide de votre pouce (appuyez sur le cache de protection en caoutchouc du connecteur de charge de la batterie).

2. Insérez la batterie dans I'ouverture correspondante de I'appareil jusqu'a ce que la butée s'enclenche dans la posi-
tion correcte.

7. Deéfaillances possibles et alarmes

Si une défaillance se produit, par exemple une diminution ou augmentation soudaine de I'alimentation en air alors que
I'utilisateur est situé dans une atmospheére contamingée, celui-ci doit impérativement quitter le lieu de travail immédia-
tement.

S'il y a un probléeme, vérifiez les points suivants :

» Est-ce que le moteur est correctement assemblé ?
+  Etat de charge de la batterie.

» Colmatage des filtres.

+ Bonne étanchéité de la piece faciale.

L'appareil est équipé de systémes d'alertes qui sont activés dans les situations suivantes :

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Filtre colmaté - si I'appareil ne peut Batterie faible - une alarme  Expiration du filtre - [|'alarme doit
maintenir le débit d'air choisi, le sys- nofifie |'ufilisateur lorsque  étre prédéfinie manuellement avant
teme électronique va automatique- la batterie s'est déchargée. de commencer a utiliser de nouveaux
ment diminuer le débit d'air d'un niveau Il faut alors quitter la zone filtres. Une fois que vous commencez
et vous allez entendre un signal acous-  contaminée et remplacer ou  a utiliser les filtres, I'appareil démarre
tigue. Si I'appareil ne peut maintenir le  recharger la batterie. le compte a rebours selon le délai pré-
débit d'air le plus faible possible, vous défini. Lorsque le délai prédéfini ex-
étes averti par une alarme audiovi- pire, I'appareil se met en alarme.
suelle.

556



8. Description de base des commandes et du réglage de I'appareil

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Mise sous tension

Apres avoir mis I'appareil sous
tension, vous allez immédiate-
ment voir des informations sur
votre écran au sujet du fabri-
cant de votre moteur filtrant a
ventilation assistée.

Hood
Particle

4 /min P
3160 |
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7 | Cn "

Hood
Particle
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:;160 |
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7 [ChamanE

160 Imin 4

ticle
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=]
o
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ar
<
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N

Informations sur I'écran prin-
cipal

L'écran suivant affiche le débit
d'air actuel, I'état de colmatage
des filtres, et le niveau de la
batterie. Vous pouvez voir éga-
lement I'équipement de téte ac-
tuel et le réglage du filtre.

Réglage du débit d'air

Vous pouvez régler le débit
d'air en appuyant simplement
sur le bouton @ ou le bouton
O sur le coté de I'appareil. Le
débit d'air disponible dépend
des réglages du type de piece
faciale et du réglage des filtres.

Ecran pivotant

En appuyant brievement si-
multanément sur les deux
boutons, vous pouvez faire
pivoter I'écran de 90 degrés
dans le sens horaire.

Standard Comment accéder au menu Comment changer le réglage des filtres :
Appuyez simultanément sur le bouton & et Allez dans le menu de I'appareil (® et © pendant 2
sur le bouton® et maintenez-les enfoncés secondes) et appuyez sur @ une fois pour passer
Filter pendant 2 secondes. Le menu va apparaitre. 3 I'élément suivant ; appuyez plusieurs fois sur ®
jusqu'a ce que le type de filtre désiré apparaisse.

Garment

Particle Comment naviguer dans le menu et mo-

difier les réglages :

« Appuyez sur le bouton © et passez a
I'élément suivant du menu, ou mainte-
nez le bouton © pendant 2 secondes =+ Anglais

Filter Timer
Alarm Off
Reset timer

Langues dispo- Comment changer la langue

nibles Pour changer la langue, al-

lez dans le menu (® et © en

No pour passer a I'élément précédent. +  Francais méme femps pendant 2 se-
« Appuyez sur le bouton @ pour modifier =«  Allemand condes) puis allez sur I'élément
> Language < le réglage de I'élément. «  Tcheque langue* (appuyez sur le bouton

© quatre fois) ; appuyez sur le
bouton @ pour sélectionner la
langue souhaitée. Aftendre 6

+ Appuyez simultanément sur les deux = . Norvégien
boutons pendant 2 secondes pour sau- = .« Ngerlandais
vegarder les réglages et pour quitter le '«  |talien

English

Display View

Full only menu (ne pas appuyer pendant 5 se- . Egpagnol secondes sans appuyer confir-
A — condes a le méme effet]. . Russe mera vos réglages.
a0 Réglage de la piéce faciale : *  Hébreu ] N
No Allez dans le menu de I'appareil (® et + Polonais * Afin de faciliter vos re-
( pendant 2 secondes) et appuyez plu- +  Finlandais cherches, « I'élément langue »

est repéré par les symboles «

sieurs fois sur @ jusqu'a ce que la piece
>»et«<»,

faciale souhaitée apparaisse.

9. Stockage

Tous les composants du systeme CleanAIR® doivent étre stockés dans des pieces dont la température est comprise entre
-10 °C et 65 °C, avec une Humidité relative de I'air comprise entre 20 % et 95 %. La durée de stockage maximale dans un
emballage intact est de 2 ans, & I'exception des batteries.

Les batteries se déchargent toutes seules pendant le stockage. Par conséquent, il est recommandé de charger la batterie
pendant 1 heure au moins tous les 3 mois. La capacité optimale de la batterie aprés un stockage plus long est de 50 a
70 % de sa capacité normale. Apres un long temps de stockage comme apres avoir déballé votre systeme de protection
respiratoire pour la premiére fois apres achat, il est nécessaire de répéter 3 cycles de charge et de décharge complets afin
d'atteindre la pleine capacité de la batterie.

10. Garantie

La garantie vous permet de recevoir un remplacement si un produit comporte des défauts matériels ou de fabrication qui
apparaissent moins de 12 mois aprés la date d'achat. Pour les batteries, cette période est de 6 mois & compter de la date
d'achat. La réclamation de garantie doit &tre communiquée au département des ventes / revendeur. Il faut simultanément
présenter une preuve de I'achat (p. ex. une facture ou un bordereau de livraison). La garantie ne reste valide que si aucune
intervention n'a été effectuée sur sur le moteur filtrant et sur le chargeur. La garantie ne couvre pas en particulier les
défauts causés par un remplacement tardif des filtres ou par I'utilisation d'un ou plusieurs filtres endommagés par un
nettoyage ou un soufflage.

Le fabricant recommande fortement d'effectuer des inspections périodiques dans un centre de maintenance agréé
CleanAlR®. Respectez la réglementation locale et effectuez un contréle au moins tous les deux ans.
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1M Données techniques

Spécifications techniques - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Débit d'air 120-235 (mode normal) ou 160-210 I/mn (mode amiante)
Ecran LCD couleur

Poids de I'unité, incl. batterie standard, excl. filtres 1000 g

Niveau sonore 55 3 61dB

Durée de vie de la batterie
Temps de charge de la batterie
Taille de la ceinture
Température de fonctionnement

Humidité Relative de fonctionnement

Certifications

Maximum 500 cycles

moins de 3 heures

jusqu'a 1500 mm

0 a+60 °C

20 % a 95 % HR

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 ; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

L'unité est conforme a:
IPB4: lorsqu'il est activé (sans autre exigence)
IPB5: sous tension ([ensemble de pare-étincelles et de porte-préfiltre - 50 0112)
IPB8: en cas de désactivation [avec entrées et sorties branchées - 51 00 46)

Déclaration de conformité est disponible a: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body pour les tests CE :

Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Organisme notifie 1024

12. Liste des pieces détachées

N° de com- Description :

mande :

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus [avec batterie et testeur de débit]

5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (avec chargeur, ceinture de confort et testeur de débit)
5100 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus [avec chargeur, ceinture décontaminable et testeur de débit)
510010 2F Batterie échangeable Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

5100 43 2F ceinture de confort

52 00 441 Harnais de confort

5100 40 Ceinture décontaminable 50

5100 41 Ceinture décontaminable

5100 42 Harnais décontaminable

5100 30EUR Chargeur Li-lon 14,4 V — Prise EURO

5100 30UK Chargeur Li-lon 14,4 V — Prise UK

70 00 60 Tuyau flexible léger CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Tuyau flexible lourd CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Tuyau de caoutchouc CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860Q Tuyau de caoutchouc CA 40 x 1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B2F Manchon de protection de tuyau antiflamme

70 00 62C Manchon de protection de tuyau résistant aux produits chimiques
710092 Ceinture de confort rembourrée 2F

52 00 90 Testeur de débit CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Ensemble de prises de décontamination
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CleanAIR°® Chemical 2F - filtres compatibles

Référence Type de filtre * Code de Application principale
couleur

50 00 48 P3 Blanc Eaﬁlcules gous forme d'aérosols s_olldes et Ilqu_ldes [pqu33|eres,

fibres, fumées toxiques et non toxiques, bactéries et virus)

50 03 57 AIP3 Marron Gaz et vapeurs organiques a point d'ébullition supérieur a 65 °C
Blanc Particules sous forme d'aérosols solides et liquides

50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Marron Gaz et vapeurs organiques a point d'ébullition supérieur a 65 °C
Gris Gaz et vapeurs inorganiques
Jaune Gaz et vapeurs acides
Blanc Particules sous forme d'aérosols solides et liquides

50 0157 A2P3 Marron Gaz et vapeurs organiques a point d'ébullition supérieur a 65 °C
Blanc Particules sous forme d'aérosols solides et liquides

50 0167 A2B2P3 Marron Gaz et vapeurs organiqgues a point d'ébullition supérieur a 65 °C
Gris Gaz et vapeurs inorganiques
Blanc Particules sous forme d'aérosols solides et liquides

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Marron Gaz et vapeurs organiques a point d'ébullition supérieur a 65 °C
Gris Gaz et vapeurs inorganiques
Jaune Gaz et vapeurs acides
Vert Ammoniaque et amines organiques
Blanc Particules sous forme d'aérosols solides et liquides

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Marron Gaz et vapeurs organiques a point d'ébullition supérieur a 65 °C
Gris Gaz et vapeurs inorganiques
Jaune Gaz et vapeurs acides
Vert Ammoniague et amines organiques
Rouge Mercure
Blanc Particules sous forme d'aérosols solides et liquides

* | es filtres CleanAIR® sont étiquetés selon les normes EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN 12941/A2 et EN
12942/A2. Ce tableau ne contient pas une liste compléte des filtres compatibles. Pour une liste compléte des filtres,
veuillez contacter votre fournisseur pour davantage d'informations.
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1.  Einleitung

CleanAlR® ist ein persénliches Atemschutzsystem, das auf Uberdruck gefilterter Luft in der Atemzone basiert.

Die luftreinigende Atemschutzmaske mit Batteriebetrieb (hiernach als ,PAPR" bezeichnet) saugt Luft aus der Umgebung und
gibt sie an die Schutzhaube oder Schutzmaske ab. Der daraus entstehende Uberdruck verhindert das Eindringen von Verunrei-
nigungen in die Atemzone. Gleichzeitig bietet der leichte Uberdruck hohen Nutzerkomfort, selbst wenn die Schutzmaske lange
getragen wird, weil kein Atemwiderstand des Filters Uberwunden werden muss. Das System behélt den ausgewahlten Luftstrom
bei, unabhangig von Filterverstopfung oder Batterieladezustand.

Um ausreichend Schutz zu gewéhrleisten, ist es erforderlich, eine geeignete Kombination von PAPR-Gerat und Schutzmaske
zu wahlen. AuBerdem ist es wichtig, die richtigen Filter des gleichen Typs in Bezug auf die Art der Verschmutzung und deren
Konzentration zu verwenden.

DasCleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus entspricht den Anforderungen von EN 12941 und EN 12942, Je nach verwendeten Filtern bietet
es Schutz vor giftigen und nicht giftigen Partikeln und schadlichen Gasen.

2. Gebrauchsanweisung

Lesen und befolgen Sie aufmerksam die Anweisungen in diesem Benutzerhandbuch. Der Benutzer muss genau wissen, wie die
Schutzausriustung richtig verwendet wird.

» Falls das PAPR aus einem beliebigen Grund die Luftzufuhr stoppt, muss der Anwender sofort den verunreinigten Bereich
verlassen. Dies gilt auch, obwohl das System ausreichend Schutz gemaR EN 12942 bietet, wenn es ausgeschaltet ist.

* Wenn das Gerat mit der Haube verwendet wird, wahrend es ausgeschaltet ist, ist der Atemschutz gering oder nicht vor-
handen. In diesem Fall besteht das Risiko einer raschen Zunahme der Kohlendioxidkonzentration und einer Abnahme der
Sauerstoffkonzentration. Wenn das Gerat mit der Haube verwendet wird, wéhrend es ausgeschaltet ist, ist ungewohnlich.

« CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn die einstrémende Luft nicht ausreicht.

+  CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen die Sauerstoffkonzentration unter 17 % liegt.

« CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen der Benutzer nicht weil3, um welche Art
von Verschmutzung und deren Konzentration es sich handelt.

» CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen es ein Explosionsrisiko gibt.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus darf nicht in engen Rdumen, z. B. in geschlossenen Tanks, Tunneln, Abwasserleitungen etc.
verwendet werden.

» Vor jedem Einsatz missen Sie den Luftstrom mit der integrierten Luftstromanzeige Uberpriifen. Die Luftstrommenge reicht
nicht aus, wenn sich die Kegelspitze im roten Bereich befindet (siehe Abschnitt 4.2 ,Luftstromtest"].

»  Schutzmasken missen sich eng an das Gesicht anpassen, um den angegebenen Schutzgrad fur den Trager sicherzustellen.
Sollten Bart oder lange Haare die Abdichtung beeintrachtigen, kann sich das negativ auf den Schutz des Systems auswirken.

Es ist von duBerster Wichtigkeit, die passenden Filter fiir die jeweilige Verschmutzung zu wéhlen.
Folgen Sie den Anweisungen im Benutzerhandbuch, die sich im Filter befinden.

» Das Gerat bietet Schutz vor verschiedenen Verschmutzungen, je nach ausgewahltem Filter.

+  Filter, die zum Filtern von festen und flissigen Aerosolen entworfen wurden, schitzen nicht vor Gasen.

»  Filter, die zum Filtern von Gasen und Dampfen entworfen wurden, schiitzen nicht vor Partikeln.

+  Filter, die nur fur das Filtern von Gasen und Dampfen entworfen wurden, werden nicht fur die Verwendung fir das PAPR-Ge-
rat empfohlen, wenn sie nicht mit einem Partikeleinsatz fiir die Filterung von Partikeln kombiniert werden.

»  Filter durfen nicht direkt an der Haube befestigt werden.

» Verwenden Sie nur Originalpartikel- oder kambinierte Filter von CleanAIR®, die fiir das CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus PAPR-Geréat
entworfen wurden.

» Ersetzen Sie die Filter immer, wenn Sie feststellen, dass ein anderer Luftgeruch aus dem Gerat kommt.

+ Der CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus entfernt kein Kohlenmonoxid (CO) oder Kohlendioxid (CO2) aus der Luft!

»  Filter, die fir das Filtern von Quecksilber entworfen wurden, dirfen nicht langer als 50 Stunden verwendet werden.

- Befolgen Sie immer |hre regionalen Vorschriften fur die Verwendung von PAPR-Geraten, Filtern und PPE.

A Wenn eine in diesem Handbuch aufgefiihrfe Regel oder Anweisung nicht eingehalten wird, erlischt die Garantie!
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3. Auspacken/Montage
3.1. Auspacken des CA Chemical 2F Plus

Uberpriifen Sie, dass der Packungsinhalt vollsténdig ist, und dass nichts beim Transport beschadigt wurde.
Das vollstandige System, einschlieBlich Zubehdr enthéalt folgende Komponenten:

5100 00ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 OOFCH
MIC51 00 OOFD
MIC51 00 OOFDH
5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 ooFDA

<\| 510000

Chemical 2F Plus-Gerat

Chemical 2F-Ger&t mit ,Asbest’-Modus

&
&

&
<
<

Chemical 2F-Ger&t mit ,Bekleidungs”-Modus

Chemical 2F-Ger&t fur Service-Zwecke

Austauschbare Batterie \/

<<
<<
<<
&
<ss

Gepolsterter Komfortgurtel

&

Dekontaminierbarer Gummigtirtel

&

Dekontaminierbarer Hypalon-Girtel \/ \/

Bequemes Gurtzeug \/

Dekontaminierbares Hypalon-Gurtzeug

Leichter flexibler Schlauch

Feststellmutter

Behalter

Luftstromanzeige \/

Batterieaufladegerat

<)) RS

]S
<ss
]S
<ss
]S
<

AR
<Sss

Benutzerhandbuch \/

3.2. Montage

Legen Sie die Batterie in das Gerét.

SchlieBen Sie den Schlauch an das PAPR-Gerat an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verbindung fest ist.
Bringen Sie die Filter an das Ger&t an. Achten Sie darauf, dass sie beide vom selben Typ sind!
SchlieBen Sie den Schlauch an die Schutzmaske an.

1
2
3
4
4. Vor dem Gebrauch
4

1. Kontrollverfahren vor jeder Verwendung. Stellen Sie Folgendes sicher:

+  Uberprifen Sie, ob alle Komponenten in einem guten Zustand sind, d. h. keine offensichtliche Beschadigung aufweisen.
Ersetzen Sie beschadigte und abgenutzte Teile.

+  Uberprifen Sie, dass der Schlauch richtig an das PAPR-Ger&t und die Schutzmaske angeschlossen ist.

+  Uberprifen Sie dass der Luftstrom ausreicht [Abschnitt 4.2.)

4.2. Luftstromtest

1. Trennen Sie den Luftschlauch vom Gerat.
2. SchlieBen Sie die Luftstromanzeige an das Geréat an.
3. Schalten Sie das PAPR-Geréat an.

Wenn der obere Rand des Zeigers in die rote Zone eintritt, ist der Luftstrom nicht mehr ausreichend und die
Filter mUssen ausgetauscht werden!

4.3. Alarmtest

Um zu Uberprtfen, ob der Alarm richtig funktioniert, schlieBen Sie den Luftausgang mit Ihrer Handflache und schalten Sie
das Gerat ein. Sie werden Alarmsignale innerhalb von 10 Sekunden héren und sehen.
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5. Wartung, Reinigung und Dekontaminierung

Am Ende jeder Schicht sollten alle Teile des Systems tberprift und gereinigt werden und die beschéadigten Teile miissen
ersetzt werden.

«  Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungs- und Lésungsmittel fur die Reinigung! Wir empfehlen allgemeine nicht
scheuernde Reiniger.

»  Reinigungsprodukte diirfen unter keinen Umstanden in das PAPR-Gerat oder die Batterie eindringen!

«  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung ein feuchtes Tuch und wischen Sie die Oberflache anschlieBend trocken.

»  Die Reinigung muss in einem gut beltfteten Raum erfolgen.

Atmen Sie keine Partikel und Fasern ein, die sich auf Teilen des PAPR-Gerats oder seinem Zubehor angesam-
melt haben!

6. Ersatzteile und ihr Austausch

B6.1. Austausch von Filtern

Es durfen nur Filter verwendet werden, die fur CleanAIR® Chemical 2F entworfen wurden! Die Filter miissen neu, ungebraucht
und in der Originalverpackung sein. Das Ablaufdatum darf nicht Uberschritten sein. Es befindet sich auf dem Etikett am Filter.

Filteraustausch:

1. Schrauben Sie den Filter vom Gerét ab.
2. Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Gummidichtungsring am Eingang zum Ger&t mdglicherweise beschadigt ist.
3. Befestigen Sie die neuen Filter am Ger&t und schrauben Sie sie fest.

Es gibt zwei Filtergewinde RD40x1/7" am Gerét (standardisiert gemaB EN 148-1). Beim Austausch von Filtern sollten Sie
immer ein Set von zwei Filtern des gleichen Typs gleichzeitig austauschen!

Sie kdnnen einen Vorfilter verwenden. Dadurch werden gréBere Partikel, insbesondere Aerosole, gefiltert, die den Filter
wahrend der Farblackierung verstopfen konnen. Das heil3t, dass ein Vorfilter die Lebensdauer eines Filters verlangern
kann. Installieren Sie nur Filter chne sichtbare Beschadigungen.

A Filter durfen nicht gereinigt oder durchgeblasen werden!

Aus Hygienegriinden wird nicht empfohlen, Filter Ianger als 1 Monat nach dem ersten Gebrauch zu verwenden.
6.2. Batfterien

Aus technischen Grinden sind Batterien bei der Lieferung nicht vollstandig aufgeladen. Sie sind nur 50 bis 70 %
geladen. Daher mussen Sie die Batterien vor dem ersten Gebrauch entweder vollstandig aufladen oder eine kiirzere
Lebensdauer im ersten Zyklus erwarten. Fur eine maximale Lebensdauer folgen Sie folgenden Lageranweisungen
[siehe Abschnitt 9. ,Lagerung”)

6.2.1. Austausch der Batterie

+ Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerat.

+ SchlieBen Sie das Ladegerat an ein Stromnetz an (100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz).

+ SchlieBen Sie die Batterie an das Ladeger&t an. Das Aufladen wird durch ein rofes Licht angezeigt, ein griines Licht
bedeutet eine Verbindung zum Stromnetz. Die Ladezeit betragt weniger als 3 Stunden.

» Wenn das rote Licht ausgeht, ist die Batterie vollstandig aufgeladen.

» Nehmen Sie die Batterie nach dem Laden aus dem Ladegerat heraus und trennen Sie das Ladegerat vom Stromnetz.

Sie konnen die Batterie auch aufladen, wenn sie sich noch im Gerat befindet. Das Gerat muss wéhrend des Ladevor-
gangs ausgeschaltet sein. Es wird nicht empfohlen, das Ladegerdt am Stromnetz angeschlossen zu lassen, wenn es
nicht verwendet wird.

Das Aufladen beginnt nachdem die Batterie mit einem Ladegeréat an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wird. Nach-
dem die Batterie vollstéandig aufgeladen ist, wechselt das Ladegeré&t in den Wartungsmodus, damit die Batterie aufge-
laden bleibt. Die Ladezeit betragt weniger als 3 Stunden.

Rote LED an: schnelle Aufladung Rote blinkende LED wenn angeschlossen: Fehler
Rotfe LED aus: Ladevorgang abgeschlossen Rote blinkende LED, wenn nicht angeschlossen: Vorladeerkennung

Das Batterieladegerat darf nur im Innenbereich eingesetzt werden. Die Batterie darf niemals in explosions-
gefahrdeten Bereichen aufgeladen werden. Das Batterieladegerat darf nicht fiir andere Zwecke eingesetzt
werden, als die vom Hersteller bestimmten.
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6.2.2. Austausch der Batterie

siehe Bildanhang ,How to insert the battery” und ,How to remove the battery”

1. Greifen Sie das batteriebetriebene Atemgerat am Rand an der oberen Seite der Batterie mit lhrer linken Hand. Losen
Sie die Sicherheitssperre auf der Unterseite des Geréts zwischen den Filtern. Dann dricken Sie die Batterie mit
dem Daumen aus dem Gerat (driicken Sie die Gummistelle auf der Batterie).

2. Legen Sie die Batterie in die entsprechende Offnung in dem Gerét bis der Klick-Stopp die Batterie in der richtigen
Position hélt.

7. Madogliche Fehler und Alarme

Falls ein Fehler eintritt (z. B. plétzliche Verringerung oder Erhéhung der Luftzufuhr), wenn sich der Benutzer in einer
verunreinigten Arbeitsumgebung befindet, muss er den Arbeitsplatz sofort verlassen.

Bei Problemen sollten Sie Folgendes Uberprifen:
+ Die korrekte Montage des Geréats.
+ Zustand der Battferie.

8. Kurze Beschreibung der Geratesteuerung und -einstellungen

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Einschalten

Nach dem Einschalten des
Gerats werden sofort Informa-
tionen Uber den Anbieter Ihres
batteriebetriebenen Atemgerats
angezeigt.
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Informationen  auf dem
Hauptbildschirm

Auf dem n&chsten Bildschirm
wird der aktuelle Luftstrom,
die Filterverstopfung und der
Batterieladezustand ange-

» Verstopfung der Filter.

+ 0Ob die Abdichtung der Sicherheitshaube dicht ist und gut passt.

Das Gerat ist mit Warnsystemen ausgestattet, die in folgenden Situationen aktiviert werden:

Blocked filter
Change filter

Blockierte Filter — wenn das Gerat
nicht den ausgewahlten Luftstrom
beibehalten kann, wird der Luftstrom
durch die Elektronik automatisch um
einen Grad verringert und ein akusti-
sches Signal ertont. Wenn das Gerat
nicht den geringst mdoglichen Luft-
strom beibehalten kann, werden Sie

Low battery

Charge battery

Niedriger Ladezustand der
Batterie — ein Alarm ertont,
wenn sich die Batterie entla-
den hat. Sie sollten den ver-
unreinigten Bereich verlassen
und die Batterie ersefzen oder
aufladen.

Time expiration

Change filter

Filterablauf — Der Alarm muss manu-
ell voreingestellt werden, bevor Sie
neue Filter verwenden. Ab ersfem
Gebrauch der Filter beginnt das Gerat
den Countdown von der voreingestell-
ten Zeit. Wenn die voreingestellte Zeit
abgelaufen ist, beginnt das Gerat,
Warnmeldungen anzuzeigen.

Standard
Garment

Filter
Particle

Filter Timer
Alarm Off

Einstellen des Luftstroms

Sie kénnen den Luftstrom durch
Driicken von @ oder  an der
Seite des Gerats einstellen. Die
verfigbare Luftstromeinstellung
hangt von den Einstellungen der

zeigt. Sie konnen auBerdem Schutzmaske und der Filter ab.

die aktuellen Einstellungen fir
die Schutzmaske und die Filter
sehen.

Wie kommt man zum Menii?

Driicken Sie ® und © gleichzeitig und halten
Sie diese 2 Sekunden lang gedrtickt. Das Ge-
ratement wird angezeigt.

Navigieren im Menii und Andern der Ein-

stellungen?

+ Driicken Sie © und springen Sie zum
nachsten Mentelement oder halten Sie

Drehen des Displays

Durch kurzes Driicken beider
Tasten kdnnen Sie das Display
im Uhrzeigersinn um 90 Grad
drehen.

Andern der Filtereinstellungen:

Navigieren Sie zum Gerdtemeni (® und © 2
Sekunden lang) und driicken Sie ® einmal, um zum
néchsten Element zu navigieren, driicken Sie wieder-
holt ®, bis der gewiinschte Schutzmaskenstandard

angezeigt wird.

Verfiighare Spra-

Andern der Sprache

durch ein audiovisuelles Alarmsignal
gewarnt.
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Reset timer © 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um zum chen Zlurn Andgrn der Spltlal:he na-
No vorherigen Element zu springen. +  Englisch vigieren Sie zum Men (@ und
+ Driicken Sie @ und andern Sie die Einstel- = «  Franzdsisch © gleichzeitig 2 Sekunden lang
> Language < lungen des Elements. +  Deutsch driicken) und dann zum Sprache-
English + Dricken Sie beide Tasten 2 Sekunden ' . Tgchechisch |E"":'Em* [dlr‘L'n:ken SiB.GVier Mall;
. . lang und speichern Sie die Einstellungen =, Narwegisch driicken Sie ®, um d.I.E erforderli-
Display View und verlassen Sie das Meni (wenn Sie =, Niederlandisch che Sprache auszuwahhlen. Wenn
Full only keine Taste dricken und & Sekunden = | talienisch S'? 6 Sekunden lang kE']"B Taste
warten, passiert dasselbe). ) driicken, werden lhre Einstellun-

Default settings Ei . - . . « Spanisch gen bestatigt.

InstT gen fiir die Ger Russisch
No Navigieren Sie zum Geratementi (® und © Hebraisch . )

2 Sekunden lang) und driicken Sie wieder- Polnisch Zum leichteren “SUChEH von
holt ®, bis der gewiinschte Schutzmas- . Ficr]1rr1]ilzf§h .Sprachelementen” werden die

kenstandard angezeigt wird. Symbole ,>" und ,<" verwendet.

9. Lagerung

Alle Teile des CleanAIR®-Systems missen in R&umen mit Temperaturen zwischen -10 und 55 °C und einer relativen Luftfeuch-
tigkeit zwischen 20 und 95 % (rel.) aufbewahrt werden.

Batterien entladen sich bei Lagerung. Deshalb wird empfohlen, die Batterie mindestens 1 Stunde alle 3 Monate aufzuladen.
Der optimale Ladezustand fiir langere Lagerung ist 50 bis 70 %. Nach langerer Lagerung miissen 3 Ladezyklen wiederholt
werden, um die volle Kapazitét der Batterie zu erreichen.

10. Garantie

Die Garantie stellt sicher, dass Sie einen Ersatz erhalten, wenn ein Produkt Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, die
innerhalb von 12 Monaten nach Erwerb des Produkts auftreten. Dasselbe gilt fiir Batterien fiir 6 Monate nach dem Erwerb
des Produkts. Der Garantieanspruch muss der Verkaufsabteilung/Fachhéndler mitgeteilt werden. AuBerdem muss der Kauf-
nachweis eingereicht werden (d. h. Rechnung oder Lieferbescheinigung). Die Garantie kann nur anerkannt werden, wenn
keine Eingriffe in das batteriebetriebene Atemgerat und das Ladegerat vorgenommen wurden. Die Garantie deckt keine
Defekte, die durch einen zu spaten Austausch der Filter oder durch Verwendung eines durch die Reinigung oder Aus-
blasung beschadigten Filters entstanden sind.

Der Hersteller empfiehlt regelmaBige Kontrollen in einem CleanAIR® autorisierfen Service-Center. Kontrollen sollten
gem&l dem lokalen Gesetz mindestens alle 2 Jahre durchgefiihrt werden.
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1n. Technische Daten

Technische Angaben - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Luftstrom 120 - 235 I/min
Display TFT-Display
Gewicht der Einheit, inkl. Standardbatterie, excl. Filter 1000g
Geratelautstarke 55 bis 61dB
Batterielebensdauer Max. 500 Ladezyklen
Ein Ladezyklus weniger als 3 Stunden
Gurtel — Huftumfang bis zu 1.5600 mm
Betriebstemperatur 0 bis 40 °C
Betriebsfeuchtigkeit 20 bis 95 % (rel.)

Zertifizierung EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Das Gerét entspricht:
IPB4; Beim Einschalten (ohne weitere Anforderungen)
IPB5: Wenn eingeschaltet [Funkenableiter und Vorfilterhalter - 50 0112)
IPB8: Im ausgeschalteten Zustand [bei gesteckten Ein- und Ausgéngen - 51 00 46)

Konformitétserkldrung ist verfiigbar unter: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Benannte Stelle fur CE-Prifung: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prag 1, Tschechische Republik
Notifizierte stelle 1024

12. Liste der Ersatzteile

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - kompatible Filter

Bestellnum- Filtertyp * Farbcode Hauptanwendung
mer
) Partikel in Form von festen und fliissigen Aerosolen (Staub, Fa-
500048 P3 Well sern, giftige und nicht giftige Gase, Bakterien und Viren)
50 03 57 A1P3 Braun Organische Gase und Dé&mpfe mit Siedepunkt tber 65 °C
Weil3 Partikel in Form von festen und flissigen Aerosolen
50 03 64 AIBIEIP3 Braun Organische Gase und D&mpfe mit Siedepunkt tber 65 °C
Grau Anorganische Gase und D&mpfe
Gelb Saure Gase und D&mpfe
Weil3 Partikel in Form von festen und flissigen Aerosolen
50 0157 A2P3 Braun Organische Gase und D&mpfe mit Siedepunkt tber 65 °C
Weil3 Partikel in Form von festen und flissigen Aerosolen
50 0167 A2B2P3 Braun Organische Gase und D&mpfe mit Siedepunkt tber 65 °C
Grau Anorganische Gase und D&mpfe
Weil3 Partikel in Form von festen und flissigen Aerosolen
50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Braun Organische Gase und D&mpfe mit Siedepunkt tber 65 °C
Grau Anorganische Gase und Dampfe
Gelb Saure Gase und D&mpfe
Grin Ammoniak und organische Amine
Weil3 Partikel in Form von festen und flissigen Aerosolen
50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Braun Organische Gase und D&mpfe mit Siedepunkt tUber 65 °C
Grau Anorganische Gase und Dampfe
Gelb Saure Gase und D&mpfe
Grin Ammoniak und organische Amine
Rot Quecksilber
Weil3 Partikel in Form von festen und flissigen Aerosolen

Bestellcode: Beschreibung:
5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus [mit Batterie und Luftstromanzeige])
51 00 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus [mit Ladegerat, Komfortgiirtel und Luftstromanzeige)
5100 00FDA CA Chemical 2F Plus [mit Ladegerat, dekontaminierbarem Grtel und Luftstromanzeige)
510010 2F austauschbare Batterie Li-lon 14,4 V/2,6 Ah
5100 43 2F Komfortgtirtel
52 00 441 Bequemes Gurtzeug
5100 40 Dekontaminierbarer Gurtel 50
5100 41 Dekontaminierbarer Gurtel
5100 42 Dekontaminierbares Gurtzeug
5100 30EUR Ladegerat Li-lon 14,4 V — EURO-Stecker
5100 30UK Ladegerat Li-lon 14,4 V — UK-Stecker
70 00 60 Leichter flexibler Schlauch CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 82CA Schwerer flexibler Schlauch CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 86 Gummischlauch CA40x1/7" - CA40x1/7"
70 00 860 Gummischlauch CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°
70 00 B2F Schlauchabdeckung feuersicher
70 00 62C Schlauchabdeckung chemisch bestandig
7100 92 Gepolsterter Komfortgurtel 2F
52 00 90 Luftstromanzeige CA40x1/7"
5100 46 Satz Dekontaminierungsstecker
64

* Filter fur CleanAIR® sind gem&B Standards EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000/A1:2008, EN 12941/A2 und EN 12942/
A2 gekennzeichnet. Diese Tabelle enthalt keine vollstandige Liste von kompatiblen Filtern. Eine vollstédndige Liste von
Filters erhalten Sie von Ihrem Anbieter.
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CONDORONS

1. Bevezeto

A CleanAlR® egy személyi Iégzésvédelmi rendszer, amely a légzési zonaban kialakitott, sz(rt levegé tilnyoméasan alapul.

Az aktiv légtisztits 1égz6késziilék (Powered Air Purifying Respirator — a tovabbiakban PAPR) beszivia a levegét a kirnyezetbél,
és fovabbitja azt a védémaszkhoz vagy csuklydhoz. A kialakuld tiinyoméas megakadalyozza, hogy szennyezédések kertilienek a
|égzési zonaba. Ugyanakkor az enyhe tulnyoméas még hosszan tartd hasznalat esetén is rendkivil kényelmessé teszi a viselést,
mivel semmilyen légzési ellendllast nem kell lektizdeni a sz(ir6 részérdl. A kivélasztott leveg&aramldst a rendszer a sz(irg eltomé-
désétdl vagy az akkumulator téltési szintiétdl figgetlentl fenntartja.

A hatékony védelem érdekében a PAPR egység és a védd fejrész megfeleld kombinacidjat kell kivalasztani. Szintén fontos, hogy

A CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus megfelel az EN 12941 és EN 12942 szabvanyok kivetelményeinek. A hasznalt szlrék fliggvényé-
ben védelmet biztosit mind a nem mérgezé, mind a mérgezé részecskék és karos gazok ellen.

2. Hasznalati tudnivalék

Olvassa el figyelmesen és fartsa be a jelen felhaszndldi kézikdnyv utasitasait. A felhasznalénak pontosan tisztéban kell
lennie azzal, hogy hogyan haszndlia megfeleléen a védéfelszerelést.

« Ha a PAPR egység barmilyen ok miatt ledll, a felhasznaldnak azonnal el kell hagynia a szennyezett ferlletet. Ez annak
ellenére betartando, hogy a rendszer kikapcsolt éllapotban is az EN 12942 szabvanynak megfelelé védelmet biztosit.

« Ha a kikapcsolt egységet a csuklyaval hasznélja, a Iégzésvédelem alacsony vagy nulla. Ebben az esetben fennéll a szén-
dioxid koncentracié gyors ndvekedésének és az oxigén-koncentracio csokkenésének veszélye. Csuklyaval hasznalva a
kikapcsolt egység abnormadlis helyzetet teremt.

+ A CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plusz késztilék hasznélata tilos, ha a bejdvé levegé mennyisége nem elégséges.

« A CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus készllék nem hasznalhato, ha az oxigén koncentracidja 17% alatt van.

+ A CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus nem hasznélhatd olyan teriileteken, ahol a felhasznald nem ismeri a szennyezddések jelle-

+ A CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus késztilék nem hasznélhatd olyan teriileteken, ahol fennall a robbanas veszélye.

« ACleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus késztilék nem hasznalhatd sziik helyeken, példaul zart tartélyokban, alagutakban, csatornakban stb.

+ A mellékelt leveg6aramlas-jelzével minden hasznalat elétt ellenérizze a leveg6aramlast. Az aramlasi sebesség nem elégsé-
ges, ha a kip fels6 cslcsa a piros zénaba esik (lasd a 4.2., Leveg6aramlas-teszt cim( részt).

+ Viselés kizben a fejvéddknek szorosan kell illeszkednilik az arcra, mert csak igy biztositjék a viselé szamara a tanusitott
védelmi szintet. Ha a tapaddcsik Utjdba szakall vagy hosszu haj kertl, ez negativan befolyasolhatja a rendszer éltal nyujtoft
védelmet.

Nagyon fontos, hogy az adott szennyezédéshez megfelel6é szlréket hasznalion.
Kovesse a szlir6khoz mellékelt kézikonyvben megadott utasitdsokat.

«  Akivélasztott sz(irg figgvényében az egység kilonbozé szennyezédések ellen biztosit védelmet.

+ A tomor és folyékony aeroszolokhoz tervezett szlirék nem védik meg a felhasznalét a gazoktal.

« A gazokhoz és g6zokhoz tervezett szlr6k nem nyujtanak védelmet a részecskeék ellen.

+ Nem javasoliuk, hogy a PAPR egységben kizérdlag gazok és gdzok sz(irésére alkalmas szlréket hasznaljon anélkdl, hogy
azokat a részecskék szlirésére alkalmas betéttel kombindlna.

+ A szlir6k nem csatlakoztathatdk kdzvetlendl a csuklyahoz.

« Kizérdlag a CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus PAPR egységhez tervezett, eredeti CleanAIR® részecske- vagy kombinalt sz(ir6ket
hasznaljon.

«  Ha az egységhdl kidramld leveg6 szagdban valtozast észlel, mindig cserélie ki a sz(rét.

+ A CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus nem tavolitja el a szénmonoxidot (CO) vagy a széndioxidot (C0O2) a levegébél!

« A higany szlrésére tervezett sz(ir6k hasznélata 50 munkadranal hosszabb ideig tilos.

+ A PAPR egysegek, szlrék és személyi véddfelszerelések hasznalata soran mindig tartsa be a helyi elirdsokat.

ﬁ Ha a kézikdnyvben megadott barmely szabalyt vagy utasitast figyelmen kivil hagyjék, a garancia érvényte-
lenné és semmisseé valik!
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3. Kicsomagolas/szerelés

3.1. A CA Chemical 2F Plus kicsomagolasa
Ellendrizze, hogy a csomagolés tartalma hidnytalan-e, és hogy a széllitds soran semmi nem sérlt-e.
A telies rendszer, ide értve a tartozékokat, az alabbi 6sszetevéket tartalmazza:

e|E|eg|E
AHE B
e8| 8|]8|8|&8|8|&8]|8]|8
s|s|s|s|s|&|8|&|&]S
e} o e} o e} b b b b o
Chemical 2F plus egység \/ \/ \/
zl';gglzal 2F egység ,Azbeszt" [Asbestos) \/ \/
ggzr;;rl:al 2F egyseg ,Oltozet" (Garment) vViviviiv
Chemical 2F egység szerviz-célra \/
Cserélheté akkumulator \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \/
Kényelmi bélelt szij \/ \/ \/ \/
Fert&tlenithetd gumiszij
Fert&tlenithetd Hypalon szij \/ \/ \/ \/
Kényelmi hdm \/
Fert&tlenitheté Hypalon ham \/
Konny( rugalmas témlg \/ \/
Zaréanya \/ ‘/
Tok \/
Aramlas-jelz6 v vV I v | Vv
Akkumulétortiit vViiviviviviviviv]Vvy
Felhasznaloi kézikonyv \/ \/ ‘/ \/

3.2. (Osszeszerelés

Helyezze be az akkumulétort az egységbe.

Csatlakoztassa a toml6t a PAPR egységhez, és ellendrizze, hogy szorosan illeszkedjen.
Csatlakoztassa a szliréket az egységhez — figyelien arra, hogy a két sz(ir6é azonos tipusu legyen!
Csatlakoztassa a toml6t a fejrészhez.

1.

2.

3.

4.

4. Hasznalat elétt

4.1. Minden hasznalat el6tt elvégzendé6 ellenérzések - ellendrizze, hogy:

+  Minden komponens megfeleld allapotban van-g, tehat nincsenek rajta lathatd sériilések. Cserélien ki minden sérllt és kopott alkatrészt.
+ A tomlé megfelelden illeszkedjen a PAPR egységhez és a fejrészhez.
+  Aleveg6aramlas megfelels legyen (4.2. rész).

4.2. Levegbaramlasi teszt

1. Csatlakoztassa le a levegdtomlét az egységrdl.
2. Csatlakoztassa az egységhez az dramlas-jelz6t.
3. Kapcsolia be a PAPR egységet.

A Ha a mutatd fels6 cslcsa a piros zénaba kerll, a levegéaramlas elégtelen, és a szlréket cserélni kell!

4.3. Riasztasi teszt

A riasztas megfelelé mikodésének ellenérzéséhez zérja el a tenyerével a levegékimenetet, és kapcsolja be az egységet. 10
méasodpercen belll riasztasi jelzéseket kell Iatnia és hallania.
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B. Karbantartas, tisztitas és fertdtlenités

Javasoljuk, hogy minden m(iszak végén ellendrizze és tisztitsa meg a rendszer minden elemét, és cserélie ki a sértilt
elemeket.

+  AtisztitAdshoz ne haszndljon mard hatasu tisztitészereket és olddszereket! Kozénséges, surolé hatassal nem
rendelkezd tisztitdszerek hasznalatat javasoljuk.

+  Atisztitészerek soha ne hatoljanak be a PAPR egységbe vagy az akkumulatorba!

*  Haszndljon nedves torl6kendét a tisztitdshoz, majd tordlie szarazra a fellletet.

+  Atisztitast jol szell6z6 helyiségben kell elvégezni.

Figyelien arra, hogy ne lélegezze be a PAPR egység elemeire vagy tartozékaira lerakddott részecskéket és
szalakat!

6. Potalkatrészek és ezek cseréje

B6.1. A sziirdk cseréje

Kizarélag a CleanAIR® Chemical 2F eszkdzhoz tervezett, eredeti sz(irék hasznélhaték! Csak Gj, nem hasznalt, az eredeti
csomagolasbal kivett sz(iréket hasznaljon. A szlréket kizardlag a lejarati id6 elétt hasznalhatja — ez magén a sz(rén,
egy matrican olvashato.

A sziird cseréje:

Csavarozza ki a sz(irét az egységbdl.
Ellenérizze, hogy az egység bemeneténél taldlhaté gumitomités nem sérilt-e.
llessze az egységre az Uj sz(r6t, és csavarozza ra szorosan.

SN

Az egységen két RD40x1/7" szlrémenet talalhatd (az EN 148-1 szabvanynak megfelelen standardizélva). A sz(irék
cseréjekor mindig egyszerre cserélie ki a két sz(ir6t, ugyanolyan tipusural

El6sz(iré hasznalata is lehetséges. Ez felfogja a nagyobb részecskeéket, és kilondsen az aeroszolokat, amelyek festék-
sz06rd haszndlata soran eltomithetik a sz(rét. Ily médon az el6szlré hasznalata meghosszabbitja a sz(irg élettartamat.

Kizarolag Uj, 1athatd sértlésektél mentes szlréket szerelien be.
A A sz(ir6 mindenféle tisztitdsa vagy atfujasa tilos!

Higiéniai szempontbdl nem javasoljuk, hogy a sz(ir6ket az elsé hasznélatot kdvetéen egy hénapnél tovabb hasznalja.
6.2. Akkumulatorok

Az akkumulétorokat a gyarté miiszaki okokbal nem teliesen feltdltott allapotban szallitja. Szallitaskor ezek tdltési szintje
50-70%. Ezért toltse fel az akkumulétorokat az elsé hasznalat elétt, vagy az elsé hasznalati ciklus soran szamoljon ro-
videbb hasznalati idével. Az akkumulator élettartamanak maximalisra novelése érdekében kdvesse a taroldsi Gtmutatot
(Lasd 9. rész, ,Tarolas")

6.2.1. Az akkumulator téltése

» CsUsztassa ki az egységbdl az akkumulatort.

+ Csatlakoztassa a t6lt6t 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz jellemz6jii aramforrashoz.

» Csatlakoztassa az akkumulatort a tolt6hoz. A toltést piros fény jelzi, a zold fény az dramhalézathoz valé csatlako-
zast jelez. A foltési idd kevesebb, mint 3 dra.

» Ha a piros fény kialszik, az akkumulator teliesen feltelt.

« A fdltést kdvetden vegye ki az akkumulatort a t61t6bdl, és a tolt6t huzza ki az drambdl.

Az akkumulatort gy is fel lehet télteni, ha azt nem veszi ki az egységbél. Toltés kozben az egységet ki kell kapcsolni.
Nem javasoliuk, hogy hasznalaton kivil a t6lt6 az &ramforrashoz legyen csatlakoztatva.

A toltés azt kdvetéen indul el, hogy az akkumulatort a tolt6 segitségével az aramforrdshoz csatlakoztatja. Miutan az
akkumulator teliesen feltelt, a t6lt6 karbantartasi madra vélt, hogy maximalis téltési szinten tartsa az akkumulatort. A
téltési idé kevesebb, mint 3 dra.

Piros LED vilagit: gyorstdltés
Piros LED nem vilagit: a tdltés befejezédott

Piros LED villog bedugott allapotban: hiba
Piros LED villog kihtizott allapotban: el6téltés-érzékelés

Az akkumulatortoité csak beltéren hasznalhatd. Soha ne tdltse az akkumulatort robbandsveszélyes légkorben.
Az akkumulatortolté kizardélag a gyarté altal meghatarozott célra hasznalhatd.
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6.2.2. Az akkumulator cseréje
lasd a fuggelékben How to insert the battery és How to remove the battery abréakat

1. Bal kézzel fogja meg az akkumulator felsd részén lévé peremnél a légzésvédd egyseéget. Oldja ki a sz(irék kozott,
az egység aljan talalhatd biztonségi zarat. A hiivelykuijjaval tolja ki az akkumulatort az egységbél (nyomija ra a gumit
az akkumulatorra).

2. Helyezze be az akkumulatort az egység megfelel§ nyildsaba, amig a rogzitészerkezet be nem kattintjia azt a meg-
felel6 helyzetbe.

7. Lehetséges meghibasodasok és riasztasok

Ha barmilyen hiba fordul el6, pl. hirtelen cstkken vagy n6 a levegdellatds, mikdzben a felhasznalé szennyezett munka-
terlleten tartdzkodik, azonnal el kell hagyni a munkateriletet.

Probléma esetén ellendrizze az aldbbiakat:

+ A készilék megfelel6en van-e dsszeallitva.

+ Milyen az akkumulator allapota.

* Nincs-e eltémddve a sz(ré.

» A biztonsagi csuklya tomitése ¢l illeszkedik-e.

Az egység figyelmeztetd rendszerekkel van elladtva, amelyek az alabbi helyzetekben aktivaldédnak:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Eltémddott sziré — ha az egység Akkumulator tdltési szintje A sziiré lejart — a riasztast az Uj sz(r6
nem ftudja fenntarfani a kivalasztott alacsony -riasztds figyelmez- hasznalata el6tt, manualisan kell bedl-
leveg6aramlast, az elektronika auto-  teti a felhaszndlét, ha az akku-  litani. Ahogy haszndlni kezdi a sz(rét,
matikusan csokkenti a leveg6aramlast  mulafor lemerilt. Legjobb, ha  az egység elkezdi a visszaszamlalast
egy szinftel, és hangjelzést ad kiHa az  elhagyja a szennyezett terlile- az elére bedllitott id6t6l. Ha az elére
egység nem tudja fenntartani a leheté  tet, és kicseréli vagy feltdlti az  bedllitott id6 lejar, az egység figyel-
legalacsonyabb leveg6aramlast, erre  akkumulatort. meztetéseket ad ki.

hang- és fényjelzés figyelmezteti.
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8. Az egység és beallitasok alapszintii ismertetése

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Bekapcsolas

A légzésvédd egység bekap-
csolasat kovetéen a kijelz6n
azonnal megijelenik az egy-
ség gyartojaval kapcsolatos
informacia.
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Adatok a fdképernyén

A kovetkezé képerny6n
megielenik a jelenlegi léga-
ramlds, a sz(r6 eltdmddése
és az akkumulatorszint.
Lathatd a jelenlegi fejrész
és szlrdbedllitas is.

A leveg6aramlas beallitasa
A leveg6 dramldsa az egység
oldalsd részén taldlhate ®
vagy ( gombokkal egyszer(-
en szabdlyozhato. Az elérhe-
t6 levegdaramlasi beallitasok
a fejrész és a sz(r6 bedllita-
saital figgnek.

Forgo kijelzé

Mindkét gombot réviden le-
nyomva a kijelz6 90 fokkal
elforgathatd az dramutatd
jarésanak irdnyaba.

Standard Belépés a meniibe A sziiré beallitasainak modositasa:
B Nyomia le és farfsa lenyomva 2 masod- = Lépjen be a mentibe [® és , 2 mésodpercig), és
) percig a ® és O gombot. Megjelenik az = nyomja meg egyszer a ® gombot, hogy a kévetkezd
Filter egység mendije. elemre Iépjen; nyomogassa a ® gombot mindaddig,
Particle o . Lo . amig meg nem jelenik a keresett sz(irg-szabvany.
) ) Navigalas a meniiben, beallitasok mé-
Filter Timer dositasa: Elérhetd nyelvek A nyelv médositasa
Alarm Off « Nyomja le a © gombot, és ugorjon a s -
7 kévetkez6 menielemre, vagy tartsa Angol A nyelv modosﬁa§ah02 Iépien
Reset fimer lenyomva 2 mésodpercig a © gombot, = *  Francia be a meniba (© ES,O sgyszex
No hogy az elézé elemre ugorijon. * Nemef re .Isnyomvla, 2| mEsSd[permg],
> Language < + Nyomja le a ® gombot, és modositsa = * Cseh majd & nyelv elembe” nyomja
: Nt et + Norvég le négyszer a®© gombot]; nyom-
English az elem bedllitasait. il ® bot a k it
- A bedllitdsok elmentéséhez és a me- * Holland |a le a gombot @ Kerese

Display View niibél valg kilépéshez nyomja le mind- = * Olasz nyelv kivalasztasahoz. Ha 6
Full only két gombot 2 méasodpercig (a mentés | * Spanyol masodpercig semmilyen gom-
. megtoriénik akkor is, ha 5 mésod- = * 0r0SZ bof nem nyom meg, a beallita-
Default settings percig semmilyen gambot nem nyom | * Héber sok mentésre kertilnek.
No meg). +  Lengyel
«  Finn * Hogy egyszer(ien megtalalhat

A fejrész beallitasa:

Lépjen be a menibe [® és O, 2
masodpercig), és nyomogassa a ®
gombot, amig meg nem jelenik a keresett
fejrész-szabvany.

legyen, a ,nyelv elemet” a ,>"
és ,<" szimbdlumok emelik ki.

9. Tarolas

A CleanAlR® rendszert -10 °C és 55 °C kozdtti hémérsékletl, 20% és 95% kozotti relativ paratartalmd helyiségekben kell
tarolni.

Tarolds soran az akkumuldtorok maguktdl lemertilnek. Ezért javasoliuk, hogy az akkumulétort legaldbb 3 havonta 1 6rén at
toltse. Hosszabb taroldshoz az akkumulétor optimalis toltési szintie a kapacitds 50-70%-a. Hosszabb tarolast kovetben az
akkumulétor telies kapacitdsédnak eléréséhez 3 téltési ciklust kell ismételni.

10. Garancia

A garancia biztositja, hogy amennyiben a termék vasarlasat kovetd 12 honapon belll barmilyen gyartasi vagy anyaghiba
jelentkezik, a terméket kicserélik. Akkumulatorok esetében a garancidlis id6szak a vasérlastdl szamitott 6 hénap. A j6tallasi
igényt az értékesitési osztalyon vagy a kereskeddnél kell bejelenteni. Ezzel egyidében be kell kiildeni a vasérlas igazolasét is
[pl. szamlat vagy szallitélevelet). A garancia csak abban az esetben érvényesithets, ha semmilyen beavatkozas nem tértént a
légzésveédod egységbe és a tiltébe. A garancia nem vonatkozik a sziré§ megkésett cseréje, illetve a tisztitads vagy fuvas
sordn megsérllt szlré hasznalata miatt bekdvetkezd hibakra.

A gyarté nyomatékosan javasolia, hogy egy CleanAIR® szakszervizben rendszeresen vizsgaltassék &t a terméket. Az
atvizsgdlast a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfelel6en, legaldbb két évente tanacsos elvégezni.
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1n. Miszaki adatok

Miiszaki adatok - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Leveg6aramlas

120-235 |/perc

Kijelzé TFT kijelz6
Az egység sulya standard akkumulator, kivéve sz(rék 1000 g
Egység zajszintje 55-61dB

Akkumulator élettartama

Egy toltési ciklus

Szij — derékméret
Miikddeési hémérséklet

M(ikodési paratartalom

Tanusitas

Max. 500 tdltési ciklus

kevesebb, mint 3 ¢ra

legfeliebb 1500 mm

0 és B0 °C kozott

20%-95% Rh

EN 12941/A2 TH2/THS; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Az egység megfelel:
IPB4: bekapcsolva [tovabbi kivetelmények nélkil)
IPB5: Bekapcsolt allapotban (szikra- és el@sziré-tarték halmaza - 50 0112)

IPB8: Kikapcsolt allapotban (csatlakoztatott bemenetekkel és kimenettel - 51 00 46)

Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat elérhett a kivetkezd cimen: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body for testing CE:

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Notified body 1024

12. Pétalkatrészek/tartozékok listaja

Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Rendelési kad:

Megnevezés:

5100 00
5100 OOFCA
5100 OOFDA
510010
5100 43

52 00 441
5100 40
5100 41
5100 42
5100 30EUR
5100 30UK
70 00 60

70 00 82CA
70 00 886

70 00 860
70 00 B2F
70 00 B2C
7100 92

52 0090
5100 46

CA Chemical 2F Plus (akkumulatorral és aramlasielzével)

CA Chemical 2F Plus (télt6vel, kényelmi szijjal és aramlasjelzével)
CA Chemical 2F Plus (télt6vel, fertétlenithets szijjal és dramlasijelzével)
2F Cserélhet6 akkumulator, Li-lon 14,4V / 2,6 Ah

2F kényelmi szij

Kényelmi ham

Fert&tlenitheté bérszij 50

Fert&tlenitheté szij

Fert&tlenitheté ham

Tolt6: Li-lon 14,4 V — EURO-kompatibilis dugalj

Tolt6: Li-lon 14,4 V — UK-kompatibilis dugalj

Kénny( rugalmas t6ml6é CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

Sulyos rugalmas t6mlé CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

Gumitdmlé CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

Gumitdmlé CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

Toml6takard, t(izallo

Toml6takard, vegyi anyagoknak ellendlld

Kényelmi bélelt szij, 2F

Aramlas-jelzé CA40x1/7"

Fert&tlenité dugd készlet
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CleanAIR°® Chemical 2F - kompatibilis sziirék

Rendelési kdd | Sziirétipus * Szinkéd Fé alkal asi teriilet
50 00 48 P3 Fehér Szllard es’folye,l,(qny haImagaIIap,t,)Tu”arlalroszol-r,elszecsk,ek [For,
szélak, mérgezd és nem mérgezd gézok, baktériumok és virusok)

50 03 57 AIP3 Barna Szerves gazok és g6zok 65 °C folotti forrasponttal

Fehér Szilard és folyékony halmazallapotl aeroszol-részecskék
50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Barna Szerves gazok és g6zok 65 °C folotti forrasponttal

Sziirke Szervetlen gazok és g6zdk

Sarga Savas gazok és gézok

Feher Szilard eés folyékony halmazallapot( aeroszol-részecskek
50 0157 A2P3 Barna Szerves gazok és g6ézdk 65 °C folotti forrasponttal

Fehér Szilard és folyékony halmazallapotl aeroszol-részecskék
50 0167 A2B2P3 Barna Szerves gazok és g6ézdk 65 °C folotti forrasponttal

Sziirke Szervetlen gazok és gézok

Fehér Szilard és folyékony halmazallapott aeroszol-részecskék
50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Barna Szerves gazok és gézok 65 °C folotti forrdsponttal

Sziirke Szervetlen gazok és g6zok

Sarga Savas gazok és gbzok

Zold Ammonia és szerves aminok

Fehér Szilard és folyékony halmazallapotl aeroszol-részecskék
50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Barna Szerves gazok és gézok 65 °C folotti forrdsponttal

Sziirke Szervetlen gazok és g6zok

Sarga Savas gazok és gbzok

Zold Ammonia és szerves aminok

Piros Higany

Fehér Szilard és folyékony halmazallapott aeroszol-részecskék

* A CleanAlR® szlir6k cimkézése az EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN 12941/A2 és EN 12942/A2 szab-

vanyoknak megfelel6en térténik. Ez a tabldzat nem fartalmazza a kompatibilis sz(ir6k telies listajat. A szlrék telies
listajaval kapcsolatos informéacidt kérje a beszallitojatol.
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Elenco dei ricambi / Accessori

1. Introduzione

CleanAlR® & un sistema di protezione personale delle vie respiratorie basato sulla risultante sovrappressione dell'aria filtrata
nella zona respiratoria.

Il respiratore di purificazione dell'aria alimentato (di seguito definito "PAPR") aspira aria dall'ambiente circostante e la ali-
menta alla maschera o al cappuccio protettivo. La risultante sovrappressione impedisce ai contaminanti di entrare nell'area
di respirazione. Allo stesso tempo la leggera sovrappressione garantisce un elevato comfort utente anche se indossato
a lungo, poiché non & necessario superare la resistenza respiratoria del filtro. Il sistema regge il flusso d'aria selezionato
indipendentemente dall'intasamento del filtro o dal livello di carica della batteria.

Per assicurare una protezione efficiente, € necessario scegliere una combinazione adatta di unita PAPR e copricapo protetti-
vo. Inoltre e importante utilizzare filtri adeguati dello stesso tipo in base al tipo di contaminazione e alla sua concentrazione.

Il CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus soddisfa i requisiti della EN 12941 e della EN 12942. A seconda dei filtri utilizzati, fornisce una
protezione dalle particelle non-tossiche e tossiche e dai gas dannosi.

2. lIstruzioni per l'uso

Leggere attentamente e seguire le istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale utente. L'utente deve conoscere esattamente
come utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione correttamente.

« Se, per qualsiasi mativo, I'unita PAPR smette di funzionare, I'utente deve abbandonare I'ambiente contaminato immedia-
tamente. Cio & valido anche se il sistema fornisce protezione sufficiente secondo la EN 12942, mentre & spento.

« Se si utilizza con il cappuccio quando I'unita & spenta, la protezione respiratoria & bassa o nulla. In tal caso vi & un
rischio di aumento rapido della concentrazione di biossido di carbonio e la riduzione della concentrazione di ossigeno.
La situazione in cui I'unita & spenta quando si utilizza il cappuccio non & normale.

» CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus non deve essere utilizzato quando la quantita di aria in ingresso € insufficiente.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus non deve essere utilizzato in aree in cui la concentrazione di ossigeno & inferiore al 17%.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus non deve essere utilizzato in aree in cui I'utente non conosce la natura della contaminazio-
ne o la sua concentrazione.

» CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus non deve essere utilizzato in aree in cui vi € un rischio di esplosione.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus non deve essere utilizzato in spazi ristretti, come serbatoi chiusi, tunnel, fognature, ecc.

+ Prima di ogni uso, verificare il flusso d'aria con l'indicatore di flusso presente. La portata & insufficiente se il bordo supe-
riore del cono & nella zona rossa [vedere Sezione 4.2 "Test di portata").

+ | copricapo indossati devono aderire alla faccia al fine di garantire all'utente il livello indicato di protezione. Se la barba
o i capelli lunghi interferiscono con la linea di tenuta, cio influisce negativamente sulla protezione fornita dal sistema.

E molto importante scegliere i filtri adeguati in base al tipo di contaminazione.
Seguire le istruzioni nel manuale utente fornito con i filtri.

+ L'unita fornisce protezione da diversi contaminanti a seconda dei filtri selezionati.

| filtri pensati per filtrare gli aerosol solidi e liquidi non proteggono I'utente dai gas.

| filtri pensati per filtirare i gas e i vapori non proteggono I'utente dalle particelle.

| filtri pensati solo per filtrare i gas e i vapori non sono consigliati per I'uso su unita PAPR, se non sono combinati con un
inserto per la filtrazione di particelle.

+ | filtri non devono essere collegati direttamente al cappuccio.

+  Utilizzare solo filtri per particelle o combinati originali CleanAIR® pensati per I'unita PAPR CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus.

«  Sostituire sempre i filtri se si nota un cambio di odore nell'aria che fuoriesce dall'unita.

+ |l CleanAIR® Chemical 2F non elimina il monossido di carbonio (CO) o il biossido di carbonio (CO2) dall'aria!

« L'uso dei filtri pensati per filtrare il mercurio & proibito per una durata superiore a 50 ore lavorative.

+ Rispettare sempre le norme locali sull'uso delle unita PAPR, sui filtri e il PPE.

A Se una delle norme o delle istruzioni in questo manuale non viene seguite, la garanzia viene invalidata!
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3. Disimballaggio / montaggio
3.1. Disimballare il CA Chemical 2F Plus

Conftrollare che il contenuto dell'imballaggio sia completo e che niente sia stato danneggiato durante il trasporto.
Il sistema completo, comprensivo di accessori, contiene i seguenti componenti:

5100 00ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 OOFCH
MIC51 00 OOFD
MIC51 00 OOFDH
5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 ooFDA

<\| 510000

Unita Chemical 2F plus

Unita Chemical 2F con modalita "Asbesto

&
&

Unita Chemical 2F con "indumento”

&
<
<

Unita Chemical 2F per fini di assistenza

&
&
&

Batteria intercambiabile \/

<<
<<
ﬂ

Cinghia imbottita comfort

Cinghia in gomma decontaminabile

&

Cinghia in Hypalon decontaminabile \/ \/

Imbracatura comfort \/

Imbracatura in Hypalon decontaminabile

Tubo flessibile leggero

Dado di bloccaggio

Alloggiamento

Indicatore di flusso

Caricabatterie

<
<

]S

<

<

<

AR
<] RRE S
<Sss

Manuale utente

3.2. Montaggio

1. Inserire la batteria nell'unita.

2. Collegare il tubo all'unita PAPR e accertarsi che il collegamento sia a tenuta sufficiente.
3. Collegare i filtri all'unita, accertarsi che siano entrambi dello stesso fipo!

4. Collegare il tubo al copricapo.

4. Prima dell'uso

4.1. Procedura di controllo prima di ogni uso - accertarsi che:

+ Tufti i componenti siano in buone condizioni, senza danni visibili. Sostituire tutte le parti danneggiate e usurate.
« Il tubo & collegato correttamente all'unita PAPR, nonché al copricapo.
+ La portata & sufficiente (sezione 4.2.).

4.2. Test della portata

1. Scollegare il tfubo dell'aria dall'unita.
2. Collegare l'indicatore di flusso all'unita.
3. Accendere I'unita PAPR.

Se il bordo superiore del puntatore entra nella zona rossa, la portata & insufficiente e i filtri devono essere

sostituiti!

4.3. Test della portata

Per verificare se I'allarme funziona correttamente, chiudere I'uscita dell'aria con il palmo e accendere |'unita. Si dovrebbero
sentire e vedere i segnali di allarme entro 10 secondi.
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5. Manutenzione, pulizia e decontaminazione

Al termine di ogni turno di lavoro, si consiglia di verificare e pulire futte le parti del sistema e di sostituire quelle dan-

neggiate.

»  Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi e solventi per la pulizia! Consigliamo di utilizzare prodotti di pulizia non abrasi-
vi comuni.

+  La pulizia dei prodotti non penetra mai nell'unita PAPR o nella batterial

»  Ufilizzare un panno umido per la pulizia e in seguito asciugare la superficie.

» La pulizia deve essere svolta in una stanza ben ventilata.

Prestare attenzione a non respirare eventuali particelle e fibre sedimentate sulle parti dell'unita PAPR o dei
suoi accessori!

6. Ricambi e loro sostituzione

B6.1. Sostituzione dei filtri

Si possono utilizzare solo i filtri originali progettati per CleanAIR® Chemical 2F! | filtri devono essere nuovi, non usati e
nella confezione originale. La data di scadenza non deve essere superata — questa & segnata su un adesivo sul corpo
del filtro.

Sostituzione del filtro:

1. Svitare il filtro dall'unita.
2. Verificare la presenza di danni all'anello di tenuta in gomma agli ingressi dell'unita.
3. Serrare i nuovi filtri sopra I'unita e avvitarli a tfenuta.

Ci sono due filettature di filtro RD40x1/7" sull'unita (standard ai sensi della EN 148-1). In fase di sostituzione dei filtri,
cambiare sempre in una volta un set di due filtri dello stesso fipo!

E possibile utilizzare un pre-filtro. Questo cattura particelle piti grandi e specialmente aerosol che possono intasare il
filtro durante la verniciatura a spray. Pertanto i pre-filtri prolungano la durata del filtro.

Installare solo i filtri nuovi, senza danni visibili.
A Non e consentito pulire un filtro o pulirlo in qualsiasi modo mediante soffiaggio!

Dal punto di vista igienico non & consigliato I'uso dei filtri per piu di 1 mese dal loro primo uso.
6.2. Batterie

Per mativi tecnici, le batterie non possono essere caricate interamente all'uscita dalla fabbrica. Esse sono fornite al
50 - 70% della carica. Quindi caricarle interamente prima del primo uso o la durata sara inferiore nel primo ciclo. Per la
massima durata della batteria, seguire le istruzioni di conservazione (vedere la sezione 9. "Conservazione")

6.2.1. Caricare la batteria

+ Estrarre la batteria dall'unita.

+ Collegare il caricatore alla corrente a 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz.

» Collegare la batteria al caricatore. La carica e indicata da una spia rossa, la spia verde indica il collegamento alla
rete elettrica. Il tempo di carica & < di 3 ore.

» Quando la spia rossa si spegne, la batteria € completamente carica.

» Dopo la carica, scollegare la batteria dal caricatore e il caricatore dalla rete elettrica.

Inoltre & possibile caricare la batteria mentre & ancora connessa all'unita. L'unita deve essere spenta durante la carica.
Non & consigliato lasciare il caricatore collegato alla rete eletftrica quando non € in uso.

La carica inizia dopo aver collegato la batteria utilizzando il caricatore all'alimentazione elettrica. Dopo aver caricato
completamente la batteria, il caricatore passa in modalita di manutenzione per mantenere la batteria completamente
carica. Il tempo di carica e inferiore a 3 ore.

LED rosso acceso: carica rapida Il LED rosso lampeggia durante la carica: errore
LED rosso spento: carica completa Il LED rosso lampeggia quando scollegato: rilevamento pre-carica

C Il caricabatterie & pensato solo per |'uso al chiuso. Non sostituire mai la batteria in atmosfere potenzialmente
esplosive. L'uso del caricabatterie per fini diversi da quelli stabiliti dal produttore & vietato.

81



6.2.2. Sostituzione della batteria
vedere le immagini allegate "How to insert the battery” e "How to remove the battery”

1. Afferrare |'unita respiratoria alimentata dal bordo sul lato superiore della batteria con la mano sinistra. Rilasciare
il blocco di sicurezza situato sul fondo dell'unita tra i filtri. Quindi estrarre la batteria dall'unita utilizzando il pollice
(premere il punto in gomma sulla batteria).

2. Inserire la batteria nella corrispondente apertura dell'unita finché I'arresto non blocca la batteria nella posizione
correfta.

7. Possibili guasti e allarmi

In caso di guasto, come ad es. una riduzione o aumento improvviso dell'alimentazione di aria quando I'utente si trova in
un'area di lavoro contaminata, & necessario lasciare il sito di lavoro immediatamente.

Se vi e un problema, controllare quanto segue:

« Il montaggio corretto dell'unita.

» Le condizioni della battferia.

» L'intasamento del filtro.

« Che la guarnizione del cappuccio di sicurezza abbia una buona aderenza.

L'unita & dotata di sistemi di avvertimento che si attivano nelle seguenti situazioni:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Filtro bloccato - se 'unita nonriesce a  Bassa carica della batteria Scadenza del filtro - |'allarme deve
mantenere la portata scelta, il sistema - un allarme notifica l'utente  essere pre-impostato  manualmente
elettronico riduce automaticamente  quando la batteria & scarica.  prima di iniziare ad utilizzare i nuovi
la portata di un livello e si sentird un  Si consiglia di uscire dall'area  filtri. Una volta iniziato I'uso dei filtri,
segnale acustico. Se I'unitd non & in  contaminata e sostituire o ri-  I'unita inizia il conto alla rovescia dal
grado di mantenere la porfata minima  caricare la batteria. tempo pre-impostato. Al fermine del
possibile, verra emesso un allarme au- tempo pre-impostato, I'unita inizia ad
diovisivo. emettere |'allarme.
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8. Descrizione di base dell'unita di controllo e delle impostazioni

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Accensione

Dopo aver acceso ['unita,
sul display compaiono imme-
diatamente le informazioni
relative al fornitore dell'unita
respiratoria alimentata.

Hood
Particle

4 160 I.-"min}
L N C—
BC———
|7 | M

Hood
Particle

4 160 I.-’min’
HKE—
7% | e e———
2= )

160 Imin >

Particle

MO0

Hood

Informazioni sulla scher-
mata principale

La seguente schermata
mostra l'attuale portata,
l'infasamento del filtfro e
il livello di batteria. Si puo

Regolazione della portata

Per regolare la portata basta
premere il pulsante ® 0 O sul
lato dell'unita. L'impostazione
della portata dipende dal co-
pricapo e dall'impostazione

Rotazione del display
Premendo su entrambi i pul-
santi & possibile ruotare il
display in senso orario di 90
gradi.

anche vedere l'attuale co- del filtro.
pricapo e l'impostazione di

filtro.
Standard Come aprire il menu Come cambiare I'impostazione del filtro:
B Premere e tenere premuti il pulsante ® = Andare al menu dell'unita (& e © per 2 sec.) e pre-
) e © contemporaneamente per 2 secondi. mere un volta @ fino alla voce successiva; premere
Filter Compare il menu dell'unita. ripetutamente ® finché non compare il filtro standard
Particle richiesto.
) ) Come sfogliare il menu e cambiare le
Filter Timer impostazioni: Lingue disponibili Come cambiare la lingua
Alarm Off « Premere il pulsante & e passare alla X .
Reseidimer successiva voce di menu o fenere pre-  *  Inglese Per lcamblar[%\la glgua,T anda:
muto il pulsante © per 2 secondi per = * Francese re al menu (v & & Comtempo
No passare alla voce precedente. +  Tedesco rar.lea.menfe per 2 secondi,
> Language < « Premere il pulsante ® e cambiare le = Ceco ?U|nd|* [selezmna;e lla ;’DCC_%
English impostazioni della voce. * Norvegese ingua® premere © puisante -
+ Premere enframbi i pulsanti per 2 se- = * Olandese per quattro volte); premere il
Display View condi per salvare le imposfazioni e = ° Italiano pulsantg @ per selezmnafe la
Full only uscire dal menu [si esce anche non = * Spagnolo lingua richiesta. Se non si pre-
: premendo tasti per 5 secondi). * Russo me alcun fasfo per 6 second,
Default seftings «  Ebraico le impostazioni vengono con-
No Impostazione copricapo unita: «  Polacco fermate.
Andare al menu dell'unita (® e © per 2 . Finlandese

sec.) e premere ripetutamente ® finché * Per frovare con facilita la
non compare il copricapo standard "voce lingua", questa & eviden-

richiesto. ziata dai simboli ">" e "<".

9. Conservazione

Tutte le parti del sistema CleanAIR® devono essere conservate a tfemperature fra i -10°C e i 55°C con I'umidita relativa dell'aria
compresa tra il 20 e il 95% u.r.

Le batterie si scaricano autonomamente durante la conservazione. Pertanto, si consiglia di caricare la batteria per 1 ora alme-
no ogni 3 mesi. Il livello di carica ottimale della batteria per una conservazione superiore & al 50 — 70% della capacita. Dopo un
tempo di conservazione prolungato € necessario ripetere 3 cicli di carica per raggiungere la capacita completa della batteria.

10. Garanzia

La garanzia assicura la possibilita di ricevere una sostituzione se un prodotto presenta difetti di produzione o ai materiali, i
quali si sono verificati entro 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto. Lo stesso periodo per le batterie & di 6 mesi dalla data di acquisto.
Il ricorso alla garanzia deve essere presentato al reparfo vendite o al rivenditore. Contestualmente si deve presentare una
prova di acquisto [ciog una fattura o una bolla di consegna). La garanzia pud essere accettata solo se non sono stati apportati
interventi all'unita respiratoria alimentata e al caricatore. La garanzia non copre difetti causati da una sostituzione tardiva
dei filtri o da un utilizzo di un filtro danneggiato dalla pulizia o dal soffiaggio.

Il produttore consiglia vivamente di eseguire ispezioni periodiche presso il centro di assistenza autorizzato CleanAlR®.
Le ispezioni devono essere eseguite secondo la normativa locale ed almeno una volta ogni due anni.
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1n. Dati tecnici

Specifiche tecniche — CA Chemical 2F Plus

Portata 120 - 235 |/min
Display Display TFT
Peso dell'unita, incl. batteria standard, escl. filtri 1000g
Rumorosita dell'unita da 55 a 61dB

Ciclo di vita della batteria

Un ciclo di carica

Taglia girovita

Temperatura d'esercizio

Umidita d'esercizio

Certificazione

Max. 500 cicli di ricarica

meno di 3 ore

fino a 1.500 mm

da0aB0°C

da 20 a 85% u.r.

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

L'unita & conforme a:
IPB4: se acceso (senza ulteriori requisiti)
IPBE: acceso (set di parascintille e portafiltro - 50 0112)
IPB8: spento (con ingressi e uscite tappati - 51 00 46)

Dichiarazione di conformita & disponibile all'indirizzo: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Ente accreditato per le prove CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Notified body 1024

12. Elenco dei ricambi

Caodice dell'or-
dine:

Descrizione:

5100 00
5100 OOFCA
5100 OOFDA
510010
5100 43

52 00 441
5100 40
5100 41
5100 42
5100 30EUR
5100 30UK
70 00 B0

70 00 82CA
70 00 86

70 00 860
70 00 B2F
70 00 B2C
7100 92

52 00 90
5100 486

CA Chemical 2F Plus (con indicatore di batteria e flusso)

CA Chemical 2F Plus [con caricatore, cinghia comfort e indicatore di flusso)
CA Chemical 2F Plus [con caricatore, cinghia decontaminabile e indicatore di flusso)
Batteria intercambiabile 2F agli ioni di litio 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

Cinghia comfort 2F

Imbracatura comfort

Cinghia decontaminabile 50

Cinghia decontaminabile

Imbracatura decontaminabile

Caricatore agli ioni di litio 14,4 V — spina EURO

Caricatore agli ioni di litio 14,4 V — spina UK

Tubo flessibile leggero CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

Tubo flessibile pesante CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

Tubo di gomma CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

Tubo di gomma CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

Rivestimento tubo ignifugo

Rivestimento tubo resistente alle sostanze chimiche

Cinghia imbottita comfort 2F

Indicatore di flusso CA40x1/7"

Set di spine di decontaminazione
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CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - filtri compatibili

Numero Tipo di filtro * Codice di Applicazione principale

d'ordine colore

50 00 48 P3 Bianco Parhpe_zlle in forma_d_l aerosql SO!IdI e liquidi (polvere, fibre, fumi

tossici e non tossici, batteri e virus)

50 03 57 A1P3 Marrone Gas organici e vapori con punto di ebollizione superiore a 65 °C
Bianco Particelle in forma di aerosol solidi e liquidi

50 03 64 AIBIEIP3 Marrone Gas organici e vapori con punto di ebollizione superiore a 65 °C
Grigio Gas e vapori inorganici
Giallo Gas e vapori acidi
Bianco Particelle in forma di aerosol solidi e liquidi

50 0157 A2P3 Marrone Gas organici e vapori con punto di ebollizione superiore a 65 °C
Bianco Particelle in forma di aerosol solidi e liquidi

50 0167 A2B2P3 Marrone Gas organici e vapori con punto di ebollizione superiore a 65 °C
Grigio Gas e vapori inorganici
Bianco Particelle in forma di aerosol solidi e liquidi

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Marrone Gas organici e vapori con punto di ebollizione superiore a 65 °C
Grigio Gas e vapori inorganici
Giallo Gas e vapori acidi
Verde Ammoniaca e ammine
Bianco Particelle in forma di aerosol solidi e liquidi

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Marrone Gas organici e vapori con punto di ebollizione superiore a 65 °C
Grigio Gas e vapori inorganici
Giallo Gas e vapori acidi
Verde Ammoniaca e ammine
Rosso Mercurio
Bianco Particelle in forma di aerosol solidi e liquidi

* | filtri per CleanAIR® sono etichettati secondo le norme EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:20086, EN 12941/A2 e
EN 12942/A2. Questa tabella non contiene un elenco completo dei filtri compatibili. Per un elenco completo dei filtri,

contattare il fornitore per maggiori informazioni.
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Inhoud:
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING - CleanAIR® Chemical 2F
. Inleiding

Instructies

Uitpakken / Montage

Voor gebruik

Onderhoud, schoonmaken en decontaminatie
Reserveonderdelen en de vervanging daarvan
Mogelijke fouten

Basis beschrijving van de bediening en instellingen van de eenheid
Opslag

10. Garantie

1. Technische gegevens

12. Lijst met reserveonderdelen / Accessoires

CONDORONS

1. Inleiding

CleanAIR® is een persoonlijk ademhalingssysteem dat is gebaseerd op een overdruk van gefilterde lucht in de ademzone.

De Motoraangedreven Luchtzuiverende Ademhalingsapparatuur [hierna "MLA" genoemd] zuigt lucht uit de omgeving naar binnen
en brengt dit naar de beschermkap of -masker. De overdruk voorkomt dat verontreinigende stoffen de ademzone binnendringen.
Tegelijkertijd zorgt de lichte overdruk voor een groot comfort van de gebruiker, zelfs als het langere tijd gedragen wordt. Het
is namelijk niet nodig om ademweerstand van het filter te overbruggen. Het systeem behoudt de geselecteerde luchtdoorvoer,
ongeacht of het filter verstopt is of de lading van de batterij.

Voor voldoende bescherming is het noodzakelijk om een geschikte combinatie van een MLA-eenheid en een beschermend hoofddeksel
te kiezen. Het is belangrijk om de juiste filters van hetzelfde type te gebruiken voor de soort vervuiling en de concentratie daarvan.

De CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus voldoet aan de EN 12941 en EN 12942 eisen. Afhankelik van de gebruikte filters biedt het be-
scherming tegen zowel niet-giftige als giftige deelties en schadelijke gassen.

2. Instructies

Lees de instructies in deze handleiding goed door en volg deze strikt op. De gebruiker moet precies weten hoe het bescher-
mingsmiddel juist gebruikt moet worden.

+ Als de MLA-eenheid om welke reden dan ook geen lucht meer aanlevert, dient de gebruiker de verontreinigde zone direct
te verlaten. Dit is zelfs van toepassing ondanks dat het systeem voldoende bescherming biedt volgens EN 12342 en
uitgeschakeld is.

« De ademhalingsbescherming is laag tot nihil als het met de kap en een uitgeschakelde eenheid gebruikt wordt. In dat geval
bestaat er een risico op een snelle verhoging van de concentratie koolstofdioxide en een verlaging van de zuurstofconcen-
tratie. De situatie waarin de eenheid is uitgeschakeld en gebruikt wordt met de kap is abnormaal.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt als de hoeveelheid binnenkomende lucht onvoldoende is.

« CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt in gebieden waar de zuurstofconcentratie minder is dan 17%.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt in gebieden waar de gebruiker geen kennis heeft over de aard
van de vervuiling of de concentratie daarvan.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt in gebieden waar ontploffingsgevaar is.

- CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt in beperkte ruimten, zoals gesloten fanks, tunnels, riolen, etc.

« Controleer voor elk gebruik de luchtstroom door middel van de geintegreerde stroomindicator. Het debiet is onvoldoende als
de bovenste rand van de kegel zich in de rode zone bevindt (zie Onderdeel 4.2 “Luchtstroomtest").

+ Gedragen hoofddeksels moeten precies aansluiten op het gezicht om het aangegeven beschermingsniveau voor de gebrui-
ker te kunnen garanderen. Als een baard of lang haar in de weg staat van een goede afdichting, dan kan dit de bescherming
die het systeem biedt negatief beinvioeden.

Het is erg belangrijk om de juiste filters fe kiezen voor de van toepassing zijnde vervuiling.
Volg de instructies in de handleiding die bij de filters is bijgesloten.

+ De eenheid biedt, afhankelijk van het gekozen filter, bescherming tegen verschillende soorten vervuiling.

- Filters die filteren op vaste en vloeibare aerosols beschermen de gebruiker niet tegen gassen.

« Filters die filteren op gassen en dampen beschermen de gebruiker niet tegen deelties.

- Filters die zijn ontworpen om alleen op gassen en dampen te filteren, worden niet aanbevolen voor gebruik in combinatie met
de MLA-eenheid als deze gecombineerd worden met een deeltjesinzetstuk voor het filteren van deeltjes.

- Filters mogen niet direct worden bevestigd op de kap.

« Gebruik alleen originele CleanAIR® deeltjesfilters of combinatiefilters die zijn ontworpen voor uw CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus
MLA-eenheid.

+ Vervang de filters altijd indien u een verandering van geur van de lucht bemerkt die uit de eenheid komt.

+ De CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus verwijdert geen koolstofmonoxide (CO) of koolstofdioxide (CO2) uit de lucht!

+  Filters die zijn ontworpen voor het filteren van kwik mogen niet langer dan 50 werkuur worden gebruikt.

«  Volg altijd uw plaatselike wetgeving voor het gebruik van MLA-eenheden, filters en PBM.

A De garantie wordt ongeldig als enig principe of instructie in deze handleiding niet wordt opgevolgd!
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3. Uitpakken / Montage
3.1. De CA Chemical 2F Plus uitpakken

Controleer of de inhoud van de verpakking compleet is en of niets beschadigd is geraakt tildens het vervoer.
Het volledige systeem, inclusief accessoires, bestaat uit de volgende onderdelen:

5100 O0ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 00OFCH
MIC51 00 00OFD
MIC51 00 O0OFDH
5100 O0SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 0OFDA

<\| 5100 00

Chemical 2F Plus-eenheid

&
&

Chemical 2F-eenheid met "asbestmodus”

<
<
<
<

Chemical 2F-eenheid met "kledingmodus”

Chemical 2F-eenheid voor onderhoudsdoel-
einden

Verwisselbare batterij \/

<Is
<Is
Ss
<
<
<SS

Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem

Deconfamineerbare rubberen riem

&

Decontamineerbare Hypalon riem \/ \/
Comforfabel harnas \/

Decontamineerbaar Hypalon harnas

Lichte, flexibele slang

Borgmoer

Behuizing

Stroomindicator

Batterijlader

&
<

]S

<

<

<

<] RIS
NANNERLRRER
<Sss

Gebruikershandleiding

3.2. Montage

Plaat de batterij in de eenheid.

Sluit de slang aan op de MLA-eenheid en controleer of de verbinding luchtdicht is aangesloten.
Bevestig de filters op de eenheid - controleer of ze van hetzelfde type zijn!

Sluit de slang aan op het hoofddeksel.

1

2.

3.

4.

4. Voor gebruik

4.1. Controleprocedure voor elk gebruik — controleer of:

» Alle onderdelen in goede staat zijn, d.w.z. zonder aanwijsbare schade. Vervang elk beschadigd en versleten onderdeel.
» De slang goed is aangesloten op de MLA-eenheid en op het hoofddeksel.
+ De luchtstroom voldoende is (Onderdeel 4.2).

4.2. Luchtstroomtest

1. Ontkoppel de luchtslang van de eenheid.
2. Sluit de stroomindicator aan op de eenheid.
3. Zet de MLA-eenheid aan.

Als de bovenste rand van de aanwijzer zich in de rode zone bevindt is de luchtstroom onvoldoende en moeten
de filters worden vervangen!
4.3. Alarmtest

Om te controleren of het alarm goed werkt, sluit u de luchtuitvoer met uw handpalm en zet u de eenheid aan. Binnen 10
seconden moet u alarmsignalen horen en zien.
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5. Onderhoud, schoonmaken en decontaminatie

Aanbevolen wordt om aan het einde van elke dienst alle onderdelen van het systeem te controleren en schoon te
maken, en eventuele onderdelen die beschadigd zijn te vervangen.

»  Gebruik voor het schoonmaken geen agressieve oplosmiddelen en schoonmaakmiddelen! We raden u aan regu-
liere, niet-schurende schoonmaakproducten te gebruiken.

+  Schoonmaakproducten mogen nooit de MLA-eenheid of de batterij binnendringen!

+  Gebruik een vochtige doek voor het schoonmaken en veeg het oppervilak naderhand droog.

»  Het schoonmaken dient plaats te vinden in een goed geventileerde ruimte.

Let op dat u geen deeltjes en vezels inademt die zijn neergedaald op onderdelen van de MLA-eenheid of de
accessoires!

6. Reserveonderdelen en de vervanging daarvan

6.1.  Filters vervangen

Alleen originele filters die zijn gemaakt voor de CleanAIR® Chemical 2F mogen worden gebruikt! De filters moeten nieuw en on-
gebruikt zijn en moeten zich in de originele verpakking bevinden. De vervaldatum mag niet verstreken zijn — deze is gemarkeerd
op een sticker op het hoofdonderdeel van het filter.

Vervangen van filters:

1. Schroef het filter los uit de eenheid.
2. Controleer de rubberen afdichtring aan de invoer van de eenheid op mogelijke schade.
3. Bevestig de nieuwe filters op de eenheid en schroef deze vast.

Er bevinden zich twee schroefdraden van filters op de eenheid, namelijk RD40x1/7" (gestandaardiseerd volgens EN 148-1). Als u
filters vervangt, vergeet dan niet om altijd een set van twee filters van hetzelfde type tegelijkertijd te vervangen!

U kunt eventueel een voorfilter gebruiken. Deze vangt grotere deelties en voornamelijk aerosols op die het filter kunnen doen
verstoppen tijdens het gebruik van bijvoorbeeld spuitverf. Het gebruik van een voorfilter verlengt derhalve de levensduur van het
filter. Plaats alleen nieuwe filters zonder zichtbare schade.

A Het is verboden om een filter schoon te maken of deze door te blazen!

Vanuit hygiénisch oogpunt wordt het niet aanbevolen om filters langer dan 1 maand na het eerste gebruik nog te gebruiken.

6.2. Batterijen

Wegens technische redenen zijn batterijen niet volledig opgeladen zodra deze de fabriek verlaten. Deze zijn 50 — 70% opgeladen.
Voor het eerste gebruik dient u de batterij volledig op te laden, anders kunt u een kortere gebruiksduur tijdens de eerste cyclus
verwachten. Volg de opslaginstructies voor een maximale batterijduur (zie Onderdeel 9. "Opslag")

6.2.1. De batterij opladen

» Schuif de batterij uit de eenheid

+ Steek de lader in een 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz stoopcontact.

» Plaat de batterij in de lader. Een rood lampje geeft aan dat de batterij wordt opgeladen, een groen lampje geeft
verbinding met het stroomnet aan. Laadtijd is < 3 uur.

» De batterij is volledig opgeladen als het rode lampje uit gaat.

» Na het laden haalt u de batterij uit de lader en haalt u de lader uit het stopcontact.

U kunt de batterij ook opladen ferwijl de batterij nog in de eenheid zit. De eenheid moet tijdens het laden zijn uitgescha-
keld. Het wordt afgeraden om de lader in het stopcontact te laten wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

De batterij wordt opgeladen zodra deze in de lader is geplaatst en de lader op het stroomnet is aangesloten. Als de batterij
volledig is opgeladen, wisselt de lader naar onderhoudsmodus om de batterij volledig opgeladen te houden. De laadtiid is korter
dan 3 uur.

Rode LED aan: snelladen Rode LED knippert wanneer aangesloten op het stroomnet: fout
Rode LED uit: laden voltooid Rode LED knippert wanneer niet aangesloten op het stroomnet: voorladen gedetecteerd

De batterijlader is alleen voor gebruik binnen. Laad nooit de batterij op in een mogelijk explosieve omgeving.
Het is verboden om de batterijlader te gebruiken voor andere doeleinden dan die zijn aangegeven door de fabrikant.
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6.2.2. De batterij vervangen
zie afbeeldingen "How to insert the battery” en "How to remove the battery”

1. Pak met uw linkerhand de ademhalingseenheid met stroom aan de rand op de bovenkant van de batterij vast. Laat
de veiligheidsvergrendeling los die zich op de onderkant bevindt tussen de filters in. Duw vervolgens de batterij met
uw duim uit de eenheid (druk op de rubberen plek op de batterij).

2. Plaats de batterij in de bijbehorende opening in de eenheid tot u een klikgeluid hoort en de batterij in de juiste
richting vergrendeld is.

7. Mogelijke fouten en alarmen

Indien er zich fouten voordoen, bijv. een plotselinge afname of stijging van de luchttoevoer als de gebruiker zich in een
vervuild werkgebied bevindt, dan moet de gebruiker direct de werkplek verlaten.

Controleer het volgende als er zich een probleem voordoet:
+ Of de eenheid goed is gemonteerd.

+ Staat van de batterij.

+ Of het filter verstopt is.

+ Of de afdichting van de veiligheidskap nog goed afdicht.

De eenheid is voorzien van waarschuwingssystemen die in de volgende situaties worden geactiveerd:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Filter geblokkeerd — als de eenheid de ~ Spanning batterij laag - een  Filter vervallen — het alarm moet
gekozen luchtstroom niet kan behou-  alarm laat de gebruiker weten  vooraf handmatig worden ingesteld
den, verlagen de elektronica de lucht-  als de batterij moet worden op-  voordat u nieuwe filters gaat gebrui-
stroom automatisch met één niveau  geladen. Het is het beste om  ken. Zodra u de filters gaat vervangen,
en hoort u een akoestisch signaal. Als  het vervuilde gebied fe verla- begint de eenheid af te tellen vanaf
de eenheid de laagst mogelike lucht-  ten en de batterij e vervangen  de vooraf ingestelde tijd. De eenheid
stroom niet kan behouden, krijgt u een  of op te laden. zal u gaan waarschuwen zodra deze
waarschuwing door middel van een vooraf ingestelde fijd is verlopen.
audiovisueel signaal.
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8. Basis beschrijving van de bediening en instellingen van de eenheid

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Aanzetten

Nadat de eenheid is aange-
zet ziet u direct informatie op
het display over de leveran-
cier van uw motoraangedre-
ven luchtzuiverende ademha-
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Informatie hoofdscherm

Op het volgende scherm
staan de huidige lucht-
stroom, verstopping van
het filter en batterijspan-
ning. U kunt er ook het hui-

Luchtstroom aanpassen

U kunt de luchtstroom aan-
passen door één keer op de
® of G-knop aan de zijkant
van de eenheid te drukken.
De beschikbare luchtstroo-

Scherm draaien

U kunt het scherm 90 graden
met de klok mee draaien door
kort op de knop omlaag of
omhoog te drukken.

lingsapparatuur. dige hoofddeksel en filterin-  minstelling is afhankelijk van
stelling zien. het hoofddeksel en de filte-
rinstelling.
Standard Het menu openen De filterinstelling veranderen:
BermEm Druk tegelijkertijd op de @ en G-knop en | Ga naar het menu van de eenheid (® en © geduren-
) houd deze 2 seconden ingedrukt. Het = de 2 sec. en druk één op ® om naar het volgende
Filter menu van de eenheid verschijnt. onderdeel te gaan, blijf op ® drukken tot de gewens-
Particle te filterinstelling verschijnt.
) ) Navigeren in het menu en instellingen
Filter Timer veranderen: Beschikbare talen De taalinstelling veranderen:
Alarm Off « Druk op de ®-knop om naar het volgen- . )
Resetitimar de menuonderdeel te gaan of houd de = * Engels Om de faalinstelling te verag)—
(-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om naar Fra_ns deren, gaaTH naar het menu
No het vorige menuonderdeel te gaan. * Duits en C fegelikertiid, gedurende
> Language < « Druk op de ®-knop om de instellingen = *  Tsiechisch 2 sec] en om vervolgens he:
English van het onderdeel e veranderen. * Noors Taalond_erdeel fe sel%:‘reren
« Houd beide knoppen 2 seconden in- * Nederlands (druk vier keer op de &-knop),
Display View gedrukt om de instelling op fe slaan =~ * [faliaans druk hierna op de @-knop om
Full only en het menu te verlaten [(hetzelfde ~* SPaans de gewensfe faal fe selecte-
: gebeurt als u 5 seconden lang niets Russisch ren. D,e instellingen  worden
Default seftings indrukf] +  Hebreeuws bevestigd als u 6 seconden
No ’ . Pools nergens op drukt.
Hoofddekselinstelling eenheid: «  Finsk

Ga naar het menu van de eenheid (& * De symbolen ">" en "<" mar-
en © gedurende 2 sec.) en blijff op @ keren het "taalonderdeel” om
drukken tot de gewenste hoofddekselin- zoeken gemakkelijker te ma-

stelling verschijnt. ken.

9. Opslag

Alle onderdelen van het CleanAIR®-systeem moeten worden opgeslagen in ruimtes met temperaturen tussen de -10 °C en 55
°C met een relatieve vochtigheid tussen de 20 en 95%.

Batterijen gaan tijdens opslag vanzelf leeg. Derhalve wordt aanbevolen om de batterij elke 3 maanden ten minste 1 uur op te
laden. De optimale batterijspanning voor een langere opslag is 50 — 70% van de capaciteit. Na een langere opslagduur is het
nodig om 3 laadcycli te herhalen zodat de volledige capaciteit van de batterij weer wordt bereikt.

10. Garantie

De garantie zorgt ervoor dat u een vervangend product ontvangt indien uw product productie- of materiaalfouten bevat
binnen 12 maanden na aankoopdatum. Deze periode is voor de batterijen 8 maanden na aankoopdatum. Uw garantieverzoek
dient u aan de afdeling verkoop/verkoper te richten. U dient daarbij uw aankoopbewijs te verzenden [d.w.z. een factuur of le-
veringsbevestiging). De garantie kan alleen worden erkend als er geen onderbrekingen in de motoraangedreven luchtzuive-
rende ademhalingseenheid en de lader zijn doorgevoerd. De garantie dekt geen defecten die specifiek zijn veroorzaakt
door een te late vervanging van het filter of door een filter te gebruiken dat is beschadigd door schoonmaken of blazen.

De fabrikant raadt u ten zeerste aan om periodieke inspecties uit te voeren in een CleanAIR® geautoriseerd servicecen-
trum. Inspecties moeten minimaal elke twee jaar worden uitgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke wet.
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1M Technische gegevens

Technical specificaties - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Luchtstroom 120 — 235 |/min
Display TFT display
Enhetens vekt, inkl. Mva. standardbatteri, ekskl. filtre 1000 g

Geluid eenheid 55 fot B1dB

Levensduur batterij

Eén laadcyclus

Riem - omvang taille tot 1.500 mm

Gebruikstemperatuur 0 fot 60 °C

Gebruiksvochtigheid 20 tot 95% Rv

Certificering EN 12941/A2 TH2/THS; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Max. 500 laadcycli

korter dan 3 uur.

Enheten er i overensstemmelse med:
IPB4: Nar den er slatt pa (uten ytterligere krav)
IPB5: N&r den er slatt pa (sett av gnistfangere og forfilterholdere - 50 0112)
IPB8: N&r den er slatt av (med tilkoblede innganger og utganger - 51 00 46)

Erkleering om samsvar er tilgjengelig pa: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Inlichtingeninstantie voor CE-tests:

Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/, 110 00 Praha 1
Notified body 1024

12. Lijst met reserveonderdelen

Bestelnr.: Beschrijving:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus met batterij en stroomindicator)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (met lader, comfortabele riem batterij en stroomindicator)
5100 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus [met lader, decontamineerbare riem en stroomindicator)
510010 2 F Verwisselbare batterij Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

5100 43 2F Comfortabele riem

52 00 441 Comfortabel harnas

5100 40 Decontamineerbare riem 50

5100 41 Decontamineerbare riem

5100 42 Decontamineerbaar harnas

5100 30EUR Lader Li-lon 14,4 V - EURO stekker

5100 30UK Lader Li-lon 14,4 V - VK stekker

70 00 60 Lichte, flexibele slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Zware, flexibele slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Rubberen slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Rubberen slang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B62F Vlamwerende slangbescherming

70 00 62C Chemische weerstand slangbescherming

710092 Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem 2F

52 00 90 Stroomindicator CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Set decontamineerbare stekkers
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CleanAIR°® Chemical 2F - compatibele filters

Bestelnr. Filter type * Kleurcode Hoofdtoepassing
50 00 48 P3 Wit Dleglﬂes in Fie vprm van vaste en vlqglbare a_erosols (stof, vezels,
giftige en niet-giftige gassen, bacterién en virussen)

50 03 57 AIP3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Wit Deelfjes in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Geel Zure gassen en dampen
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0157 A2P3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Wit Deeltjes in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0167 A2B2P3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Geel Zure gassen en dampen
Groen Ammoniak en anorganische amines
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Bruin Aardgassen en -dampen met een kookpunt hoger dan 65 °C
Grijs Anorganisch gassen en dampen
Geel Zure gassen en dampen
Groen Ammoniak en anorganische amines
Rood Kwik
Wit Deelties in de vorm van vaste en vloeibare aerosols

* Filters voor CleanAIR® zijn geétiketteerd volgens de standaarden EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN
12941/A2 en EN 12842/A2. Deze tabel bevat geen volledige lijst met compatibele filters. Neem voor een volledige lijst
met filters en meer informatie contact op met uw leverancier.
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Wstep

Instrukcje uzytkowania
Rozpakowywanie/montaz

Przed uzyciem

Konserwacja, czyszczenie i dekontaminacja
Czesci zamienne i ich wymiana
Ewentualne usterki

Podstawowy opis ustawien i sterowania aparatem
Przechowywanie

Gwarancija

Specyfikacja techniczna

Lista cze$ci zamiennych/akcesoria

1. Wstep

CleanAlIR® jest osobistym systemem ochrony uktadu oddechowego dziatajgcego z wykorzystaniem nadcisnienia filtrowanego
powietrza w strefie oddychania. Zasilany aparat oddechowy oczyszczajgcy powietrze (zwany dalej aparatem PAPR]) wsysa
powietrze z ofoczenia i przekazuje je do kaptura ochronnego lub maski. Powstaty efekt nadcisnienia zapobiega wniknigciu
zanieczyszczen do strefy oddychania. Jednoczesnie mate nadcisnienie zapewnia duzy komfort uzytkownika przy dtugotrwatym
noszeniu, poniewaz nie wystepuje potrzeba pokonywania oporu na filtrze podczas oddychania. Wybrany przeptyw powietrza
jest utrzymywany w systemie bez wzgledu na poziom natadowania baterii czy zatkania filtra.

Spis tresci: .
INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWNIKA — CleanAIR® Chemical 2F [ =J1] 8

2gooNmopLNS

=
N

Aby zapewni¢ skuteczng ochrong, nalezy wybra¢ odpowiednie potaczenie aparatu PAPR i ochronnego nagtowia. Wazne jest
réwniez, aby korzystac z filtréw odpowiedniego typu do zanieczyszczenia i jego stezenia.

Urzadzenie CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus spetnia wymogi normy EN 12941 oraz EN 12942. W zaleznosci od uzywanych filtréw
zapewnia ochrong przed czgstkami foksycznymi i nietoksycznymi, a takze szkodliwymi gazami.

2. Instrukcje uzytkowania

Nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ instrukcije zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie i postgpowac zgodnie z nimi. Uzytkownik musi
znac¢ doktadnie sposéb prawidtowego uzytkowania sprzetu ochronnego.

» Jezeli z dowolnego powodu aparat PAPR przestanie dziata¢, uzytkownik musi bezzwtocznie opuséci¢ skazony obszar. Ta
zasada obowigzuje nawet, jesli system zapewnia wystarczajgcg ochrong zgodnie z normg EN 12842, gdy jest wytaczony.

»  Jedli aparat jest wytaczony i uzywany z kapturem, ochrona uktadu oddechowego nie wystepuije lub jest bardzo staba. W
takim przypadku wystepuje zagrozenie nagtego wzrostu stezenia dwutlenku wegla lub spadku stezenia tlenu. Nie nalezy
stosowac wytgczonego aparatu w potgczeniu z kapturem.

+ Aparatu CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus nie nalezy uzywac, gdy ilos¢ powietrza doptywowego jest niewystarczajgca.

» Aparatu CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus nie nalezy uzywa¢ w obszarach, gdzie stezenie tlenu wynosi ponizej 17%.

» Aparatu CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus nie nalezy uzywac¢ w obszarach, w ktérych uzytkownik nie zna rodzaju zanieczysz-
czen ani ich stezenia.

+ Aparatu CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus nie nalezy uzywac¢ w obszarach, w ktérych wystepuje zagrozenie eksplozja.

»  Aparatu CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus nie nalezy uzywac¢ w ciasnych przestrzeniach, takich jak zamknigte zbiorniki, tunele,
kanaty sciekowe itp.

»  Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ przeptyw powietrza przy uzyciu dotgczonego wskaznika przeptywu. Szybko$é
przeptywu jest niewystarczajgca, jesli gérna krawedz stozka znajduje sie w strefie czerwonej (zob. Rozdziat 4.2 ,Test
przeptywu powietrza").

+ Nagtowie musi scisle przylega¢ do twarzy, aby zapewni¢ noszgcemu zadany stopien ochrony. Broda lub dtugie wtosy wcho-
dzace pod uszczelnienie mogg wptyngé negatywnie na poziom ochrony zapewniany przez system.

Bardzo wazny jest wybdr odpowiednich filtréw do danego rodzaju zanieczyszczenia.
Nalezy przestrzegac zalecen podanych w instrukeiji uzytkownika dotgczonej do filtréw.

» W zaleznosci od wybranych filtréw aparat zapewnia ochrong przeciw réznym zanieczyszczeniom.

»  Filtry zaprojektowane do filtrowania statych i ciektych aerozoli nie chronig uzytkownika przed gazami.

»  Filtry zaprojektowane do filfrowania gazéw i oparéw nie chronig uzytkownika przed czastkami.

» Nie zaleca sige stosowania w aparacie PAPR filtrow zaprojektowanych tylko do filtrowania gazéw i oparéw bez potgczenia
ich z wktadka filtrujgcg czgstki.

» Nie nalezy dotgcza¢ filtrow bezposrednio do kaptura.

» Nalezy korzysta¢ wytacznie z oryginalnych filtréw czastek lub tgczonych filfréw CleanAIR® zaprojektowanych do uzycia z
danym aparatem CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus PAPR.

» W przypadku zaobserwowania zmiany zapachu powietrza wychodzacego z aparatu nalezy wymienic filtry.

+  Aparat CleanAIR® Chemical 2F nie usuwa z powietrza tlenku wegla (CO) ani dwutlenku wegla (C02)!

»  Filtréw zaprojektowanych do filtfrowania rfeci nie mozna stosowac dtuzej niz przez 50 godzin roboczych.

+ Zawsze nalezy postgpowac zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczacymi stosowania aparatéw PAPR, filtrow i osobistego
sprzetu ochronnego.

Nieprzestrzeganie jakiejkolwiek zasady lub instrukciji opisanej w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi spowoduije unie-
waznienie gwarancji!
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3. Rozpakowywanie/montaz
3.1. Rozpakowywanie aparatu CA Chemical 2F

Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy w opakowaniu znajduje sig cata zawartos¢ i czy nic nie ulegto zniszczeniu podczas transportu.
Kompletny system wraz z akcesoriami sktada sig z nastepujgcych elementow:

5100 00ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 OOFCH
MIC51 00 OOFD
MIC51 00 OOFDH
5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 ooFDA

<\| 510000

Aparat Chemical 2F plus

&
&

Aparat Chemical 2F z tfrybem Asbestos

&
<
<

Aparat Chemical 2F z tfrybem Garment

Aparat Chemical 2F do celdéw serwisowych

&
&
&

Bateria wymienna \/

<<
<<
ﬂ

Wyscietany pas nosny

Pas gumowy do dekontaminacii

Pas z hypalonu do dekontaminacii \/ \/

&

Uprzaz nosna \/

Uprzaz z hypalonu do dekontaminacii

Lekki waz elastyczny

Nakretka blokujgca

Pokrowiec

Wskaznik przeptywu

tadowarka do baterii

&
<

]S

<

<

<

AR
<] RRE S
<Sss

Instrukcja uzytkownika

3.2. Montaz

Witozy¢ baterie do aparatu

Podtaczy¢ waz do aparatu PAPR i upewnic sig, ze potaczenie jest wystarczajgco szczelne.
Podtaczy¢ filtry do jednostki — upewnic sig, ze ich typy sg zgodne!

Podtgczy¢ waz do nagtowia.

1

2.

3.

4.

4. Przed uzyciem

4.1. Procedura kontrola przed kazdym uzyciem — upewnié sieg, ze:

+  Wszystkie komponenty sg w dobrym stanie, tj. nie ma na nich widocznych uszkodzen. Wymieni¢ wszelkie zniszczone
lub zuzyte czesci.

»  Waz prawidtowo podtgczono do aparatu PAPR oraz nagtowia.

+  Przeptyw powietrza jest wystarczajgcy (Rozdziat 4.2.).

4.2. Test przeptywu powietrza

1. Odtaczy¢ waz powietrza od aparatu.
2. Podtaczy¢ wskaznik przeptywu do aparatu.
3. Witaczyc¢ aparat PAPR.

Jesli wskazéwka znajduje sie w strefie czerwonej, przeptyw powietrza jest niewystarczajgcy i nalezy
wymieni¢ filtry!
4.3. Test alarmu

Aby sprawdzi¢, czy alarm dziata prawidtowo, zatkaj wylot powietrza dtonig i wtacz aparat. W ciggu 10 sekund alarm powi-
nien by¢ widoczny oraz styszalny.
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5. Konserwacija, czyszczenie i dekontaminacija

Na koniec kazdej zmiany roboczej zaleca sie sprawdzenie i wyczyszczenie wszystkich czesci systemu oraz wymiang
uszkodzonych elementéw.

*  Podczas czyszczenia nie nalezy uzywac zracych detergentéw ani rozpuszczalnikéw! Zaleca sie stosowanie
zwyktych produktéw niesciernych.

+  Srodki czyszczace nie powinny nigdy dostaé sie do wewnatrz aparatu PAPR lub baterii!

»  Czyscié, uzywajac wilgotnej szmatki, a nastepnie wytrze¢ powierzchnie do sucha.

»  Czyszczenie nalezy prowadzi¢ w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu.

Nalezy uwazag¢, aby nie wdychac¢ zadnych czgstek ani wtokien, ktére osiadty na elementach aparatu PAPR
Vi " \ lub jego akcesoriach!

6. Czesci zamienne i ich wymiana
B6.1. Wymiana filtréw

Nalezy stosowac¢ wytgcznie oryginalne filtry zaprojektowane do aparatu CleanAIR® Chemical 2F! Filtry muszg by¢ nowe,
nieuzywane i znajdowac sie w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Date waznosci oznaczono przy uzyciu naklejki na filtrze. Nie
nalezy uzywac filtrow, ktérych waznos¢ wygasta.

Wymiana filtra:
1. Odkrecic¢ filtr od aparatu.

2. Sprawdzi¢, czy gumowa uszczelka przy wlotach do aparatu nie jest uszkodzona.
3. Przymocowac nowe filtry do aparatu i dokreci¢ mocno.

W aparacie znajdujg sie dwa gwinty RD40x1/7" (standaryzowane zgodnie z normg EN 148-1) do mocowania filtrow.
Podczas wymiany filtréw nalezy zawsze jednorazowo wymienia¢ dwa filtry fego samego typu!

Mozliwe jest stosowanie filtra wstepnego. Przechwytuje on wigksze czastki i zwtaszcza aerozole, ktére mogg zatykacé
filtr podczas rozpylania farby. Filtr wstepny wydtuza zatem czas eksploatacii filtra.

Instalowac tylko nowe filtry bez widocznych uszkodzen.
A Czyszczenie filtréw lub ich przedmuchiwanie nie jest dozwolone!

Ze wzgledu na higiene nie jest zalecane stosowanie filtrow po uptywie 1 miesigca od ich pierwszego uzycia.
6.2. Baterie

Z przyczyn technicznych baterie nie sg w petni tadowane u producenta. Sg one tadowane w 50-70%. Dlatego nalezy w petni
natadowac¢ baterig przed pierwszym uzyciem lub spodziewa¢ sig krétszego czasu dziatania w pierwszym cyklu. Aby uzyskac
maksymalng zywotnoéé baterii, nalezy postepowa¢ zgodnie z instrukcjami przechowywania (zob. Rozdziat 9. ,Przechowywanie")

6.2.1. tadowanie baterii

»  Wysuna¢ baterig z aparatu.

+ Podtgczy¢ tadowanie do gniazdka 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz.

» Podtaczy¢ baterie do tadowarki. Czerwona dioda wskazuje tadowanie, zielona dioda wskazuje podtgczenie do sieci
zasilania. tadowanie trwa mnigj niz 3 godziny.

+ Gdy czerwona dioda zgasnie, bateria jest w petni natadowana.

+ Po natadowaniu odtgczy¢ baterig od tadowarki a tadowarke od zasilania.

Istnieje réwniez mozliwo$¢ tadowania baterii, gdy jest ona podtaczona do aparatu. Aparat musi by¢ wytaczony podczas
tadowania. Nie zaleca sie pozostawiania tadowarki podtgczonej do zasilania, gdy nie jest uzywana.

tadowanie rozpoczyna sie po podtgczeniu baterii do zasilania za pomocg tadowarki. Po petnym natadowaniu baterii tado-
warka przetgcza sig w tryb utrzymania natadowania, aby zapewnié, ze bateria pozostanie w petni natadowana. tadowanie
trwa mniej niz 3 godziny.

Czerwona dioda LED witgczona: szybkie tadowania Czerwona dioda LED migajgca przy podtgczeniu: btad

Czerwona dioda LED wytgczona: tadowanie zakorczone Czerwona dioda LED migajgca po odtgczeniu: wykrycie wstepnego natadowania

tadowarka do baterii jest przeznaczona do uzytkowania wytgcznie w pomieszczeniach. Nigdy nie nalezy
korzysta¢ z tadowarki w potencjalnie wybuchowym otfoczeniu.
Zabrania sig korzystanie z tadowarki do baterii w celach innych niz okreslone przez producenta.
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6.2.2. Wymiana baterii
zob. aneks rysunkowy ,How to insert the battery” oraz ,How to remove the battery”

1. Ztapac zasilany aparat oddechowy lewg rekg za krawedZ powyzej baterii. Zwolni¢ blokade bezpieczernstwa znaj-
dujaca sie na dole aparatu, pomigdzy filtrami. Nastepnie wypchna¢ baterie z aparatu przy uzyciu kciuka [nacisngé
gumowy element na baterii).

2. Wiozy¢ baterig do odpowiedniego ofworu w aparacie do momentu ustyszenia kliknigcia i zablokowania jej we wta-
Ssciwym potozeniu.

7. Mozliwe usterki i alarmy

W przypadku wystgpienia dowolnej usterki, np. nagtego wzrostu lub spadku objgtosci dostarczanego powietrza, gdy
uzytkownik znajduje sie w zanieczyszczonym obszarze roboczym, w pierwszej kolejnosci powinien on opusci¢ stano-

8. Podstawowy opis sterowania jednostka i ustawien

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Wiaczanie

Hood
Particle

4 imin P
:’_160 |

D)
7 [ Comam——

Hood
Particle

4 fmin P
:;160 |

BC | |z
B2 (2

Particle

160 Imin >

MO0

Informacije na gtéwnym

Regulacja przeptywu powie- Obracanie wyswietlacza

wisko pracy.

Jesli wystapi problem, nalezy sprawdzi¢:
+ czy urzadzenie zmonftowano poprawnie,

« stan baterii,
« czy filtr nie zostat zatkany,

» czy uszczelnienie kaptura ochronnego jest dobrze dopasowane.

Jednostka jest wyposazona w systemy ostrzegania aktywowane w nastepujgcych sytuacjach:

Blocked filter
Change filter

Zablokowany filtr — jesli aparat nie
moze utrzymac wybranego przeptywu
powietrza, uktad elekfroniczny automa-
tycznie ograniczy przeptyw powietrza
o jeden poziom i wyemitowany zosta-
nie sygnat dzwigkowy. Jesli aparat nie
moze utrzymac najnizszego mozliwego
przeptywu powietrza, wyemitowany
zostanie alarm audiowizualny.
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Low battery

Charge battery

Niski poziom natadowania
baterii — alarm powiadamia
uzytkownika, gdy bateria nie
jest natadowana. Najlepiej jest
opusci¢ zanieczyszczony ob-
szar i wymieni¢ lub natadowac
baterie.

Time expiration

Change filter

Koniec waznosci filtra — alarm na-
lezy wstepnie ustawi¢ recznie przed
rozpoczeciem korzystania z nowych
filtréw. Po rozpoczeciu uzytkowania
filtréw aparat rozpoczyna odliczanie
wstepnie ustawionego czasu. Gdy
wstepnie ustawiony czas dobiegnie
konca, aparat wyswietli ostrzezenie.

Po wiaczeniu aparatu na ekranie trza Kraétkie nacisnigcie obu przy-
wyswietlaczu  natychmiast Na nastgpnym ekranie wi- Przeptyw powietrza mozna ciskéw umozliwia obrdcenie
zostanie wyswietlona infor- doczny jest biezacy prze- wyregulowag, naciskajgc wyswietlacza w prawo o 90
macja o dostawcy zasilanego ptyw powietrza, poziom przycisk ® lub © z boku apa- stopni.
aparatu oddechowego. zatkania filtra i natadowa- ratu. Dostgpne ustawienie

nia baterii. Widoczne jest przeptywu powietrza zalezy

réwniez biezace ustawienie od ustawienia nagtowia i fil-

nagtowia i filtra. tra.

Sposo6b zmiany ustawienia filtra:

Standard Dostep do menu . o T
Nalezy przejé¢ do menu aparatu [przyciski ® oraz

Garment Nalezy nacisng¢ jednoczesnie przyciski A ) : ;
) ® i O przytrzymaé je przez 2 sekundy. © prze 2 sekundy) i nacisna¢ raz przyplsk ®.' ahy,
Filter Wyswietlone zostanie menu aparatu. przej$¢ do nastepnego elementu; nalezy naciskac
Particle przycisk ®do momentu wyswietlenia zgdanego
Sposéb nawigacji w menu i zmiany standardu filtra.
Filter Timer ustawien:
Alarm Off + Nalezy nacisnaé przycisk O i przejg¢ = Dostepne jezyki Sposab zmiany jqzyka

do nastepnej pozycji w menu lub przy- =, Angielski
trzymac przycisk © przez 2 sekundy, = . Francuski
aby przej$¢ do poprzedniego elementu. ' . Niemiecki

W celu zmiany jgzyka nalezy
przej$¢ do menu (jednoczesne
naciéniecie przyciskaw @ i ©
przez 2 sekundy), a nastepnie

Reset timer

No
> Language < + Nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk @ i zmieni¢ = . ik

English ustawienie elementu. «  Norweski do pozycji jgzyka* (nacignij
) i + Nalezy nacisngC oba przyciski przez = . Hglenderski przycisk © cztery razy); nalezy
Display View 2 sekundy, aby zapisac¢ ustawienia i = . \yiogki nacisngé przycisk ®, aby wy-
Full only opusci¢ menu [nienaciénigcie zadnego | . Hiszpariski bra¢ zadany jgzyk. Nienacignig-
Deratltisetings przycisku przez 5 sekund ma ten sam =, Rosyjski cie zadnego przycisku przez 6
efekt). + Hebrajski sekund spowoduije potwierdze-

No «  Polski nie ustawien.

Ustawienie nagtowia aparatu:

Nalezy przejé¢ do menu aparatu [przyci-
ski ® oraz © prze 2 sekundy]) i naciska¢
przycisk & do momentu wyswietlenia
zgdanego standardu nagtowia.

Finski
* Aby utatwi¢ znalezienia pozy-
cji jgzyka, zostata ona wyrdz-
niona symbolami > oraz <.

9. Przechowywanie

Wszystkie czesci systemu CleanAlR® nalezy przechowywa¢ w temperaturze pomigdzy -10°C a 55°C przy wzglednej wilgotno-
$ci powietrza na poziomie pomigdzy 20% a 95%.

Baterie ulegng roztadowaniu podczas przechowywana. Dlatego zaleca sig tadowanie baterii przez 1 godzing co najmniej co 3
miesigce. Optymalny poziom natadowania baterii w celu dtuzszego przechowywania wynosi 50-70%. Po dtuzszym przecho-
wywaniu konieczne jest powtorzenie 3 cykli tadowania w celu uzyskania petnej pojemnosci baterii.

10. Gwarancja

Gwarancija zapewnia ofrzymanie produktu zamiennego w przypadku wad produkcyjnych lub materiatowych powstatych w
ciggu 12 miesigcy od daty zakupu. W przypadku baterii ten okres trwa 6 miesigcy od daty zakupu. Roszczenie gwarancyjne
nalezy zgtosi¢ do dziatu sprzedazy/sprzedawcy. Nalezy jednoczesnie przedstawi¢ dowdd zakupu (np. fakturg lub certyfikat
dorgczenia). Gwarancija zostanie uznana tylko, jesli nie ingerowano w zasilany aparat oddechowy ani tadowarke. Gwa-
rancja nie obejmuje w usterek spowodowanych przez zbyt p6zng wymianeg filtréw lub uzywanie filira zniszczonego w
wyniku czyszczenia lub przedmuchiwania.

Producent zdecydowanie zaleca wykonywanie okresowych kontroli w autoryzowanym cenfrum serwisowym CleanA-
IR®. Kontrole nalezy przeprowadza¢ zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami co najmniej raz na dwa lata.
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1n. Specyfikacja techniczna CleanAIR® Chemical 2F — zgodne filtry

Numer zamé- Typ filtra * Kod koloru Gtéwne zastosowanie
Specyfikacja techniczna — CA Chemical 2F Plus wienia
Przephyw powietrza 120-235 I/min 50 00 48 P3 Biaty Czgstki w for_mle statych i C|ek+y5:hlaelrozoll [kurz, witdkna, opary
toksyczne i nietoksyczne, bakterie i wirusy)
Wyswietlacz Wyswietlacz TFT 50 0357 AP3 Brgzowy Gazy organiczne i opary o punkcie wrzenia powyzej 65°C
Waga urzadzenia, w tym. standardowa bateria, z wyt. filtry 1000g Biaty Czastki w formie statych i ciektych aerozoli
50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Brazowy Gazy organiczne i opary o punkcie wrzenia powyzej 65°C
Hatas generowany przez aparat 55 do 61dB Szary Gazy nieorganiczne i opary
. . . ) . 264y Gazy i opary kwasne
Zywot bat Maks. 500 cykli tad
yWoInase hatert axs cydl radowania Biaty Czagstki w formie statych i ciektych aerozoli
Jeden cykl tadowania mniej niz 3 godziny 50 0157 A2P3 Brazowy Gazy organiczne i opary o punkcie wrzenia powyzej 65°C
Pasek — obwdd pasa maks. 1500 mm Biaty Czastki w formie statych i ciektych aerozoli
. 50 0167 A2B2P3 Brazowy Gazy organiczne i opary o punkcie wrzenia powyzej 65°C
Temperatura robocza 0 do B0°C Szary Gazy nieorganiczne i opary
Wilgotnos¢ robocza 20% do 95% wilgotnosci wzglednej Biaty Czastki w formie statych i ciektych aerozoli
o . 50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Brazowy Gazy organiczne i opary o punkcie wrzenia powyzej 65°C
Certyfikacja EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3 Szary Gazy nieorganiczne i opary
Z6Hy Gazy i opary kwasne
The unit canforms with Biaty || Crastia w formie stofyoh | aiklych serozol
IPB4: When switched ON (without any further requirements) Y il A4 A4
IPB5: When switched ON (set of spark arresters and pre-filter holders - 50 0112) 50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Brgzowy Gazy organiczne i opary o punkcie wrzenia powyzej 65°C
IPB8: When switched OFF (with plugged inputs and output - 51 00 46) Szary Gazy nieorganiczne i opary
Z6Hy Gazy i opary kwasne
Deklaracja zgodnoéci jest dostepna pod adresem: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc Zielony Amoniak i aminy organiczne
Czerwony | Rtgc
Jednostka przeprowadzajgca certyfikacje CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i. Biaty Czastki w formie statych i ciektych aerozoli

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1

. ) . ) ) ) . .
Notified body 1024 Filtry do urzadzenia CleanAIR® sg oznaczone zgodnie z normami EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:20086, EN

12941/A2 and EN 12942/A2. Ta tabela nie zawiera petnej listy zgodnych filtréw. Petna liste filtrow mozna uzyskac u
dostawcy.

12. Lista czesci zamiennych

Nr zamdwienia: | Opis:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (z baterig oraz wskaznikiem przeptywu)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (z baterig, pasem no$nym oraz wskaznikiem przeptywu])
51 00 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (z baterig, pasem do dekontaminaciji oraz wskaznikiem przeptywu)

510010 2F Wymienna bateria litowo-jonowa 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah
5100 43 2F Pas nosny

52 00 441 Uprzaz nosna

5100 40 Pas do dekontaminacji 50

5100 41 Pas do dekontaminaciji

5100 42 Uprzaz do dekontaminacii

5100 30EUR tadowarka do baterii litowo-jonowych 14,4 V — wtyczka EURO
5100 30UK tadowarka do baterii litowo-jonowych 14,4 V — wtyczka UK

70 00 60 Lekki waz elastyczny CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 82CA Cigzki waz elastyczny CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 86 Waz gumowy CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Waz gumowy CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B2F Ognioodporna ostona weza

70 00 62C Ostona weza odporna na dziatanie chemikaliéw
7100 92 Wyscietany pas nosny 2F

52 00 90 Wskaznik przeptywu CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Zestaw wtyczek do dekontaminacii
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1. Introducao

CleanAIR® é um sistema de protecdo pessoal respiratdrio baseado na sobrepresséo do ar filtrado na zona de respiracao.

A unidade de filtragem e ventilago (a seguir designado "PAPR"] absorve o ar do ambiente circundante através do filtro e fornece
a mascara ou viseira de profecdo. A sobrepressao resultante impede a passagem de contaminantes para a zona de respiracao.
Em simultaneo, a sobrepressé&o ligeira garante um elevado conforto ao utilizador, mesmo quando usado durante muito tfempo,
porgue ndo é necessario ultrapassar qualquer resisténcia do filtro a inalacdo. O sistema mantém o fluxo do ar selecionado,
independentemente de obstrucdo do filtro ou do nivel de carga da bateria.

Para garantir uma protecao eficiente, & necessario escolher uma combinacéo adequada de uma unidade PAPR e um capacete de prote-
cdo. Também é importante usar os filtros adequados e do mesmo tipo, considerando o fipo de contaminagéo e a respetiva concentracao.

0 CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus cumpre os requisitos das normas EN 12941 e EN 12942. Dependendo dos filtros usados, fornece
protecdo contra particulas tdxicas e ndo toxicas e gases perigosos.

2. Instrucdes de utilizacao

Leia cuidadosamente e siga as instrugdes estabelecidas neste manual de utfilizador. O utilizador deve conhecer a forma
exata como usar corretamente o equipamento de protegéo.

»  Se, por qualquer mativo, a unidade PAPR deixar de funcionar, o utilizador deve abandonar sem demora o espaco contaminado.
Aplica-se sempre, ainda que o sistema proporcione protecdo suficiente, de acordo com a norma EN 12942 enquanto desligado.

+ Se for usado com a viseira quando a unidade estiver desligada, a protecdo respiratéria é reduzida ou nula. Nesse
caso, existe um risco de rapido aumento da concentragdo de didxido de carbono e uma reducdo da concentracdo de
oxigénio. A circunstancia em que a unidade desligada é usada como viseira é anormal.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ndo deve ser usado quando o volume de admiss&o de ar é insuficiente.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ndo deve ser usado em areas onde a concentracdo de oxigénio é inferior a 17 %.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ndo deve ser usado em areas onde o utilizador ndo conhece a natureza da contaminagdo
ou a sua concenfragao.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ndo deve ser usado em areas onde exista o risco de explosao.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ndo deve ser usado em espacos confinados, como reservatdrios fechados, tuneis, esgotos, efc.

« Antes de cada utilizacdo, verifique o fluxo do ar no indicador de fluxo do ar integrado. A faxa de fluxo € insuficiente se o
vértice superior do cone estiver na zona vermelha (consultar a Seccéo 4.2 "Teste de fluxo do ar").

+ Os capacetes devem apertar corretamente na face, para garantir o nivel declarado de protecdo ao portador. Se a barba
ou o cabelo comprido interferirem com a linha de vedac&do da méscara, isto pode afetar o nivel de protecdo proporcio-
nado pelo sistema.

E muito importante escolher os filtros adequados para o tfipo relevante da contaminacéo.
Siga as instruces no manual de utilizador incluido com os filtros.

» Aunidade fornece protecéo contra diferentes contaminantes, dependendo dos filtros escolhidos.

» Os filtros concebidos para a filtragem de particulas sdlidas e aerossadis liquidos ndo protegem o utilizador contra gases.

« Os filtros concebidos para a filtragem de gases e vapores ndo protegem o utilizador contra particulas.

» Os filtros concebidos apenas para a filtfragem de gases e vapores ndo sdo recomendados para utilizar na unidade PAPR
se ndo forem combinados com um acessério para a filtragem de particulas.

+ Os filiros ndo devem ser montados diretamente na viseira.

+ Use apenas filtros de particulas ou combinados CleanAIR® originais, concebidos para a sua unidade PAPR CleanAIR®
Chemical 2F Plus.

» Substitua sempre os filtfros quando se aperceber de qualquer alteracdo no odor do ar proveniente da unidade.

+  CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus ndo remove o mondxido de carbono (CO) ou o didxido de carbono (C02) do ar!

» Os filtros para a filtragem de mercurio sdo proibidos para utilizac&o além de 50 horas de frabalho.

+  Siga sempre as regulamentacdes locais para a utilizac&o das unidades PAPR e EPIs (equipamentos de protecéo individual).

A Se n&o for cumprida alguma regra ou instrucéo estabelecida neste manual, a garantia é anulada e cancelada!
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3. Desembalamento / Montagem
3.1. Desembalamento do CA Chemical 2F Plus

Verifigue se o contetdo da embalagem estad completo e se algo foi danificado durante o fransporte.
0 sistema completo, incluindo acessérios, contém os seguintes componentes:

5100 O0ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 00OFCH
MIC51 00 00OFD
MIC51 00 O0OFDH
5100 O0SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 0OFDA

<\| 5100 00

Unidade Chemical 2F plus

&
&

Unidade Chemical 2F com o modo "Asbestos”

<
<
<

Unidade Chemical 2F com o modo "Garment”

Unidade Chemical 2F para efeitos de assisténcia

&

&
<<
&

&

Bateria permutavel \/

<<

Cinto almofadado de conforfo

Cinto de borracha de descontaminacéo

&

Cinto Hypalon de desconftaminacéo \/ \/
Correia de conforto \/

Correia Hypalon de descontaminacdo

Mangueira flexivel ligeira

Porca de blogueio

Recetaculo

Indicador de fluxo

Carregador de bateria

Manual de utilizador

&
<

<ss

<

<

<

AR
<N RRE S
<Sss

3.2. Montagem

Insira a bateria na unidade.

Ligue a mangueira a unidade PAPR e certifique-se de que a ligac&o fica devidamente apertada.
Monte os filtros na unidade - certifique-se de que sdo ambos do mesmo tipo!

Ligue a mangueira ao capacete.

ron

4. Antes de usar
4

1.  Procedimento de controlo antes de cada utilizacao - certifique-se de que:

» Todos os componentes estdo em boas condicdes, sem qualquer dano visivel. Substitua fodas as pecas danificadas e desgastadas.
+ A mangueira estd devidamente ligada a unidade PAPR, bem como ao capacete.
+ 0 fluxo do ar é suficiente [Seccao 4.2).

4.2. Teste de fluxo do ar

1. Desligue a mangueira do ar da unidade.
2. Ligue o indicador de fluxo a unidade.
3. Ligue a unidade PAPR.

Se a aresta superior do ponteiro entrar na zona vermelha, significa que o fluxo do ar é insuficiente e que os
filtros devem ser substituidos!
4.3. Teste de alarme

Para verificar se o alarme funciona devidamente, feche a saida do ar com a palma da mé&o e ligue a unidade. Deve ver e
ouvir sinais de alarme no prazo de 10 segundos.
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5. Manutencao, limpeza e descontaminacéao

No final de cada turno de trabalho é recomendado verificar e limpar todos as pecas do sistema e substituir as que
estiverem danificadas.

+  Nao utilize solventes nem detergentes agressivos para a limpeza! Recomendamaos a utilizagdo de produtos de
limpeza ndo abrasivos comuns.

+  Os produtos de limpeza nunca devem penetrar na unidade PAPR ou na bateria!

+  Ufilize um pano humido para limpar e seque a superficie depois.

* Alimpeza deve ser realizada em local bem ventilado.

Tenha o devido cuidado com a inspiracdo de quaisquer particulas e fibras instaladas em partes da unidade
PAPR ou nos seus acessorios!

6. Pecas de substituicao e respetiva reposicao

6.1. Reposicédo de filtros

Apenas podem ser utilizados os filtros originais concebidos para o CleanAIR® Chemical 2F! Os filtros devem ser novos,
ndo usados e fornecidos na embalagem original. A data de validade ndo deve ser ultrapassada — estd marcada num
autocolante no corpo do filtro.

Substituicdo do filtro:

1. Desaperte o filtro da unidade.
2. Verifique a existéncia de possiveis danos no aro de vedacao em borracha na entrada da unidade.
3. Aperte com firmeza os novos filtros na unidade.

Existem duas roscas para o filtro RD40x1/7" na unidade [padronizado em conformidade com a norma EN 148-1). Sempre
qgue mudar filtros, deve mudar sempre um conjunto de dois filfros do mesmo fipo e ao mesmo tempo!

E possivel usar um pré-filtro. Assim, s&o capturadas particulas maiores e, especialmente aerossaéis, que podem obstruir o filtro
durante a pintura a spray. Deste modo, o pré-filtro prolonga a vida Gtil do filtro. Instale apenas novos filfros sem danos visiveis.

A E proibida a limpeza dos filtros ou de os soprar de alguma formal!

Do ponto de vista higiénico, ndo é recomendavel a utilizac&o de filtros durante mais de 1 més apds a primeira utilizac&o.
6.2. Baterias

Por mativos técnicos, as baterias ndo estdo totalmente carregadas a saida do fabricante. S&o fornecidas com 50 -
70% carga. Por este motivo, deve carregar totalmente a bateria antes da primeira utilizacdo ou espere um tempo de
funcionamento reduzido no primeiro ciclo. Para obter o méximo de vida Util da bateria, siga as instrucdes de armazena-
mento (consultar a Secgéo 9. "Armazenamento”]

6.2.1. Carregamento da bateria

» Faca deslizar a bateria para fora da unidade.

+ Ligue o carregador a uma rede elétrica de 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz.

+ Ligue a bateria ao carregador. A carga é indicada por uma luz vermelha. A luz verde indica a ligacdo a rede elétrica.
0 tempo de carga é < 3 horas.

» Quando a luz vermelha desliga, significa que a bateria esta fotalmente carregada.

» Depois de carregar, desligue a bateria do carregador e o carregador da tomada de corrente.

Também é possivel carregar a bateria com a bateria ainda ligada na unidade. A unidade deve estar desligada durante o
carregamento. Ndo é recomendado deixar o carregador ligado na tomada de corrente quando néo estiver a ser utilizado.

0 carregamento inicia-se depois de ligar o carregador da bateria a alimentac&o elétrica. Depois de totalmente carregada
a bateria, o carregador passa para o modo de manutenc&o, para manter a carga completa da bateria. O tempo de carga
da bateria é inferior a 3 horas.

LED vermelho ligado: carregamento répido  LED vermelho intermitente quando ligado a corrente: erro
LED vermelho desligado: carga completa LED vermelho intermitente quando desligado da corrente: detecdo de pré-carga

O carregador da bateria destina-se a utilizacdo apenas em espacos inferiores. Nunca carregue a bateria em
atmosferas pofencialmente explosivas.
E proibido usar o carregador de bateria para outros efeitos além dos determinados pelo produtor.
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6.2.2. Reposicao da bateria
consultar as imagens em anexo "How to insert the battery” ¢ "How to remove the battery”

1. Segure na unidade respiratdria pelo aro na parte superior da bateria com a sua mao esquerda. Abra o fecho de
seguranca na parte inferior da unidade, entre os filtros. De seguida, retire a bateria da unidade com o seu polegar
[pressione o ponto de borracha na bateria).

2. Insira a bateria na aberfura correspondente na unidade até um estalido bloquear a bateria na devida posicéo.

7. Possiveis avarias e alarmes

Na eventualidade de qualquer avaria, como a reducdo ou o aumento subitos no fornecimento de ar, quando o utilizador
estiver numa area contaminada, é necessario abandonar imediatamente o local de trabalho.

Se ocorrer qualquer problema, confirme o seguinte:

+ Verifique se a unidade esta corretamente montada.

+ 0 estado da bateria.

» Obstrucdo do filtro.

» Verifique se a vedacao da viseira de seguranca proporciona um bom ajuste.

A unidade estd equipada com sistemas de avisos que sdo ativados nas seguintes situacdes:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Filtro bloqueado — se a unidade ndo  Reduzida carga na bateria — Data de validade do filtro — o alarme
consegue manter o fluxo do ar escolhi- um alarme avisa o ufilizador deve ser predefinido manualmente
do, a eletrénica reduz automaticamen-  quando a bateria estd descar- anfes de comecar a usar os novos
te o fluxo do ar em um nivel e é emitido  regada. E melhor abandonar a  filtros. Quando comecar a usar os fil-
um sinal acustico. Se a unidade ndo  &rea confaminada e substituir  tros, a unidade inicia uma contagem
tiver capacidade para manter o fluxo  ou recarregar a bateria. decrescente a partir da hora prede-
do ar o mais baixo possivel, o utiliza- finida. Quando o tempo predefinido
dor é avisado através de um alarme terminar, a unidade avisa o utilizador.
audiovisual.
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8. Descricao basica das definicdes e do controlo da unidade

Hood Hood
Particle Particle

‘ 160 I.-"min’ ‘ 160 I.-"min’
b N o N —
www.clean-air.cz C:::: C::D T:

7 |Coananan | B || 7 | CEEE- 28

Ligar Informacdes no ecra prin- Regulacéo do fluxo do ar Visor rotativo
Depois de ligar a unidade, cipal Pode regular o fluxo do ar Premindo ligeiramente am-
comeca imediatamente a ver 0 ecrd seguinte mostra o premindo apenas o botdo ® bos os botdes, pode rodar o
informac@es no visor acerca fluxo do ar atual, obstrucdo  ou ©, na lateral da unidade. A visor 90 graus para a direita,
do fornecedor da sua unida- do filtro e o nivel da bateria.  definicdo do fluxo do ar dis- no sentido dos ponteiros do
de respiratdria. Também pode consultar a  ponivel depende da definicdo reldgio.

definicdo atual do filtro e do filtro e do capacete.

do capacete.

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

160 Imin 4

article
‘:’
0

N

Standard Como aceder ao menu Como alterar a definicdo do filtro:
Garment Mantenha premido o botdo @ e © em si- Aceda ao menu da unidade (® e © durante 2
) multaneo durante 2 segundos. E exibido | segundos) e prima @ uma vez para aceder ao ifem
Filter 0 menu da unidade. seguinte; continue a premir & até ser exibido o filtro
Particle . standard relevante.
) ) Como navegar no menu e alterar defi-
Filter Timer nicdes: Idiomas disponiveis = Como alterar o idioma
Alarm Off « Prima o botdo O para pular para o item . .
7 seguinte no menu ou mantenha premi- = *  Inglés Para alterar o |d|om§, aceda ao
Reset fimer do o botdo @ durante 2 segundos para = *  Francés menu [© e © em simulféneo e
[\[s} pular para o item anterior, . Alemdo durante 2 segundos) e depois
. S
> Language < + Prima o botdo @ e altere as definicdes = * Checo ao item do idioma [pnmg °
lish do item. +  Noruegués botdo 3 quatro vezes); prima
Englis « Prima ambos os botdes durante 2 se- * Neerlandés ,O,bOTaD ® para Selecpnar o
Display View gundos para guardar as definigies e = * Italiano idioma desejado. Se nao pre-
Full only sair do menu (se ndo premir qualquer = * Espanhol mir qu;lquer ZDJ;_?D, cjuranfeNB
’ bot&o durante 5 segundos o resultado = * Russo segundos, as defnicoes serao
Default seftings & 0 mesmo. «  Hebraico confirmadas.
\[s] + Polaco
Definicdo do capacete da unidade: «  Finlandés * Para encontrar facilmente, o

Aceda ao menu da unidade (® e ©
durante 2 segundos) e continue a premir
@ até ser exibido o capacete standard
relevante.

"item do idioma" esta realcado

pelos simbolos ">" e "<".

9. Armazenamento

Todos os componentes do sistema CleanAIR® devem ser guardados a temperaturas entre <10 °C e +55 °C, com a humidade
relativa do ar [Hr]) entre 20 % e 95 %.

As baterias descarregam sozinhas durante o armazenamento. Por este motivo, recomenda-se que a bateria seja carregada
durante 1 hora, pelo menos, a cada 3 meses. O nivel ideal de carga da bateria para armazenamentos longos é de cerca de
50 - 70% da capacidade. Apds um longo periodo de armazenamento, € necessario repetir 3 ciclos de carregamento para
obter a capacidade total da bateria.

10. Garantia

A garantia assegura que ird receber um produto de substituicdo para o que adquiriu se ocorrer qualquer defeito de fabrico ou
de material no prazo de 12 meses apos a data da compra. O periodo de garantia para as baterias € de 6 meses apos a data
da compra. A reclamacéo da garantia deve ser apresentada ao departamento de vendas/retalhista. Simultaneamente, deve
ser apresentada a correspondente prova de compra [ou seja, uma fatura ou um comprovativo de fornecimento). A garantia s6
pode ser reconhecida se n&o fiver sido realizada qualquer intervencéo na unidade respiratdria e no carregador. A garantia
ndo cobre defeitos provocados pela substituicdo tardia de um filtro ou pela utilizacdo de um filtro danificado durante
a limpeza ou sopro através do mesmo.

0 fabricante recomenda vivamente que sejam realizadas inspecdes periddicas no centro de assisténcia autorizado Clea-
nAIR®. As inspectes devem ser realizadas em conformidade com a legislacao local e, pelo menos, uma vez a cada dois anos.
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" Dados técnicos
Fluxo do ar 120 — 235 |/min
Visor Ecra TFT
Peso da unidade, incl. bateria padrédo, excl. filtros 1000 g
Ruido da unidade 55 a 61dB

Duracéo prevista da bateria Max. 500 ciclos de carregamento

Um ciclo de carregamento inferior a 3 horas

Cinto — tamanho da cintura até 1.500 mm

Temperatura de funcionamento 0aB0°C

Humidade de funcionamento 20a895 % Hr

Certificacéo EN 12941/A2 TH2/THS; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

A unidade estd em conformidade com:
IPB4: Quando ligado (sem outros requisitos)
IPB5: Quando ligado [conjunto de péra-raios e pré-filtro - 50 0112)
IPB8: Quando desligado (com entradas e saidas plugadas - 51 00 46)

Declaracdo de Conformidade est4 disponivel em: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body para homologacao de testes da CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémské 1283/, 110 00 Prague 1
Organismo notificado 1024

12. Lista de pecas de substituicao

Cadigo da Descricdo:

encomenda:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (com bateria e indicador de fluxo)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (com carregador, cinto de conforto e indicador de fluxo)
5100 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (com carregador, cinto de descontaminac&o e indicador de fluxo)
510010 Bateria permutavel de ides de Litio 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah para 2F
5100 43 Cinto de conforto 2F

52 00 441 Correia de conforfo

5100 40 Cinto de descontaminacdo 50

5100 41 Cinto de descontaminacao

5100 42 Correia de descontaminacéo

5100 30EUR Carregador de I8es de Litio 14,4 V — Ficha EURO

5100 30UK Carregador de I8es de Litio 14,4 V - Ficha UK

70 00 60 Mangueira flexivel ligeira CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Mangueira flexivel pesada CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

7000 86 Mangueira de borracha CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Mangueira de borracha CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B2F Cobertura da mangueira ignifuga

70 00 62C Coberfura da mangueira resistente a quimicos

710092 Cinto almofadado de conforto 2F

52 00 90 Indicador de fluxa CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Conjunto de tampas de descontaminacdo
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CleanAIR°® Chemical 2F - filtros compativeis

Namero da Tipo de filtro * Cadigo de Aplicacéo principal

encomenda cores

50 00 48 P3 Branco Eaﬁlculas na fqrma de aeNrosgolls I|qU|dos,el solldo[s [poeiras,

fibras, fumos t6xicos e nado téxicos, bactérias e virus)

50 03 57 AIP3 Castanho Vapores e gases organicos com pontfo de fervura acima de 65 °C
Branco Particulas na forma de aerossais liquidos e sdlidos

50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Castanho Vapores e gases organicos com pontfo de fervura acima de 65 °C
Cinza Vapores e gases inorganicos
Amarelo Vapores e gases acidos
Branco Particulas na forma de aerossais liquidos e solidos

50 0157 A2P3 Castanho Vapores e gases organicos com pontfo de fervura acima de 65 °C
Branco Particulas na forma de aerossais liquidos e solidos

50 0167 A2B2P3 Castanho Vapores e gases organicos com pontfo de fervura acima de 65 °C
Cinza Vapores e gases inorganicos
Branco Particulas na forma de aerossais liquidos e solidos

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Castanho Vapores e gases organicos com pontfo de fervura acima de 65 °C
Cinza Vapores e gases inorganicos
Amarelo Vapores e gases acidos
Verde Amdnia e aminas organicas
Branco Particulas na forma de aerossdis liquidos e sdlidos

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Castanho Vapores e gases organicos com pontfo de fervura acima de 65 °C
Cinza Vapores e gases inorganicos
Amarelo Vapores e gases acidos
Verde Amdnia e aminas organicas
Vermelho Mercurio
Branco Particulas na forma de aerossdis liquidos e sdlidos

* Filtros para CleanAIR® estdo etiquetados em conformidade com os padrdes EN 14387:2004 + Al, EN 143:2000 /
A1:2008, EN 12941/A2 e EN 12942/A2. Esta tabela ndo contém uma lista completa dos filtros compativeis. Para uma
lista completa dos filtros, confacte o seu fornecedor para obter mais informacoes.
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CopepxaHue
PYKOBOACTBO MNONb30OBATENA — CleanAIR® Chemical 2F
BeepeHve
VIHCTPYKLM N0 NPUMEHEHMo
Pacnakoka 1 cbopka
Mepen ncnonb3osaxnem
O6cnyxvBaHIe, Y1CTKa U caHuTapHas obpaboTka
3anacHble YacTul 1 X 3amMeHa
BoamoxHble HeucnpaBHOCTH
Ba3oBoe onucaHue ynpaBneHus CUCTEMOI U HACTPOeK
XpaHeHue
apaHTns
TexHuyeckme xapakTepucTukm
Cnncok 3anacHbIx YacTel 1 JONONHUTENbHbIX MPUHAAMEXHOCTEN

1. Beenexue

CleanAIR® npepactasnsieT coboi cucTeMy MHAMBIUAYANbHON 3aluuThl OpraHoB AbixaHusi (CU30[), 0cHOBaHHYHO Ha MPUHLMME U3GbITOYHOTO AABNEHUS
OT(MNLTPOBAHHOTO BO3AYXA, HEMPEPLIBHO NOAABAEMOTO B 30HY AblXaH!S.

OneKTPONpUBOAHON BO3AYXO0UMCTUTENBHBIN pecnupaTop (nanee — «OBP») 3abupaeT Bo3myx W3 OKpyXaloLlel cpeabl U MogaeT ero nog 3aluTHbIN
KamioLLOH unv nog Macky. Monyyalolleecs U3BLITOYHOE [aBneHue NpesoTBpaLLaeT NonafaHue 3arpasHSIOLLIUX BELLECTB B 30Hy AbixaHus. [pu aTom
HeborblLOe 136LITOYHOE AaBMEHIE rapaHTUpyeT KOMOPT ANS NOMb30BaTENsS AaXe NPy ATMTENBHOM HOLLEHUH, T.K. HE HYXHO NPeofjoNeBaTb Conpo-
TUBMEHUE JbiXaHuio, Co3naBaemoe unbTpoM. CucTeMa coxpaHsieT BbiGpaHHyH CKOPOCTL NOTOKA BO3/yXa, HE3aBIUCUMO OT 3arpsidHeHns unbTpa U
CTeneHy 3apsifa akkyMynaTopHoi Gatapen.

O NSO wN =

o s ©
Mo

[nsa obecneyeHnst 4OCTaTO4HOM 3aLUmnTbI BaXHO no,qoﬁparb npasunbHy KOM6I/IHaLlVI|0 cuctembl BP n 3aLLMTHOrO KantoLLoHa. Takke BaXHO UCnonb30-
BaTb NpaBuIlbHbIe q)Mﬂprbl HYXHOro T1na ¢ y4eToM Buaa 3arpsa3HeHNs U ero KOHLEeHTpaLuu.

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus ynoeneTeopsieT Tpe6oBaHusim EN 12941 1 EN 12942. B 3aB1CMMOCTY OT UCMONb3YeMbIX (hUNbTPOB cucTeMa obecneum-
BAET 3aLLMTY Kak OT HETOKCUYHBIX, TaK U OT TOKCUYHBIX YaCTHL, 1 ONaCHbIX ra3os.

2. WHCTpyKUMM NO NPUMEHEHNIO

BHumatenbHo o3HakombTech U cobniopaiite WHCTPYKUWW, NpuBeAEHHbIE B HAaCcTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE MONb30BATENA. [Monb3oBaTenb AOMKEH TOYHO
3HaTb, KaK NpaBubHO UCMONb30BaTh CPEACTBO 3aLYUTHI.

+  Ecnu cuctema 3BP npekpaliaet nogady Boszyxa no kakow-nubo npuumHe, crepyet HeMeaneHHO NOKUHYTb 3arpsisHeHHyto 3oHy. 3To TpeGoBaHue
NPUMEHSIETCS, iaXe eCIN CUCTEMA B BbIKIMIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHUN 0BecneynBaeT AOCTATONHYIO 3alLKTy B cooTBETCTBUN € EN 12942,

+  Ecnu cuctema ucnonb3yeTcs B KOMBUHALM C KamioLLIOHOM W CUCTEMA BbIKIKOYEHa, TO 3alluTa OpraHOoB [iblxaHWsi HU3Kas UnK OTCyTCTBYeT. B 3TOM
Crnyyae CyLecTBYeT pUck B6bICTPOrO YBENMYEHNS KOHLIEHTPALMW YIMEKVCIIONO ra3a v NafieHnst KOHLEHTPpaLMK kucnopoaa. BbikmtoyeHne cucTembl
BO BPEMS! €€ UCMOMb30BaHWsi B KOMGUHALMM C KaMIOLIOHOM — 3TO HECTaHAAPTHas CcUTyaLus.

+  3anpelwaeTtcs ucnonsaosatb CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus, ecrniv Konu4eCTBO NOCTYNAOLLETO BO3yXa HEAOCTATOYHOE.

+  3anpeuaetcs ucnonb3osath CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus B MecTax, rae KOHLEHTpaLus kucnopoaa Hiske 17 %.

+  Banpewyaercs ucronb3osatb CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus B MecTax, 0 BUAE 3arpsiBHEHNS 1 KOHLIEHTPALIMIN B KOTOPbIX MONb30BATENO HYETD HE U3BECTHO.

+  3anpeaetcs ucnons3osats CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus B MecTax, rae CyLiecTBYeT pucK B3pbIBa.

+  3anpelwaeTtcs ucnons3osatb CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus B 3aMKHyTOM NPOCTPaHCTBE, HAaNPUMEP, B FEPMETUYHO 3aKpbITbIX Gakax, TOHHENSIX,
KaHanM3aLMoHHbIX KONNekTopax U T.4.

+  [lepen kaxabIM UCNIONb30BaHNEM NPOBEPSIATE CKOPOCTb NOTOKA BO3AyXa NpY NOMOLLM MKAMKaTOpa NoToka. CkopocTb NOTOKa HeAOCTaTOuHas, eCIn
BEPXHWV kpail KOHyCa B KpacHOI 30He (CM. pasaen 4.2 «/3mepeHue cKopocTy NOTOKa BO3AYXay).

+ 3alWMTHBI KanIOLLOH [OIMKeH BbITb NAOTHO 3aTAHYT BOKPYT NULa Ans obecneyeHms 3asiBNeHHOro YpoBHs 3aLyyuThl nonb3osatens. Ecnv 6opoaa unu
ANVHHbIE BONOCHI NONaAAtoT Ha MMHMI0 NPUNeraHms, 3T0 MOXeT OTPULIATENbHO CKa3aTbCsl Ha 3aluuTe, 0becneymBaeMoi CUCTEMON.

OyeHb BaxHO NoA06paTh NpaBunbHbIe (PUNLTPbI AN COOTBETCTBYIOLENO BUAA 3arPA3HEHNS.
Cnep,yﬁre WHCTPYKUWAM, NpUBEAEHHBIM B PYKOBOACTBE NONb30BaTeNd, NOCTaBNAeMOM C d)MJ'IpraMM.

+  Cucrema obecneynBaeT 3aLuTy OT pasHblX 3arpsi3HEHMIA B 3aBUCMOCT OT BbIGpaHHbIX UMLTPOB.

+  OunbTpbl, NpeaHasHaueHHble Ans unbTpaLmy TBEPAbIX U KUAKUX a3p030neil, He 3alLMLLIAl0T NONb30BATENs OT rasos.

+  ®unbTpbl, NpeaHa3HaveHHble Ans (unbTpaLyy ra3os 1 NapoB, He 3aLyLLaloT NONb3oBaTENs OT YacTuL.

+ OunbTpbl, NpeaHa3HayeHHble TOMbKO Ans (UnbTpaLmMy ra3oB W NapoB, He PeKOMEHAYTCS Ans npuMeHeHus B OBP, kpoMe criyyasi, koraa OHu
1CNONb3YIOTCA B COYETAHWN CO BCTaBKaMM N5 (UibTpaLim YacTuLy.

+  3anpeLlaeTcs NpUKPENnsTb GUNbTPbI HEMOCPEACTBEHHO K KAMHOLLOHY.

+  Vcnonb3yitTe TONbKO OpUrMHamnbHble (UALTPLI YacTUL Unu koMBUHMpoBaHHble (unbTpbl CleanAlR®, npenHasHayeHHble Ans cuctembl IBP
CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus.

+  Bceraa BbiNonHsTe 3aMeHy (OUNbTPOB, ECIW 3aMETUTE U3MEHEHHe 3anaxa BbIXOASLLEro 13 CUCTEMbI BO3AYXa.

+  CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus He yaansieT yrapHbiit (CO) 1 yrnekucnbiid ra3 (CO2) 13 Bosgyxal

+  3anpeLLaeTcs Ucmomnb3oBaTb (PUILTPbI, NPeAHa3HaYeHHbIe ANs GUNbTPaLMKM PTYTH, Ha NpoTsikeHn Gonee 50 pabounx yacos.

+  ObssatensHo cobnioaaiiTe MECTHbIE MONOXEHUS NO ucnonb3osaHuo cuctem IBP, dunbtpos u CAS.

A Mpu HecobntoaeHun noboro 13 NpaBun 1 Yka3aHWii, N3NOXEHHbIX B AaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE, rapaHTUs CTAHOBUTCS HefeCTBUTENbHO!
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3. PacnakoBka 1 cbopka
3.1, Pacnakoska CA Chemical 2F Plus

MpoBepbTE MOMHOTY KOMMTIEKTA NOCTABKM W MPOBEPLTE MPOAYKLUMIO Ha MPEAMET MOBPEXAEHUS B NMPOLIECCE TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKM.
MonHasi cucTema, BKIIoYast BCNOMOraTenbHbIE MPUHAANEXHOCTH, BKIIYAET CHIEAYHoLLME KOMMOHEHTI:

5100 00ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 00FC
MIC51 00 00FCH
MIC51 00 00FD
MIC51 00 00FDH
5100 00SER

<\ 510000FCA
<\| 5100 00FDA

<\| 510000

Cwuctema Chemical 2F plus

&
&

Cuctema Chemical 2F ¢ pexumom «LiemeHT»

&
2
<
<

Cucrema Chemical 2F ¢ pexvmom «LLIBeitHble uanenus»

Cuctema Chemical 2F ans cnyxebHbix Lenen

CMeHHas akkyMynsiTopHas barapest v

<Is
<Is
<<
&
<] s

[Mosic ¢ non6uekon

[lesakTVBUpyeMbIilt PE3VHOBbIiI MOSIC

&

&

[le3aKTvBMpYeMbIit rMNanoHoBbIN NOsc \/ \/

PemHy ¢ noatuekoi \/

ﬂesanmampyemue rMNanoHoBbIe PEMHU

Jlerkuid rubKuiA Lnawxr

CronopHasi raitka

Kopnyc

MHﬂ,MKaTOp CKOpPOCTM NOTOKa \/

3apsigHoe YCTPOACTBO

<]N R R

SSs
SIS
SSs
SIS
SSs
<

AR
SRR

PyKOEO[J,CTBO nonb3osarens \/

3.2. Cbopka

YcTaHoBWUTe akkyMynsTopHyto 6aTapeto B cucTemy.

lMopcoeannuTe WwnaHr k cucteme OBP 1 NpoBepbTe HAAEKHOCTb COBANHEHNS.
3akpenuTe UNLTPbI B CUCTEME, YBeaUTEC, YTO OHM 0fjHOTO Tvnal
TMoacoeanHUTE LWNAHT K KamtoLLOHY.

B =

I'Iepe,q ncnonb3oBaHNeEM

MpoLieaypa KOHTPONS Nepef KaxabiM UCMONb30BaHNEM:

o

+  YBeauTecs, YTO BCE KOMMOHEHTBI HAXOAATCS B HA/MEXaLLeM COCTOSIHUM, T.e. 63 BUAMMbIX MOBPEXAEHHIA. 3aMeHITe BCE NOBPEXAEHHBIE 1 U3HO-
LUIEHHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI.

+  Y6eauTechb, YTO LWNAHr NoACOeANHeH k cucteme OBP, a Takke K KamioLOHY NpaBumbHO.

+  Y6eauTech B JOCTATOYHOCTV NOTOKA BO3AYXa (paspmen 4.2.).

4.2. 13mMepeHue ckopocTu NoToKa Bo3ayxa

1. OTCoeanHuTE BO3AYLUHbIN LUMAHT OT CUCTEMbI.
2. TloacoennHNTE MHAMKATOP CKOPOCTW NOTOKA.
3. Brkntounte cucremy SBP.

ﬁ Ecnn BepxHWit Kpail ykasaTensi nonapfaeT B KPacHylO 30HY, 3TO O3HAYaeT, 4To MOTOK BO3AyXa HefocTaToueH, Tpebyetcs 3ameHa
¢unbTpos!
43 IMpoBepka aBapuitHoro curHana

[ins ipoBepkY MCNPaBHOCTYM aBapUIAHOTO CUTHana 3akpoiiTe nofaqy BO3AyXa NagoHbHo W BKMOYMTE cucTeMy. Bbl JOMKHbI yCrbILLaTh U YBUAETL
aBapuiHbIN curHan B Tevenue 10 cekyHa.
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5. ObcnyxmBaHue, YniCTKa U caHuTapHas obpaboTka

MpoBepKy 1 04UCTKY BCEX KOMMOHEHTOB CUCTEMBI, @ Takke 3aMeHy MOBPEXAEHHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB PEKOMEHAYETCS MPOBEPSTH B KOHLE KaXAoi
paboyel CMeHbl.

*  He pexomeHayeTCs iNs OYUCTKI UCTIOMNb30BATb arpecCUBHbIE YUCTSILLME CPefCTBa U pacTBopuTenu! PekoMeHayeTcs Uenomnb3osaTh
06bl4Hble Heabpa3mBHbIe YACTSLLME CPEACTBA.

*  YucTAwme cpeacTBa He BOMKHbI nonagath B cuctemy OBP unm Ha akkymynsTopHyto 6atapeto!

*  Vcrionbayiite BNaxHyto TkaHb ANst YUCTKM, NOCIE YEro MPOTPUTE MOBEPXHOCTI HACYXO.

+ OumcTka AOMKHA OCYLLECTBAATHCS B XOPOLLO BEHTUMMPYEMOM NOMELLEHMH.

A CnenyeT ocTeperaTbCA BAbIXaHWA YaCTUL, U BOMOKOH, OCEBLUMX Ha KOMMOHEHTaX CUCTEMb OBP 1 BCriomorartenbHbIx npuHaanexHocren!

6.  3anacHble YacTu 1 UX 3ameHa

6.1.  3ameHa punbTpoB

PaspeluaeTcs UCnonb3oBaTh TOMbKO OpUrMHanbHble UnbTpbl, NpeaHasHadeHHble Ans CleanAIR® Chemical 2F! PaspeluaeTcst ucnonb3oBath
TOMbKO HOBbIE, HE UCMONb30BaHHbIE paHee GUNbTPbI B OpUrMHANBHOM ynakoBke. He AonyckaeTcst MCMonb3oBaTh UMbTPbI MO OKOHYaHUN Cpoka
roaHocTW. Cpok rofiHOCTU yKa3aH Ha 3TUKETKe Ha kopryce (unbTpa.

3ameHa unbTpa:

1. BbIKpyTUTE (OULTP U3 CUCTEMBI.
2. TpoBepbTe pe3nHOBOE YNNOTHUTENBHOE KOMbLIO Ha BXOAHbIX OTBEPCTUSX CUCTEMBI HA MPEAMET BO3MOXHOTO NOBPEXAEHMS!.
3. 3akpenuTe HoBble (PUMLTPLI HA CUCTEME U HAZEXHO 3achUKCUPYITE UX BUHTaMM.

Ha cucteme umeetcs ase pesbbbl Anst dunbtpos RD40x1/7 froima (cTaHgapTuavpoBaHo B cootBeTctBuM ¢ EN 148-1). Mpu kaxaon 3ameHe
unbTPOB TPEBYETCH OAHOBPEMEHHAS 3aMeHa KOMNMeKTa ABYX (pUnbTPOB 0aHoro Tunal

MoxHO 1CTIOMNB30BaTb (ULTP NpesBapuTenbHOM ouncTkY. OH ynasnuBaet Gonee kpynHbIe YacTHLb! U, B 0COBEHHOCTH, a3p0o301k, KOTOPbIE MO-
TYT 3aCOPSITb (UILTP B MPOLECCE PacrbifieHus Kpacki. Takum 06pa3om, T NpeasapuTensHOM 04UCTKIA NPOANEeBaeT Cpok Cryx6bl (ounbTpa.

YcTaHaBnMBaiiTe TOMbKO HOBblE (OUNbTPbI 683 BUAMMBIX NOBPEXLEHNN.
A 3anpeLLaeTcs BbINONHSATL O4UCTKY (hunbTpa M NpoAyBaTh PUNLTP KakuM Bbl TO HK Bbino obpasom!

C TOYKN 3pEHMs TTVEHbI HE PEKOMEHAYETCS MCMONb30BaTh (DUMBTPLI HA MPOTSHKEHNM Bonee 1 MecsiLa ¢ MOMEHTa NepBOro UCMONb30BaHNS.
6.2.  AkkymynsitopHble 6atapeu

Mo TexHM4YeckUM COOBPaXEHNSIM akKyMyNsTOpHble GaTapen MoKMAaT 3aBOf MPOU3BOANTENS 3apsKEHHBIMU He MOMHOCTBIO. X mocTaBnsioT ¢
3apsigom 50—70%. B cBsisu ¢ aTm, NnuGo 3apsiauTe akKyMynsTOpHyto 6aTapeto MONHOCTLIO Neper NepBbIM UCTIONb30BaHUEM, IMGO B MEPBOM
LIMIKIIE OHa MPOCTYXUT MeHbLLE OXuaaemoro BpemeHn. CobriofaiiTe MHCTPYKLMN MO XpaHEHH0, YTOBb! 0GECTIeYnTb MakCUManbHbIi CPOK CryXOb!
6atapen (cm. pasgen 9. «XpaHeHuey)

6.2.1.  3apsaka akkymynsTopHoi baTapen

+  BbiABMHbTE aKkymMynsTOpHyto BaTapen u3 cucTembl.

+  TMopcoenuHuTe 3apsipHoe YCTPOWCTBO K ceTu nuTaHns 100—230 B, ~ 50/60 My,

+  TMopcoenuHuTe akkyMynsTopHyto GaTapeto Kk 3apsiiHOMY yCTPOCTBY. MHOuKaTopoM npoLiecca 3apsiKi CIyXM T KPacHbIN CBET, 3eNeHblil yka-
3bIBAET Ha NOAKNIOYEHWE K ceTv NuTanus. [ns 3apsakv TpebyeTtcs MeHee 3 Yacos.

+  Korza racHeT kpacHblil UHOWKaTOp, 3TO 03HaYaeT, YTo 6aTapes 3apskeHa NOMHOCTbHO.

+  Tocne 3apsiakv 0TCOeANHUTE aKkyMyNATOPHYIO GaTapeto OT 3apsiHOro YCTPONCTBA, a 3apsiAHOE YCTPOICTBO — OT CETU MUTAHUS.

EaTapero MOXHO TaKxe 3apaxaTtb, Koraa OHa NoAKnYeHa K cucteme. B npouecce 3apafku cucteMma fosmkHa ObITb BbIKNKOYEHa. He pekomeHay-
€TCA OCTaBNATb 3apAaHOe yCTpOVICTBO NOAKMKYEHHBIM K CeTU NUTaHWA, Koraa OHO He 1cnonb3yeTca.

3apsiika HauMHAETCS MOCIe MOAKIOYEHNS aKKYMyNSTOPHOIA GaTapey Kk MCTOUHUKY MUTaHWS! MPU MOMOLLM 3apsiaHOro ycTpolicTBa. Mocne nonHow
3apsiaku GaTapen 3apsiHOEe YCTPOMCTBO NEPEXOANT B PEXUM 0BCIyXIMBaHUS ANs COXpaHEHUs NONHOro 3apsina 6atapeu. Ang sapsaku TpebyeTcs
MeHee 3 Yacos.

KpaCHbIVI CBeTO,C[VIOF[HbII;I WHAUKATOP ropuT: 6bICTpa$| 3apsgka KpaCHbIVI CBeTO,C[VIOF[HbII;I WHAUKATOP MUraeT npu NOAKMNIOYEHUN K CeTH: owmbka

KpaCHbIVI CBeTO,C[VIOF[HbII;I WHAUKATOP BbIKNIOYEH: 3apaaka 3aBeplueHa KpaCHbIVI CBeTO,C[VIOF[HbII;I WHAUKATOP MUraeT npu OTCYTCTBUW NOAKIKYEHNUA K CeTu:
onpegenexve npquapMTeanoﬁ 3apsagku

3apsigHoe yCTpOﬁCTBO npeAHa3HayeHo Ans MCMoNb30BaHS TOMbKO B MOMeLLieHM. 3anpeluaeTcs 3apsixatb batapeto B noTeHLmManb-
HO B3pbIBOONACHO cpefe. 3anpeLLaeTcs UCMonb3oBaTh 3apsifHoe yCTpOﬁCTBO [ns uenew, He NpefyCMOTPEHHbIX NPOU3BOAUTENEM.
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6.2.2. 3ameHa akkymynsiTopHoi Gatapeu

Cm. unntoctpuposarHoe npunoxerne «How to insert the battery» u <How to remove the battery»

1. Bo3bMuTE 3MEKTPONPUBOAHON pecnupaTop NeBoit pykoit 3a 060AOK B BEPXHEN YacTU akkyMynsTopHoil 6atapeu. PaccTerHute npenoxpa-
HUTEMbHYIO 3aLLENKy B HIKHEI! YacTu cucTeMbl Mexay hunbTpami. 3aTem narbLami BbifaBuTe akkyMynaTopHyto 6atapeto u3 cuctembl

(HapaBuTe Ha 6aTapeto B 06MaCTV C PE3MHOBLIM MOKPLITUEM).

2. BcrasbTe Gatapeto B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE OTBEPCTUE B CUCTEME TakuM 0Bpasom, YTobbl 3aLuerka 3adukcupoBana Gatapeio B npasunibHOM

NOJIOXKEHNN.

7. BoamoxHble HencnpaBHOCTU U aBapMPlele CUrHanbl

TMpy BO3HWKHOBEHIM KaKOW-NIMGO HEUCTIPABHOCTH, HANPUMEP, NP BHE3AMHOM CHXKEHIM UMK YBENMYEHUN NOAaYM BO3AYXa, Koraa Nonb3oBaTens
HaxoauUTbCs B 3apaXeHHON paboyelt 30He, He0BX0AMMO HEMEANEHHO MOKMHYTL PaBoUyio 30HY.

Mpy BO3HWKHOBEHUM NPOBEMbI NPOBEPLTE Creaylolee:

*  MpaBUNbHOCTb COOPKM CUCTEMBI;
+  cocTosiHue GaTtapeu;
*  3acopeHue GunbTpa;

¢ npuneraHue ynnoTHEHWA 3aLLWUTHOTO KantoLLOoHa.

Cuctema cHaBXeHa CUCTEMaM OMOBELLIEHHS, KOTOpble CpabaTbIBatOT B CMIEAYIOLIMX CUTYaLMsX:

Blocked filter
Change filter

®unbtp  3abnokupoBaH. Ecnu cuctema He
MOXeT MOAfEpKMBaTL BbIGPaHHYI CKOPOCTb
noToka BO3fyXa, ANEKTPOHMKA aBTOMaTUye-
CKW CHM3MT MOTOK BO3AyXa Ha OfMH YPOBEHb
1 mopacT 3BykoBOW curHan.Ecnn cuctema He
B COCTOSHUM MOAAEPKUBATb MUHUMATbHYIO
pa3peLLeHHyto CKOpOCTb MOTOKa BO3AYXa, MOflb-
30BaTeMb MOMYYMT 3BYKOBOE W BU3yarbHOE
npepynpexaeHme.
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Low battery

Charge battery

Huskui 3apsin 6atapeu. ABapuitHbIi
CUrHan npefynpeauT nomnb3oBarens,
Korga paspsgutcs 6atapes. Jlyuwe
NOKMHYTb 3apaXeHHyl0 30Hy U 3ame-
HUTb UNK 3apsAnTb Batapeto.

Time expiration

Change filter

Cpok cnyxBbl hunbTpa MUCTeK. ABapuitHblil
curHan fomkeH GbiTb HACTPOEH BPYYHYIO
3apaHee, Mepef, HavanoM UCMONb3OBaHWs
HOBbIX (UnbTPOB. C Havara ucromnb3oBaHus
(HUNbTPOB CUCTEMA OTCUUTLIBAET CPOK, HAYM-
Hasi C 3apaHee YCTaHOBNEHHOro BpemeHu. Mo
WCTEYEHUN 3apaHee YCTaHOBMEHHOrO BpeMEHN
cucTEMa HaYHET MockinaTh NpeaynpexneHue.

8. ba3oBoe onucaHue ynpaBreHns CUCTEMOMN U HAaCTPOEK

Hood Hood
Particle Particle

4 imin P |4 fmin P
s 160, :’_160 |

B
B2 )| & -

BrnioveHue MHdopmaLms Ha rnasHoit cTpa-  PerynupoBka noToka Bo3yxa Bpawyatowuiics aucnneit
Mocne BKMIOYEHNS CACTEMbI Ha  HULE Mook Bo3ayxa MOXHO OTPerynupo-  BbiCTpbIM HaxaTiem obemx KHo-
[Avcnnee cpasy nosBATC MHGOp-  Ha crepyloLueih CTpaHuLe Npueo-  BaTb NPOCTbIM HaxateM @ uim © Mok MOXHO NOBEPHYTb AUCNEN Ha
MaLys O MOCTaBLUMKE SNEKTPONpU-  AUTCH WMH(OPMALUMA O TekylieM  KHOMKM Ha BokoBoii CTOPOHe cucte- 90 rpadycoB MO YacoBol CTPenke.
BOJHOrO pecnupaTopa. noToke  BO3AyXa, 3aCOPEHMN  Mbl. [JOCTYMHbIE HACTPOWKK NOTOKa

unbTpa 1 ypoBHe 3apsifa 6ata-  BO3fyXa 3aBUCAT OT UCTONb3yeMo-

peu. Takke NpuBOAMTCS WHAOP- O 3aLYUTHOTO KaMOLIOHA U HACTPO-

MaLys O TeKyLeM 3aluTHOM ka- ek unbTpa.

NIOLLIOHE W HacTpoiikax unbTpa.

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

160 Imin >

www.clean-air.cz

ood
article
-

4

2 )

Standard [TlocTyn K MeHto V13meHeHne HacTpoek unbTpa:
Garment OpHoBpeMeHHO HaxmuTe kHomkn B u O u yaep- MepeanTe B MEHIO CUCTEMBI (HaXMUTE kHoMkn & 1 O 1
. XMBaWTE UX Ha MPOTSHKEHUM 2 cekyHp. MosiBuTcs YAEPXKVBANTE Ha MPOTAKEHM 2 CEK), HaXMUTE @ o pag,
Filter MEHIO CUCTEMBI. 4T06bI NEPeiTU K CrieaytoLLemy NyHKTY; Haxumaiite @, noka He
Particle 0TKpoeTCs TpebyeMblil CTaHAAPT ANS UNbTPa.
) ) HaBurauusi o MeHto ¥ U3MeHeHNe HaCcTpoex:
Filter Timer * Haxmure kHonky © ang nepexopa k cregyto-
Ky ' Al Pexon; Ay [JlocTynHble A3bIku V13meHeHue a3blka
Alarm Off LUEeMy NYHKTY MEHI0 UnK yaepxwvBaliTe KHOMKY o n .
Reseidimer (O Ha NpoTAXEHMM 2 CexyHn Ans nepexoja K ° A””'”"V'CK“”- M7 MSMEHEHUA A3bika neggwqwgg
PEABIEYILEMY MYHKTY. + ®paHuyscKuiA B MEHIO (HaXmuTe KHOMKM nG

No + HaxmuTe kHonky @ u vamenwTe Hactponku  ° Hemeuwwit OAHOBPEMEHHO 1 yqepmaa?ne ha
S TG nyHKTa. * Yewowi MpOTAXEHM 2 cekyHg), neg;;mp,me K
English + Haxwute obe KkHOMKM W ygepxwsaiite Ha = °  HOpBexckwit . A3blkam (HaXMUTE KHOMKY () YeTuipe
MPOTSIKEHUN 2 CEKYHE, YTOGbl COXpaHUTB Ha- | *  WAepnaHackui pa3a); HaKuuTe KHOMKY @, drob
CTPOVIKM U BBIVTI 13 MEHIO (€CTM HY Ha uTo He | *  VTanbsiHCKul BbiGpary Tpebyemsii A, Ecnu i

Display View

Full only HaXUMaTb Ha MpoTsikeHUM 5 cek, npousonper | * VicmaHckvit Ha HTO HE HaXuarh Ha NpoTaxeHum
. T0 e camoe). + Pycokuit 6 cekyHn, HacTpoitka 6yneT nog-
Default seftings « Vsput TBEPXKEHa.
No HacTpoiikit 3aLMTHOTO KamiolLOHa CUCTEMbI: «  TlonbCkuit
lepeipuTe B MEHIO CUCTEMbI (HAXMUTE KHOMKN © CUHCKMIA S3bIK * Yr06bl yNpOCTUTB NOMCK, NYHKT A3bI-

@ 1 O v ynepxviBaiite Ha NPOTSXEHUH 2 Cek),
HaxuMaiiTe @, roka He oTKpoeTest Tpebyemblit
CTaHAapT ANS KamoLLOHa.

Ka Bbl€NEeH CUMBOMaMMU «>» N «<».

9.  XpaHeHve

Bce komnoHeHTbl cucTembl CleanAIR® [omkHbI XpaHUTLCS B NOMeLLeHrn npu Temnepatype ot -10 Ao 55 °C v oTHoCUTENbHOM BNAXHOCTV BO3dyxa OT
20 80 95 %.

Batapeu paspsxaloTcs B npoLiecce XpaHeHust. [oaToMy pekoMeHzayeTes 3apshkaTb akkyMynsTOpHyto GaTapeto Ha npoTsikeHun 1 yaca xoTs 6bl OMH pa3
kaxgble 3 Mecsia. OnTManbHbIi ypoBeHb 3apsina 6aTtapeu Ans AnutenbHoro xpaHerus 50—70 % emkocTu. Mocne ANUTENbHOTO XpaHeHus Heobxoau-
MO MOBTOPUTb VKN 3apsiaku 3 pasa ANst JOCTVKEHMS NOMHON EMKOCTM akkyMynsTopHoi GaTapew.

10. TapaHTns

["apaHTis obecneunBaeT 3ameHy yCTpoiicTBa B Clly4ae NPON3BOACTBEHHOTO AedeKTa i CyLLECTBEHHOro Bpaka, KoTopble MOryT NPOSIBUTLCS B TeUeHHe
12 MecsiLieB OT AaTbl Nokynku. Mepuop rapaHTm Ans 6atapen — 6 MecsiLieB OT AaTbl NOKyMKK. [apaHTuitHble TpeGOBaHIS NOAAIOTCS B OTEN NPOAaX U
B KOMMaHWio po3Hin4HoiA Toprosnu. Mpu 3TOM creayeT npeaocTaBuTh NOATBEPXKAEHNE NOKYMKY (Hanpumep, CHeT-PakTypy Unn akT npuemkm). FapaHTus
CuNTaeTCs AENCTBIUTENBHON TONMBKO MPY YCIOBUM, YTO He GbIN0 HUKakuX BMELLATENbCTB B SNEKTPONPUBOAHON PECnNpaTop 1 3apsifHOe YCTPOACTBO.
[apaHTNs He pacnpocTpaHseTcs Ha fedeKTbl, BbI3BaHHbIE HECBOEBPEMEHHOI 3aMeHOM (hUMbTPOB UMM UCMOMNB30BaHMEM UNbTPa, NOBPEXIEH-
HOTO NPY OYNUCTKE UMK NPOJYBKE.

Mpou3BoAnTENb HACTOSITENBHO PEKOMEHAYET NPOBOAUTL PErynsipHyto nposepky B CleanAIR®aBTOp13oBaHHbIX CEPBUCHBIX LigHTpax. MpoBepky
criepyeT NpoBOANTL B COOTBETCTBIM C MECTHBIMM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM, HE PEXKE OHOTO pasa kax/ble fiBa rofa.

m



1. TexHuyeckue xapakTepucTuku

TexHuyeckve ycnosust — CA Chemical 2F Plus

[MoTok Bo3pyxa

120—235 n/muH

[ucnnei TFT-oucnnein
Bec yctpoiicTBa, BKN. cTaHgapTHas 6atapes, kpome unbTpbl 1000r
YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOTO JaBNEHUS 55—61 nb

Cpok cny6bl akkyMynsTopHolt baTapen

Makc. 500 Luknos 3apsiaku

OpAVH KN 3apsiaKu MeHee 3 yacoB
[Nosic — pa3mep Tanum 10 1500 Mm
Pabouyast Temneparypa ot +0 go +40 °C

Pabouast BaxHOCTb

CepTudpmkauums

o1 20 80 95 % OTH. BNaXHOCTH

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

EanHnua cooteetcTByeT:
IP64: npu BKntoyeHnn (6e3 kakux-nnbo [onoNHUTENbHbIX TpeboBaHMit)
IP65: npu BKIKOYEHUN (KOMNNEKT UCKporacuTeneit n Aepxateneil npeasaputensHoro dunetpa - 50 01 12)
IP68: Npu BbIKMIOYEHWM (C NOAKMIOYEHHBIMM BXOLaMK W Bbixogamu - 51 00 46)

[leknapauys COOTBETCTBIA [4OCTYMHA Ha: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

YNOnHOMOYEHHbI OpraH Anst NPOBEPKM COOTBETCTBUS TpeboBaHusm CE:

Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
HoTucmumposarHoe nuuo 1024

12.  Cnucok 3anacHblx YacTen

Kog ans 3akasa: Onucaxve:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (c akkymynsTopHoil 6atapeeil M MHAVKaTOpPOM NOTOKa)

5100 00FCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (c 3apsiaHbIM YCTPOCTBOM, NOSICOM C NOAGUBKOI 1 MHAMKATOPOM NOTOKa)
51 00 00FDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (c 3apsiaHbIM YCTPONCTBOM, A€3aKTUBMPYEMbIM MOSICOM W MHAMKATOPOM NOTOKa)
510010 2F CmeHHast nuUTUIt-MoHHast akkymynsitopHast 6atapes 14,4 B/ 2,6 Ay

510043 2F Mosc ¢ noa6uskon

520044.1 PemHu ¢ non6uskoit

510040 [esaktusupyemblit nosic 50

5100 41 [le3akTnBupyemblit nosic

5100 42 [lesakTnupyemble pemMHu

5100 30EUR 3apsAHOe YCTPOINCTBO NS NUTHIA-OHHOI BaTapen 14,4 B, eBpoBunka

5100 30UK 3apsAHOe YCTPOINCTBO NS NUTHIA-OHHOI BaTapen 14,4 B, Bunka cTaHaapTa BenvkoGputanun
7000 60 Terkuit rubkui wnanr CA40x1/7 aroitma — CA40x1/7 aroima

70 00 82CA Taxenblit rnbkuin wnaxr CA40x1/7 groima — CA40x1/7 mroiima

7000 86 PesuHosblit wnaHr CA40x1/7 proiima — CA40x1/7 aroma

70 00 86Q PeanHoblit WwnaHr CA40x1/7 groitma — CA40x1/7 proiima 25 ©

70 00 62F Yexon Ang LwnaHra, orHeynopHbIi

70 00 62C Yexon Ans wWraxra, XMMAYECKU CTONKIIA

710092 Mosc ¢ non6uskoit 2F

520090 Wraukatop ckopoctu notoka CA40x1/7 proima

5100 46 KomnnekT Bunok ans aesaktusawum

N2

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F — coBMecTUMblE OUALTPbI

Homep ans Tun couneTpa* Kon useta OCHOBHOE MpUMeHeHne

3aKasa:

500048 P3 Benbit YacTuupl B BULE TBEPABIX W XUAKUX a3p030Medt (Mbirb, BONOKHA, TOKCUYHbIE 1

HETOKCMYHble Napbl, 6akTepuu 1 BUPYChHI)

5003 57 A1P3 KopudHeBbliit | OpraHnyeckue rasbl 1 napbl C TeMnepaTypoit kuneHus Bbilie 65 °C
Benbiit YacTuubl B BUAE TBEPABIX M XKUAKMX a3po3onen

50 03 64 A1B1E1P3 KopuuHeBblit | OpraHuyeckue rasbl 1 napbl ¢ TeMnepaTypolt kunexust Boiwe 65 °C
Cepblit Heoprauyeckue rasbl 1 napbl
XKentbin Kucnble rasbi 1 napbl
Benblit YacTuubl B B1AE TBEPABIX W XKUAKMX a3po3onen

500157 A2P3 KopuyHeBblit | OpraHnyeckue rasbl 1 napbl ¢ TeMnepaTypoit kunexus Bbiwe 65 °C
Benbii YacTtuupl B BUAE TBEPABIX W KUAKMX a3po3onen

500167 A2B2P3 KopuuHeBbili | OpraHuyeckue rasbl 1 napbl C TeMnepaTypoi kuneHus Boiwe 65 °C
Cepbiii HeopraHuyeckue rasbl 1 napbl
Benblit YacTtuubl B BUAE TBEPABIX W XUAKMX a3po3onen

500168 A2B2E2K2P3 KopuuHeBbliit | OpraHuyeckue rasbl 1 napbl ¢ TeMnepaTypoit kunexust Bbiwe 65 °C
Cepblit HeopraHuyeckue rasbl v napbl
Kentbin Kucnble rasbl v napbl
3eneHblit AMMMaK 1 OpraHnyeckme aMmmHbl
Benblit YacTuubl B BUAE TBEPAbIX M XUAKWX a3po30sient

5001 66 A2B2E2K2HgP3 KopuuHeBbili | OpraHuyeckue rasbl ¥ napbl C TeMnepaTypoi kuneHus Boiwe 65 °C

Cepbiit
XKentbiin
3enexblit
KpacHbii
Benbii

HeopraHuyeckue rasbl 1 napbl

Kucnble rasbl 1 napbl

AMMMaK 1 OpraH4eck1e aMmuHbl

Pryto

YacTuupbl B BUAE TBEPAbIX U XUAKIX a3po3orieit

* OunbTpbl Ans CleanAIR® mapkupytoTest B cooTBETCTBIMM CO cTaHaapTamu EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2006, EN 12941/A2 n EN
12942/A2. HacTosiast Tabnuua He oTpaxaeT NOMHbIA CIMCOK COBMECTUMBIX (OUnbTPOB. MONHbIA CMCOK (PUNLTPOB 1 AONONHUTENBHYHO WH-
(hopmaLmio MOXHO MOMYYNTb Y NOCTABLLMKA.
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1. Introduktion

CleanAlR®&r eft personligt andningsskyddssystem baserat pa konceptet med etft dvertryck av filtrerad luft i andningsomradet.
Den trycksatta luftrenande respiratorn (hadanefter kallad "PAPR"] suger in luft frAn omgivningen och matar den till skydds-
kapan eller masken. Overtrycket som resulterar stoppar féroreningar frén att passera in i andningsomradet. P4 samma géng
tillser dvertrycket hog komfort &ven under lang tid, da anvandaren ej behdver andas genom ett tungt filter. Systemet behaller
valt luftflode oavsett filterstatus eller batteriniva.

CONDORONS

For att forsakra fillrackligt skydd ar det nddvandigt att vélia en Iamplig kombination av PAPR-enhet och skyddande huvuddel.
Det ar ocksa viktigt att anvénda lampliga filter av samma typ med avseende pa typ och koncentration av fororening.

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus fdlier EN 12941 och EN 12942. Givet ratt filter ger den skydd mot bade ofarliga och farliga partiklar
och farliga gaser.

2. Instruktfioner
Las noga och folj instruktionerna i denna manual. Anvédndaren maste veta precis hur utrustningen anvénds korrekt.

« Om PAPR-enheten av nagon anledning slutar fungera maste anvéndaren lamna det fororenade omradet omedelbart.
Detta galler &ven om systemet ger nddvandigt skydd enligt EN 12942 dven nar systemet ar avstéangt.

« Om skyddskapan anvédnds nar enheten &r avstangd sa ar skyddet lagt eller inget. Det finns da en risk fér snabb
okning av koldioxidkoncentrationen och minskning av syrekoncentrationen. Situationen med enheten avstangd nar den
anvands med kapan &r onormal.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus far ej anvédndas om mangden inkommande luft &r otillracklig.

« CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus far ej anvandas i omraden dér syrekoncentrationen &r under 17%.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus far ej anvéndas dér anvéndaren ej har kunskap om firoreningen och dess koncentration.

« CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus far ej anvandas dar det rader risk for explosion.

» CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus far ej anvéndas i instangda utrymmen som sténgda tankar, tfunnlar, aviopp, etc.

« Kontrollera luftflédet innan varje anvéndning med den medftliande flodesmétaren. Flodet ar ofillrackligt om toppen av
konen &r i den rida zonen (Se sektfion 4.2 "Flédestest").

« Huvuddelen maste sitta val pa anvandarens ansikte for att tillse efterfradgad skyddsniva for anvandaren. Om skégg eller
langt har paverkar skyddslinjen kan detta paverka systemets skydd negativt.

Det &r valdigt viktigt att valja ratt typ av filter for en given férorening.
Folj instruktionerna i manualen som félier med filtren.

+ Enheten ger dig skydd mot olika féroreningar beroende pa typ av filter som valts.

+  Filter som designats for att skydda mot fasta eller flytande partiklar skyddar inte anvéndaren mot gaser.

+ Filter designade for att filtrera gaser och angor skyddar inte mot partiklar.

«  Filter som designats for att endast filtrera gaser och angor rekommenderas inte for PAPR-enheten om de inte kombineras
med eft partikelfilter.

«  Filter far inte s&ttas fast direkt p& kapan.

» Anvénd endast original-CleanAlR®-filter eller kombinerade filter utformade fér din CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus PAPR-enhet.

« Byt alltid filtret om du mérker aft luften som kommer ur enheten luktar annorlunda.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus tar ej bort kolmonoxid (CO) eller koldioxid (CO2) fran luften!

»  Filter som utformats for att filtrera kvicksilver far ej anvéndas i mer &n 50 arbetstimmar.

« Folj alltid lokala regler fér PAPR-enheter, filter och PPE.

A Om nagon regel eller instruktion i manualen ej fdljs, bilr garantin ogiltigforklarad!

z

3. Uppackning/Montering
3.1. Packa upp CA Chemical 2F Plus

Kontrollera aft paketet innehaller allt, och att inget skadats under transport.
Systemet inklusive tillbehér bestar av féljande komponenter:

5100 O0ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 00OFCH
MIC51 00 00OFD
MIC51 00 O0OFDH
5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 0OFDA

<\| 5100 00

Chemical 2F plus-enhet

&
&

Chemical 2F-enhet med "Asbest"-lage

<
<
<

Chemical 2F-enhet med klad-lage

Chemical 2F-enhet for service

&
&
&

Utbytbart batteri \/

<<
<<
&

Fodrat komfortbélte

Dekontaminerbart gummibalte

&

Dekontaminerbart Hypalon-balte \/ \/

Komfortsele \/

Dekontaminerbar Hypalon-sele

Tunn flexslang

Lasmutter

Fodral

Flodesméatare

Batteriladdare

&
<
<ss

<

<

<

AR
<N RRE S
<Sss

Manual

3.2. Montering

Satt i batteriet i enheten.

Anslut slangen fill PAPR-enheten och se till aft anslutningen &r taf.
Satt fast filter i enheten, se till att de bada ar av samma typ!
Anslut slangen fill huvuddelen.

1

2

3

4

4. Fdre anvandning

4.1.  Kontrollprocedur fore varje anvandning - se till att:

+ Alla delar ar i gott skick utan synliga skador. Ersétt alla skadade eller slitna delar.
» Slangen &r ansluten korrekt till PAPR-enheten och huvuddelen.
+  Fladet &r tillrackligt (Sektion 4.2).

4.2. Flodestest

1. Koppla loss luftslangen fran enheten.
2. Anslut flédesmataren fill enheten.
3. Sla pa PAPR-enheten.

A Om visarens ovre kant kommer in i det réda omradet ar flodet otillrdckligt och filtfren maste bytas!

4.3. Alarmtest

For att kolla om alarmet fungerar, stédng luftutgangen med din handflata och sla pa enheten. Du bér hora och se ett larm
inom 10 sekunder.
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5. Underhall, rengdring och dekontaminering
Det rekommenderas att kontrollera och rengora alla systemets delar och byta de skadade i slutet av varje skift.

»  Anvand ej aggressiva lgsningsmedel eller rengdringsmedel! Vi rekommenderar vanliga rengdringsmedel utan
slipmedel.

*  Rengdringsmedel far aldrig tranga in i PAPR-enheten eller batteriet!

+  Anvand en fuktig trasa och torka rent efterat.

*  Rengoring maste ske i ett val ventilerat rum.

A Se upp for att andas in partiklar eller fibrer som kan ha lagt sig pa PAPR-enheten eller dess tillbehdr!

6. Reservdelar och deras byte
6.1. Erséatta filter

Endast originalfilter for CleanAIR® Chemical 2F far anvéandas! Filtfren maste vara nya, oanvanda och i originalférpackning.
Utgangsdatumet far ej vara passerat; det finns utmarkt pa ett klistermarke pa filtret.
Ersétta filter:

1. Skruva loss filtret fran enheten.
2. Kolla gummitéatningarna vid ingdngarna sa aft de ar oskadda.
3. Satt fast filtren pa enheten och skruva fast dem val.

Det finns tv& RD40x1/7"-gangor pé enheten (standard enligt EN 148-1). N&r du byter filter skall du alltid byta dem som
ett par!

Det &r majligt att anvénda ett forfilter. Detta fangar storre partiklar och speciellt aerosoler som kan satta igen filtret nar
du spraylackerar. Ett forfilter forlanger pa séa vis filtrets livslangd.

Anvand endast nya filter utan synlig skada.
A Det &r forbjudet att rengora filter eller blasa genom dem!

Ur ett hygieniskt perspektiv ar det olampligt att anvénda filter mer an en manad efter forsta anvandning.
6.2. Batterier

Av tekniska skal &r batterierna ej fulladdade nér de Iamnar ftillverkaren. De kommer med 50-70 % laddning. Ladda déarfor
batteriet innan forsta anvandning om du vill ha full drifttid férsta gangen. Fér maximal livslangd bor du fdlja lagringsin-
struktionerna fir batteriet (se sektion 9. "Férvaring")

6.2.1. Laddning av batteri

+ Ta ur batteriet ur enheten.

+ Anslut laddaren till 100-230 V 50/60 Hz natstrom.

+ Anslut batteriet fill laddaren. Laddning indikeras av en réd lampa, den gréna indikerar nétanslutning. Laddning far
under tre timmar.

+ Né&r den réda lampan slacks ar batteriet fulladdat.

+ Efter laddning bér du koppla ur batteriet fran laddaren och laddaren fran natstrémmen.

Det ar ocksa mdjligt att ladda batteriet medan det ar inkopplat i enheten. Enheten méste stangas av under laddning.
Det rekommenderas ej att Ilamna laddaren ansluten medan den inte anvénds.

Laddningen bdrjar omedelbart efter aft batteriet ansluts till laddaren. N&r batteriet &r fulladdat byter laddaren fill under-
hallslage for att halla batteriet laddat. Laddning tar under tre timmar.

R&d diod: snabbladdning
R&d diod av: laddning klar

R&d diod blinkar nar enheten ar inkopplad: fel
R&d diod blinkar innan enheten &r inkopplad: kontrollerar laddstatus

Batteriladdaren &ar endast for inomhusbruk. Ladda aldrig batteriet om explosionsrisk rader.
Det ar forbjudet att anvanda batteriladdaren for annat bruk an det som syftas av fillverkaren.
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6.2.2. Ersattning av batteri
se bild "How to insert the battery" och "How to remove the battery”

1. Ta tag i andningsenheten i kanten p& ovansidan av batteriet med din vansterhand. Oppna sakerhetslaset pa en-
hetens botten mellan filtren. Tryck sedan ut batteriet ur enheten med din tumme (tryck pa batteriets gummidel).
2. Safti batteriet i respektive ingdng i enheten fills du mérker ett klick.

7. Mojliga fel och larm

Om ett fel uppstar, som ett plétsligt fall eller 6kning av luftirycket medan anvandaren &r i ett férorenat omrade, maste
omradet l&mnas omedelbart.

Om det uppstar ett problem, kolla fdljande:
+ Om enheten &r hopsatt korrekt.

+ Batteristatus.

+ Filterstopp.

« Om fatningen i skyddskapan sitter bra.

Enheten &r utrustad med varningssystem som akfiveras i foljande fall:

Blocked filter Low battery Time expiration

Change filter Charge battery Change filter

Blockerat filter — om enhefen ej kan  L&g batterinivd - en ljudsig- Utgang av filter — alarmet ska stallas
bibehalla valt luftfléde kommer elektro-  nal varnar anvandaren nar  manuellt innan nytt filter borjar anvén-
niken automatiskt att minska luftflodet  batteriet &r slut. Det &r d& bdst  das. N&r du val anvénder filtret startas
en enhet och avge en ljudsignal.Om  att l&mna det férorenade om-  nedrdkningen fran den installda tiden.
enheten inte kan bibehalla det lagsta  radet och erséatta eller ladda  Nar timern gér ut far du en varning.
luftflodet kommer du att bade héra och  batteriet.

se en signal.
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8. Grundldggande beskrivning av enhetsanvandning och instéllningar

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

www.clean-air.cz

Aft sla pa enheten

Nar du slar pa enheten kom-
mer du direkt att se informa-
tion pa din skdrm om leveran-

toren for din enhet.

Hood
Particle

4 160 I.-"min’
b N C——
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2

Hood
Particle

4 160 I.-“min’
RE—
7 | e ————
74 | CO -

160 Imin 4

article

-
(=
o

Ta

L8

N

Information pa& huvud-
skarm

N&sta skarm visar nuvaran-
de fléde, filterstatus och
batterinivd. Du kan ocksa

Flodesjustering

Du kan justera luftflode en-
kelt genom att anvanda ®-
eller ©-knappen pa enhetens

Rotera display

Genom att trycka en gang
snabbt p& bada knappar-
na kan du rotera displayen

sida. Tillgdngliga flodesin- medurs S0 grader.
se nuvarande huvuddel stéllningar beror pa huvuddel
och filterinstallning. och filterinstallning.

Sizmgkrd Ta sig till menyn Byta filterinstéllningar:

Garmenf Tr;yn:k pa ®-., ach @-.knap[:uenwpé Samma ' g4 || enhetsmenyn [® och @ i 2 sek] och tryck pa
Filter EBRQTOCh hall dEm inne 'ﬁTV? sekunder. ® en gang for att komma till nasta alternativ. Fortsatt
Sl nnerens meny kommer att visas. trycka p& @ tills 8nskad filterstandard syns.
) ) Hur du navigerar i menyn och byter in-
Filter Timer stéliningar: Tillgéngliga sprak Byte av sprak
Alarm Off « Tryck pd O-knappen och valj nasta me- For att byt ak gar du il
RosetHimar nyalternativ, eller hall inne G-knappeni = * Engelska or a é/ a shprg gar du 1
tva sekunder fér att komma till tidigare = *  Franska menyn ( J oc pa samma
No alternativ. Tyska géng i tvd sekunder] och gér
Fene f . A .
> Language < « Hallinne @-knappen for att valja install- ~ *  Tieckiska fill sprak?lferna‘rlvef (iryck pa
) i . +  Norska © fyra ganger). Tryck sedan p&
English ningar for alternativet. M g A
« Hall inne bada knappar i tva sekunder =~ * Nederldndska @fur aft valia sprak. Trycker du
Display View for att spara instéllningar och lamna = ° Ifalienska 'c?fref Fl]a sex sekunder kommer
Full only menyn [gér du inget pa fem sekunder = Spanska itt val sparas.
hénder samma sak]. * Ryska

Default settings
No Instéllningar for huvuddel: +  Polska
Ga till enhetens meny (@ och O tva «  Finsk och "<",
sek] och fortsétt trycka p& @ tills huvud-

delens installning syns.

* For att underlatta &r alterna-

tivet "sprék” markerat med ">

* Hebreiska

9. Forvaring
Alla delar i CleanAlR®-systemet maste férvaras mellan -10 °C och 55 °C med luftfuktighet mellan 20 och 95% Rh.

Batterier kommer att ladda ur sig vid lagring. Dérfor &r det rekommenderat att ladda batteriet i en timme minst var fredje
manad. Optimal batteriniva vid langtidslagring ar mellan 50% och 70%. Efter langre lagring kan det ta upp till tre cykler for
batteriet att uppna full kapacitet.

10. Garanti

Garantin ser till att du kan fa en ersattningsenhet om produkten har tillverknings- eller materialfel som syns inom 12 manader
frén inképsdatum. Samma tidsperiod fir batterier &r 8 manader fran inkdpsdatum. Garantin tas ut fran férséljning/férséljare.
Kvitto pa kip méste uppvisas pd samma géng (faktura, leveransbekréftelse). Garantin godtas bara om inga ingrepp gjorts i
den trycksatta andningsenheten eller laddaren. Garantin tacker inte fel som uppstar pga. sent byte av filter eller fel som
uppkommer efter anvandning av filter som skadats av rengdring eller urblasning.

Tillverkaren rekommenderar starkt att periodiskt genomfora inspektfioner hos ett auktoriserat CleanAlR®-servicecenter.
Inspektioner ska ske enligt lokal lagstiftning och minst en géng vartannat ar.
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1n. Tekniska data

Tekniska specifikationer - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Luftflode 120-235 I/min
Skarm TFT-skarm
Enhetens vikt, inkl. standardbatteri, exkl. filter 1000 g
Ljudniva 55 fill 81 dB

Batterilivslangd
En laddcykel
Balte — Midjematt

Arbetstemperatur 0 fill 60 °C
Arbetsluftfuktighet 20 % till 95 % Rh
Certifiering EN 12941/A2 TH2/THS; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Max. 500 laddcykler
under 3 timmar

upp till 1500 mm

Enheten 6verensstdmmer med:
IPB4: Nar den &r paslagen (utan ytterligare krav)
IPBE: Vid téandning (uppséttning gnistskydd och forfilterhallare - 50 0112)
IPB8: Vid avstangning (med ing&ngar och utgéngar - 51 00 46)

Deklaration om dverensstammelse finns tillgdnglig p&: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Anmalda organet for CE-provning:

Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republik

Anmalda organet 1024

12. Lista over reservdelar

Bestéllnings- Beskrivning:

nummer:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus [med batteri och flédesmétare]
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus [med laddare, komfortbélte och flsdesméatare)
5100 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus [med laddare, dekontaminerbart bélte och flodesmaétare)
5100 10 2F Utbytbart batteri Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah

5100 43 2F komfortbélte

52 00 441 Komfortsele

5100 40 Dekontaminerbart balte 50

5100 41 Dekontaminerbart balte

5100 42 Dekontaminerbar sele

5100 30EUR Laddare Li-lon 14,4 V — europlugg

5100 30UK Laddare Li-lon 14,4 V - brittisk kontakt

70 00 60 Tunn flexslang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 82CA Tiock flexslang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Gummislang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Gummislang CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°

70 00 B2F Flamsakert slangskydd

70 00 62C Kemikalietaligt slangskydd

710092 Fodrat kemfortbélte 2F

52 00 90 Flbdesmé&tare CA40x1/7"

5100 46 Uppsattning dekontamineringsplugg
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CleanAIR°® Chemical 2F - kompatibla filter

Bestillnings- Filtertyp * Férgkod Huvudtillampning

nummer

50 00 48 P3 Vit Plarlnklar i fqrm a\{ fgsTaB och ﬂy'randt? aerosoller [damm, fibrer,

giftiga och icke giftiga &ngor, bakterier och virus)

50 03 57 AIP3 Brun Organiska gaser och angor med kokpunkt dver 65 °C
Vit Partiklar i form av fasta och flytande aerosoler

50 03 64 AIBIETP3 Brun Organiska gaser och angor med kokpunkt dver 65 °C
Gra Oorganiska gaser och angor
Gul Syragaser och angor
Vit Partiklar i form av fasta och flytande aerosoler

50 0157 A2P3 Brun Organiska gaser och angor med kokpunkt dver 65 °C
Vit Partiklar i form av fasta och flytande aerosoler

50 0167 A2B2P3 Brun Organiska gaser och angor med kokpunkt dver 65 °C
Gra Oorganiska gaser och angor
Vit Partiklar i form av fasta och flytande aerosoler

50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Brun Organiska gaser och angor med kokpunkt dver 65 °C
Gra Oorganiska gaser och angor
Gul Syragaser och angor
Gron Ammoniak och organiska aminer
Vit Partiklar i form av fasta och flytande aerosoler

50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Brun Organiska gaser och angor med kokpunkt dver 65 °C
Gra Oorganiska gaser och angor
Gul Syragaser och angor
Gron Ammoniak och organiska aminer
Rod Kvicksilver
Vit Partiklar i form av fasta och flytande aerosoler

* Filter for CleanAIR® & mérkta enligt standard EN 14387:2004 + A1, EN 143:2000 / A1:2008, EN 12941/A2 och EN 12942/
A2. Tabellen &r inte en komplett lista 6ver kompatibla filter. Kontakta din aterforsaliare fér en komplett lista dver filter.
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Icindekiler:
KULLANMA KILAVUZU - CleanAIR® Chemical 2F [ L ¥} (€

Tanitim

Kullanma falimatlari

Paketi agma / Birlestirme
Kullanmadan 6nce

Bakim, temizleme ve arindirma
Yedek parcalar ve degistiriimesi
Muhtemel arizalar

Cihaz kontrol ve ayarlarinin temel tanimi
Saklama

Garanti

Teknik veriler

Yedek parca / Aksesuar listesi
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1. Tanrfim

CleanAlIR®, solunum alanindaki filtrelenmis havanin asir basincina dayali kisisel bir solunum koruma sistemidir.

Pilli hava temizleyici solunum cihazi (bundan sonra "PAPR" olarak anilacaktir), ortamdaki havayl emer ve bunu koruyucu
basliga veya maskeye verir. Sonucta olusan asir basing, kirletici maddelerin solunum alanina gecmesini dnler. Ayni zaman-
da hafif asin baski, uzun bir sure takilsa dahi ytksek kullanici konforu saglar ¢tinkd filtrenin higbir solunum direncinin Uste-
sinden gelmesi gerekli degildir. Sistem, filtre tikanikligi veya pil sarj seviyesi fark etmeksizin secilen hava akisini strdurdr.

Etkili bir koruma saglamak icin uygun bir PAPR ve koruyucu baslik secilmesi gereklidir. Ayrica kirlenme turi ve yogunluk
bakimindan ayni tipte uygun filtrelerin kullanilmasi da 6nemlidir.

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus , EN 12941 ve EN 12942 gereksinimlerini karsilamaktadir. Kullanilan filtrelere bagl olarak zehirli
olmayan ve ayni zamanda zehirli partiktller ve zararli gazlara karsi koruma saglar.

2. Kullanma talimatlan

Bu kullanma kilavuzunda belirtilen talimatlar dikkatli sekilde okuyun ve takip edin. Kullanici, koruyucu ekipmanin dogru sekilde
nasll kullanacagini tam olarak bilmelidir.

» Herhangi bir nedenden dolayi PAPR, calismazsa kullanici, kirlenmis ortami cabuk sekilde terk etmelidir. Bu, her ne
kadar sistem kapaliyken EN 12942'ye gore yeterli koruma saglasa da gecerlidir.

+ Cihaz kapaliyken baslikla kullaniliyorsa solunum koruma, dislk veya yoktur. Bu durumda karbon dioksit konsantras-
yonunda hizli bir artis ve oksijen konsantrasyonunda ise azalma tehlikesi vardir. Baslikla birlikte kullaniliyorken cihaz
kapanirsa durum anormaldir.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus, gelen hava miktari yetersiz oldugunda kullanilmamalidir.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus, oksijen konsantrasyonunun %17'nin altinda oldugu yerlerde kullaniimamalidir.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus, kullanicinin kirlilik cesidi ve konsantrasyonu hakkinda bilgisinin olmadidi yerlerde kullanil-
mamalidir.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus, patlama riskinin oldugu yerlerde kullanilmamalidir.

+ CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus, kapali tanklar, ttineller, kanalizasyonlar gibi kapali alanlarda kullanilmamalidir.

» Her kullanimdan 6nce hava akisini, ekli akis gostergesiyle kontrol edin. Koninin tst kenarindaki kirmizi bolgedeyse akis
hizi yetersiz demektir (bkz. Bélim 4.2 "Hava akis testi").

» Takilan basliklar, kullanan kisi icin bildirilen koruma seviyesinin saglanmasi icin ytize sikica oturmalidir. Sakaliniz veya
uzun saciniz, sizdirmazlik hattina engel oluyorsa bu durum, sistem tarafindan saglanan korumayi olumsuz sekilde
etkileyehilir.

iligkili kirlenme tiiriine uygun filtrelerin segilmesi son derece nemlidir.
Filtrelerin kullanma kilavuzundaki talimatlari takip edin.

+ Cihaz, secilen fitrelere gore farkli kirletici maddelere karsi koruma saglar.

+ Katl ve sivi aresolleri filtrelemek icin tasarlanmis filtreler, kullaniclya gazlara karsi koruma saglamaz.

» Gaz ve buharlar filirelemek icin tasarlanmis filtreler, kullaniciya partikillere karsi koruma saglamaz.

+  Partikillerin filtrelenmesi icin bir partikil ek parcasiyla birlestiriimedikce sadece gaz ve buharlari filtrelemek icin fasar-
lanmis filtrelerin, PAPR'da kullaniimasi 6nerilmemektedir.

» Filtreler, dogrudan basliga takilmamalidir.

» CleanAIR® Chemical 2F Plus PAPR icin sadece orijinal CleanAIR® partikil veya birlestiriimis filtreleri kullanin.

» Cihazdan cikan havanin kokusunda bir degisiklik fark ederseniz filtreleri degistirin.

+ CleanAlR® Chemical 2F Plus, havadan karbon monoksiti [CO) veya karbon dioksiti (CO2) temizlemez!

» Cuva filtrelemek icin tasarlanan filtreler, 50 calisma saatinden daha uzun sureli kullanilmasi yasaktir.

«  PAPR'In, filtrelerin ve PPE'nin kullanimina yonelik yerel diizenlemelere her zaman uyun.

A Bu kilavuzda belirtilen herhangi bir kural veya talimata uyulmazsa garanti, gecersiz hale gelir!
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3. Paketi agma / Birlestirme

3.1. CA Chemical 2F Plus paketinin acilmasi

Paket iceriginin tam olup olmadigini ve nakliye esnasinda hicbir seyin hasar gdrmedigini kontrol edin.
Aksesuarlar da dahil tam sistem, su parcalari icermektedir:

5100 00ASR
5100 00ASD
MIC51 00 OOFC
MIC51 00 OOFCH
MIC51 00 OOFD
MIC51 00 OOFDH
5100 00SER

<\| 5100 ooFca
<\| 5100 ooFDA

<\| 510000

Chemical 2F plus cihazi

&
&

"Asbest” moduna sahip Chemical 2F cihazi

&
<
<

"Elbise” moduna sahip Chemical 2F cihazi

Servis amacl Chemical 2F cihaz

Degistirilebilir pil \/

<<
<<
<<
&
<ss

Rahat dolgulu kayis

&

Temizlenebilir lastik kayis

&

Temizlenebilir Hipalon kayis \/ \/

Rahat kayis takimi \/

Temizlenebilir Hipalon kayis takimi

Hafif fleks hortum

Kilit somunu

Kilif

Akis gostergesi \/

Pil sarj cihazi

<)) RS

]S
<ss
]S
<ss
]S
<

AR
<Sss

Kullanma Kilavuzu \/

3.2. Birlestirme

Pili cihaza fakin.

Hortumu PAPR'I takin ve baglantinin yeteri kadar siki oldugundan emin olun.
Filtreleri cihaza takin, her iki filfrenin de ayni tiirde oldugundan emin olun!
Hortumu baslida takin.

1

2.

3.

4.

4. Kullanmadan dnce

4.1.  Her kullanimdan dnceki kontrol islemi - asagidaki hususlardan emin olun:

» TUm parcalar, hicbir gorindr hasar olmaksizin iyi durumda. Her hasarli ve asinmis parcayi dedistirin.
Hortum, PAPR'a ve ayni zamanda bashiga dogru sekilde takilmis.
Hava akisi yeterli (B8lim 4.2.).

4.2. Hava akisi testi

1. Hava hortumunu cihazdan cikarin.
2. Akis gostergesini cihaza fakin.
3. PAPR cihazini agin.

A ibrenin tist kenari kirmizi bélgeye girerse hava akisi, yetersizdir ve filtreler degistirilmelidir!

4.3. Alarm testi

Alarmin dogru sekilde calistigini kontrol etmek icin hava cikisini avug icinizle kapatin ve cihazi kapatin. 10 saniye icerisinde
bir alarm sinyalini duymali ve gérmelisini.
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5. Bakim, temizleme ve arindirma

Her calisma vardiyasinin sonunda sistemin tim pargalarinin kontrol edilip temizlenmesi ve hasar gérmts horfumun

degistirilmesi dnerilir.

+  Temizlik islemi icin asindirici deterjanlar ve cozeltiler kullanmayin! Asindirici olmayan genel tfemizleme Grdinlerinin
kullaniimasini 6neririz.

+  Temizleme Griinleri, PAPR'In veya pilin icerisine kesinlikle girmemelidir!

+  Temizlemek icin nemli bir bez kullanin ardindan ylzeyi silerek kurulayin.

+  Temizlik islemi iyi havalandirilan bir odada yapiimalidir.

A PAPR ve aksesuarlarinin tzerinde biriken partikil ve fiftikleri solumamaya dikkat edin!

6. Yedek parcalar ve degistirilmesi

B6.1.  Filtrelerin degistirilmesi

Sadece CleanAIR® Chemical 2F icin ftasarlanmis orijinal filtreler kullaniimalidir! Filtreler yeni, kullaniimamis ve orijinal
ambalajinda olmalidir. Son kullanma tarihi gecmis olmamalidir — Filtrenin govdesi Uzerinde bulunan bir efikette isaret-
lenmistir.

Filtre degisimi:

1. Filtreyi cihazdan sokun.
2. Olasl hasarlara karsi cihazin girislerindeki lastik contayi kontrol edin.
3. Yeni filtreleri cihaza takarak sikica vidalayin.

Cihaz tizerinde iki adet filtre vida disi RD40x1/7" vardir (EN 148-1'e gére standartlastinimistir]. Filtreler her degistirildigin-
de her zaman ayni tipteki iki filtre seti ayni anda degistiriimelidir!

Bir ¢n filtre kullanilabilir. Bu filtre, sprey boya islemi esnasinda filtreyi tikayabilecek daha btyuk partiktlleri 6zellikle
aerosolleri yakalar. Boylece on filtre, filtrenin kullanim stresini uzatir.

Sadece hicbir gorunur hasari olmayan yeni filtreleri takin.
A Bir filtrenin femizlenmesi veya filtreye hava tutulmasi yasaktir!

Hijyen acisindan filtrelerin ilk kullanimlarindan sonra 1 aydan daha uzun sure kullanilmamalari 6nerilir.
6.2. Piller

Teknik nedenlerden dolayi piller, treticiden génderilirken tam olarak sarj edilmemektedir. %50 — %70 sarj seviyesiyle
gonderilmektedir. Bundan dolayi pili ilk kullanimdan 6nce tam olarak sarj edin aksi taktirde ilk sarj dongusinde daha kisa
bir calisma siiresi beklemelisiniz. Maksimum pil 8mrii icin depolama talimatlarini takip edin (bkz. Bélim 9. "Depolama”)

6.2.1. Pilin sarj edilmesi

+ Pili cihazin disina dogru kaydirin.

+  Sarj cihazini 100 - 230 V ~ 50/80 Hz elektrik prizine takin.

+ Pili sarj cihazina takin. Sarj islemi kirmizi bir 1sikla gosterilir, yesil i1sik elektrik prizine baglantiyi gésterir. Sarj stresi
< 3 saat.

+  Kirmizi 1sik sondiiginde pil, tam olarak sarj edilmis demektir.

+ Sarj isleminin ardindan pili sarj cihazindan cikarin ve sarj cihazini prizden c¢ekin.

Ayrica pilin cihaza hala takiliyken de sarj edilmesi miimkiindur. Cihaz, sarj islemi esnasinda kapali olmalidir. Kullanilmiyor-
ken sarj cihazinin elektrik prizine takili birakilmasi énerilmemektedir.

Sarj islemi, sarj cihazinin glic kaynagina takiimasindan sonra baslar. Pil tam olarak sarj edildiginde sarj cihazi, pili tam
sarjll durumda tutmak icin bakim durumuna gecer. Sarj slresi, 3 saatten daha azdir.

Kirmizi LED yaniyor: hizl sarj Prize takiliyken kirmizi LED yanip sonuyor: hata
Kirmizi LED yanmiyor: sarj famamlandi Prize takili degilken kirmizi LED yanip sonUyor: 6n sarj algilama

Pil sarj cihazi sadece ic mekanda kullanima y@neliktir. Pili kesinlikle potansiyel olarak patlayici atmosferde sarj
etmeyin. Pil sarj cihazinin, Uretici tarafindan belirlenenlerin disindaki amaclar icin kullanilmasi yasaktir.
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6.2.2. Pilin degistirilmesi

'How to insert the battery” ve "How to remove the battery"resimli eklerine bakin

1. Pilli solunum cihazini, sol elinizle pilin Gst tarafindaki cikintidan tutun. Filtreler arasinda dnitenin alt kisminda bulunan
emniyet kilidini acin. Ardindan basparmaginizi kullanarak (pil tizerindeki lastik kisma bastirin) pili cihazin disina dogru

itin.

2. Pili, mekanizma dogru konumunda kilitleyene kadar cihazda bulunan ilgili acikliga itin.

7. Muhtemel anizalar ve alarmlar

Kullanicr kirli bir calisma alanindayken hava beslemesindeki ani azalma veya yikselme gibi herhangi bir ariza durumunda

calisma yerinin hemen terk edilmesi gereklidir.

Eger bir sorun varsa asagidaki noktalari kontrol edin:
« Cihaz dogru sekilde birlestirilip birlestirilmedigi.

*  Pilin durumu.
»  Filtre fikanikhigr.

» Guvenlik basligi contasinin iyi bir sizdirmazlik saglayip saglamadigi.

Cihazda, asagidaki durumlarda etkinlesen uyari sistemleri bulunmaktadir:

Blocked filter
Change filter

Filtre tikanikh@ - Cihaz, secilen hava
akisini saglayamiyorsa elektronik par-
calar hava akisini otomatik olarak bir
kademe dustrir ve sesli bir uyar du-
yulur. Cihaz, en distk muhtemel hava
akisini saglayamiyorsa sesli ve gérin-
tUlU bir alarm sizi uyaracaktir.
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Low battery

Charge battery

Diisiik pil sarji - pil bosaldigin-
da bir alarm kullaniciyi bilgilen-
dirir. Kirlenmis alani ferk etmek
ve pili degistirmek ya da sarj
etmek en iyisidir.

Time expiration

Change filter

Filtre kullanim siiresi sonu - yeni
filtreler kullanmaya baslamadan dnce
alarm, manuel olarak 6nceden ayar-
lanmalidir. Filtreleri kullanmaya bas-
ladiginizda cihaz, dnceden ayarlanan
zamandan geriye dogru saymaya
baslar. Onceden ayarlanan siire sona
erdiginde cihaz, sizi uyarmaya baslar.

8. Cihaz kontrol ve ayarlarinin temel tanimi

Hood Hood
Particle Particle

4 160 I‘min P 4 160 I/min P
b N | N ——
DC—— | ([ SCT—/D Yo M &
7 |Cosnanan ] B 7 [Coananan || N7 v.‘

Cihazin acilmasi Ana ekran bilgileri Hava akisi ayari Ekranin dondiriilmesi
Cihazin acilmasinin hemen Bir sonraki ekran mevcut Hava akisini, sadece cihazin Her iki dugmeye kisa sureli
ardindan ekraninizda pilli so- hava akisini, filtre tikanikli- yan tarafindaki @ veya © basarak ekrani saat yéniinde
lunum cihazi tedarikgisinin ~ gini ve pil dizeyini gosterir.  digmesine basarak ayarla- 90 derece déndurebilirsiniz.
bilgilerini géreceksiniz. Ayrica mevcut bashgi ve yabilirsiniz. Kullanilabilir hava

filtre ayarini da gorebile- akisi ayar, basha ve filtre

CleanAIR’

for safe breathing

160 Imin >

www.clean-air.cz

ood
article

ceksiniz. ayarina baghdir.

Standard Meniiye girme Filtre ayarini degistirme:

Garment @ ve © diigmesine ayni anda basarak 2 Cihaz meniisiine gidin (2 saniye siireyle ® ve ©

) saniye siireyle basili tutun. Cihaz meniisii | ) ve sonraki tdeye gitmek igin @ digmesine bir kez
Filter gorintilenir. basin; gereken filtre standardi gériintilenene kadar
Particle . . e e ® digmesine art arda basin.

) ) Meniide gezinme ve ayarlari degistirme:
Filter Timer « © Dugmesine basin ve sonraki menii = Meveut diller Dili degistirme

Alarm Off ogesine gecin veya dnceki 0geye geg- . e - .

. Kicin C dd ini 2 : irevl - ingilizce Dili degistirmek igin mentye (2

Reset timer E:S”:gm Hgmesini = saniye sareyle |- Fransizca saniye slreyle ayni anda ® ve
No . @ dugmesine basarak 6genin ayarlan- = * Almanca g)"]vve ar.dmdda.r'ﬁd:l ugzsme*]* [Q
> Language < ni degistirin. + Cekee ugmesine dort kez basinj gi-

din; istediginiz dili secmek icin
® dugmesine basin. B saniye
sureyle highir tusa basilmazsa
ayarlariniz onaylanir.

« Avarlan kaydederek meniiden cikmak =~ * Norvecce
icin her iki digmeyi 2 saniye sireyle = * Felemenkge
basili tutun (herhangi bir digmeye 5 @ ° Italyanca

English

Display View

Full only saniye sireyle basmamak ayni seydir). = * Epanyolca
» Rusca
Default seftings Cihaz bashg: ayari: . ibranice * Bulmay! kolaylastirmak tzere
Na Cihaz menistine gidin (2 saniye sireyle «  Lehce “dil 6gesi” ">" ve "<" simgeleriy-
@ ve C) ve gereken baslik standardi + Fince le vurgulanmistr.
gérintilenene kadar @ digmesine art
arda basin.

9. Saklama
CleanAlIR® sisteminin tiim pargalari, -10 °C ile 55 °C'lik sicakliklar ve %20 ile %95'lik bagil nem arasinda saklanmalidir.

Saklama esnasinda piller kendi kendine bosalir. Bundan dolay: pillerin en az her 3 ayda bir kez 1 saat streyle sarj edilmesi
onerilir. Daha uzun sireyle saklamak icin en uygu pil sarj seviyesi %50 — %70'lik kapasite arasindadir. Uzun stireli saklamadan
sonra pilin fam kapasitesine ulasmasi icin 3 sarj dongtstntn tekrarlanmasi gereklidir.

10. Garanti

Garanti, Urtintin satin alinmasindan sonraki 12 ay icerisinde herhangi bir tretim veya malzeme kusurunun ortaya cikmasi
durumunda yenisiyle degistirilmesini saglar. Piller icin ayni stre satin alinma tarihinden itibaren 6 aydir. Garanti talebi, satis
bélumiine/saticiya bildiriimelidir. Ayni zamanda satin alma belgesi génderilmelidir [6r. bir fatura veya teslimat belgesi). Garanti
sadece pilli solunum cihazina ve sarj cihazina herhangi bir miidahale yapiimamissa onaylanabilir. Garanti, filtrelerin gec
dedistirilmesinden veya temizleme ya da hava tutulmasindan dolayi zarar gormus bir filfrenin kullaniimasindan kaynakli
kusurlari kapsamaz.

Uretici, CleanAIR® yetkili servis merkezinde periyodik olarak incelemeler gergeklestiriimesini kesinlikle tavsiye etmekte-
dir. Incelemeler, yerel kanuna gére ve her iki yilda bir kez yapiimalidir.
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1n. Teknik veriler

Teknik dzellikler - CA Chemical 2F Plus

Hava akisi 120 - 235 |/dak.
Ekran TFT ekran

Birim agirlig), dahil standart batarya haric filtreler 1000g

Gurdltd seviyesi 55 -61dB

Pil kullanim &mrt Maks. 500 sarj etme

Bir sarj déngtst 3 saatften daha az
Kayis — bel dlglst 1.5600 mm'ye kadar
Kullanma sicaklig 0-60°C

Kullanma nem orani %20 - %95 Bn

Belge EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3; EN 12942/A2 TM2/TM3

Enheten dverensstammer med:
IPB4: Nar den &r paslagen (utan ytterligare krav)
IPBE: Vid téndning (uppséttning gnistskydd och férfilterhallare - 50 0112)
IPB8: Vid avstangning (med ing&ngar och utgéngar - 51 00 48)

Deklaration om &verensstdmmelse finns pa: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc
CE testi icin onayl kurulus:

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1
Notified body 1024

12. Yedek parca listesi

CleanAIR® Chemical 2F - uyumlu filtreler

Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Siparis Filtre tird * Renk kodu Ana uygulama
numarasi
50 00 48 P3 Beyaz KaTllvle sivi aerosol seklindeki pa_rTikUII_eF [toz, tiftikler, zehirli ve
zehirli olmayan dumanlar, bakteri ve viriisler)
50 03 57 A1P3 Kahverengi | 65 °C Uzerinde bir kaynama noktasina sahip organik gazlar ve
Beyaz buharlar
Kati ve sivi aerosol seklindeki partikiller
50 03 64 AIBIEIP3 Kahverengi | 65 °C Uzerinde bir kaynama noktasina sahip organik gazlar ve
Gri buharlar
Sari inorganik gazlar ve buharlar
Beyaz Asitli gazlar ve buharlar
Kati ve sivi aerosol seklindeki partikiller
50 0157 A2P3 Kahverengi | 65 °C Uzerinde bir kaynama noktfasina sahip organik gazlar ve
Beyaz buharlar
Kati ve sivi aerosol seklindeki partikiller
50 0167 A2B2P3 Kahverengi | 65 °C Uzerinde bir kaynama noktfasina sahip organik gazlar ve
Gri buharlar
Beyaz inorganik gazlar ve buharlar
Kati ve sivi aerosol seklindeki partikiller
50 0168 A2B2E2K2P3 Kahverengi | 65 °C Uzerinde bir kaynama noktasina sahip organik gazlar ve
Gri buharlar
Sari inorganik gazlar ve buharlar
Yesil Asitli gazlar ve buharlar
Beyaz Amonyak ve organik aminler
Kati ve sivi aerosol seklindeki partikiller
50 0166 A2B2E2K2HgP3 | Kahverengi | 65 °C Uzerinde bir kaynama noktasina sahip organik gazlar ve
Gri buharlar
Sari inorganik gazlar ve buharlar
Yesil Asitli gazlar ve buharlar
Kirmizi Amonyak ve organik aminler
Beyaz Civa

Kati ve sivi aerosol seklindeki partikiller

Siparis kodu: Aciklama:

5100 00 CA Chemical 2F Plus (pilli ve akis gostergeli)
5100 OOFCA CA Chemical 2F Plus (sarj cihazli, rahat kayisli ve akis géstergeli)
51 00 OOFDA CA Chemical 2F Plus (sarj cihazli, temizlenebilir kayisl ve akis gostergeli)
510010 2F Degistirilebilir pil Li-lon 14,4 V / 2,6 Ah
5100 43 2F Rahat kayis

52 00 441 Rahat kayis takimi

5100 40 Temizlenebilir kayis 50

5100 41 Temizlenebilir kayis

5100 42 Temizlenebilir kayis takimi

5100 30EUR Sarj cihazi Li-lon 14,4 V — AVRUPA fipi figli
5100 30UK Sarj cihazi Li-lon 14,4 V - Ingiliz tipi fisli

70 00 B0 Hafif fleks hortum CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"
70 00 82CA Agir fleks horfum CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 86 Lastik hortum CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7"

70 00 860 Lastik hortum CA40x1/7" — CA40x1/7" 25°
70 00 B2F Atese dayanikli hortum kilifi

70 00 62C Kimyasal maddelere dayanikli hortum kilifi
7100 92 Rahat dolgulu kayis 2F

52 00 90 Akis gostergesi CA40x1/7"

5100 486 Arindirma tapasi seti
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* CleanAlR® icin filtreler, EN 14387:2004 + Al, EN 143:2000 / A1:20086, EN 12941/A2 ve EN 12942/A2 standartlarina gére
etiketlenmistir. Bu tablo, uyumlu filtrelerin tam bir listesini icermez. Filtrelerin tam listesi icin daha fazla bilgi almak icin

|itfen saticinizla iletisime gecin.

127



Decontaminable belt mounting Decontaminable harness mounting 2F

a)

Unscrew the screws holding belt
clips on the back of the unit.

Pass both clips through the loop- nAIR g,h:’mical 2F

holes on the end of the belt. Place I Moiod BT
the correct half of the belt onto X
the correct side of the unit. i

Screw both parts of the belt onto
the unit.

Comfort-type harness mounting 2F

a) b)

CleanAIR’ chemical 2F
PIUS  producasy

[ s |

e GER
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